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DESCRIPTION: The Acumed Ankle Plating System 3 contains 

bone plates, screws and accessories. The system is designed to 
provide fixation for ankle fractures including fractures of the distal 

tibia and fibula.  

 

INDICATIONS: The Acumed Ankle Plating System 3 includes 

orthopedic implants with the following indications: 

¶ Lateral Fibula Plates, Posterolateral Fibula Plates, 
Posteromedial Distal Tibia Plates, Posterolateral Distal Tibia 

Plates, and Medial Anti-Glide Plates are intended for use for 
fixation of fractures, osteotomies, and non-unions of the 

distal tibia and fibula, particularly in osteopenic bone.  

¶ Hook Plates and Locking Peg Hook Plates are intended for 
fixation of fractures, osteotomies, and non-unions of small 

bones, including the tibia and fibula. 

 

CONTRAINDICATIONS: Contraindications for the system are 

active or latent infection; sepsis; insufficient quantity or quality of 
bone; and soft tissue or material sensitivity. If material sensitivity 

is suspected, tests should be performed prior to implantation. 
Patients who are unwilling or incapable of following postoperative 

Ankle Plating System 3 

care instructions are contraindicated for these devices. These 

devices are not intended for screw attachment or fixation to the 
posterior elements (pedicles) of the cervical, thoracic, or lumbar 

spine.  

 

IMPLANT MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS: The implants are 

made of commercially pure titanium per ASTM F67 or titanium 

alloy per ASTM F136. 

 

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS: The 

instruments are made of various grades of stainless steel, 

aluminum, and polymers evaluated for biocompatibility. 

 

IMPLANT INFORMATION FOR USE: Physiological dimensions 

limit the sizes of implant appliances. The surgeon must select the 

type and size that best meets the patientôs requirements for close 
adaptation and firm seating with adequate support. Although the 

physician is the learned intermediary between the company and 
the patient, the important medical information given in this 

document should be conveyed to the patient. 

 

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT INFORMATION FOR USE: 

Instruments provided with this system may be single use or 

reusable.  

FOR THE PERSONAL ATTENTION OF THE 

OPERATING SURGEON AND SUPPORTING 
HEALTHCARE PROFESSIONALS 
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¶ The user must refer to the instrument's label to determine 
whether the instrument is single use or reusable. Single use 
instruments are labeled with a "do not re-use" symbol as 

described in the Symbol Legend section, below. 

¶ Single use instruments must be discarded after a single use.  

¶ Reusable instruments have a limited lifespan. Prior to and 
after each use, reusable instruments must be inspected 

where applicable for sharpness, wear, damage, proper 
cleaning, corrosion and integrity of the connecting 

mechanisms. Particular care should be paid to drivers, drill 

bits and instruments used for cutting or implant insertion.  

 

SURGICAL TECHNIQUES: Surgical techniques are available 

describing the uses of this system. It is the responsibility of the 

surgeon to be familiar with the procedure before use of these 
products. In addition, it is the responsibility of the surgeon to be 

familiar with relevant publications and consult with experienced 
associates regarding the procedure before use. Surgical 

techniques can be found on the Acumed website (acumed.net). 

 

IMPLANT WARNINGS: For safe effective use of the implant, 

the surgeon must be thoroughly familiar with the implant, the 
methods of application, instruments, and the recommended 

surgical technique for the device. The device is not designed to 
withstand the stress of weight bearing, load bearing, or excessive 

activity. Improper insertion of the device during implantation can 
increase the possibility of loosening or migration. The patient must 

be cautioned, preferably in writing, about the use, limitations, and 
possible adverse effects of this implant. These cautions include 

the possibility of the device or treatment failing as a result of loose 

fixation and/or loosening, stress, excessive activity, or weight 
bearing or load bearing, particularly if the implant experiences 

increased loads due to delayed union, nonunion, or incomplete 
healing, and the possibility of nerve or soft tissue damage related 

to either surgical trauma or the presence of the implant. The 
patient must be warned that failure to follow postoperative care 

instructions can cause the implant and/ or treatment to fail. The 
implants may cause distortion and/or block the view of anatomic 

structures on radiographic images. The components of this 
system have not been tested for heating, migration, or image 

artifact in the MRI environment. The safety of these devices in the 
MR environment is unknown. Scanning a patient who has these 
devices may result in patient injuryΦ Similar products have been 
tested and described in terms of how they may be safely used in 

post-operative clinical evaluation using MRI equipment1. 
1Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT WARNINGS: For safe effective use 

of any Acumed instrument, the surgeon must be familiar with the 
instrument, the method of application, and the recommended 

surgical technique. Instrument breakage or damage, as well as 
tissue damage, can occur when an instrument is subjected to 

excessive loads, excessive speeds, dense bone, improper use or 
unintended use. The patient must be cautioned, preferably in 

writing as to the risks associated with these types of instruments. 

 

IMPLANT PRECAUTIONS: An implant shall never be reused. 

Previous stresses may have created imperfections, which can 
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lead to a device failure. Instruments shall be inspected for wear or 

damage prior to usage. Protect implants against scratching and 
nicking. Such stress concentrations can lead to failure. Bending 

plates multiple times may weaken the device and could lead to 
premature implant fracture and failure. Mixing implant 

components from different manufacturers is not recommended for 
metallurgical, mechanical and functional reasons. The benefits 

from implant surgery may not meet the patientôs expectations or 
may deteriorate with time, necessitating revision surgery to 

replace the implant or to carry out alternative procedures. 

Revision surgeries with implants are not uncommon. 

 

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT PRECAUTIONS: Single use 

surgical instruments shall never be reused. Previous stresses 
may have created imperfections, which can lead to a device 

failure. Protect instruments against scratching and nicking, such 

stress concentrations can lead to failure. 

 

ADVERSE EFFECTS: Possible adverse effects are pain, 

discomfort, or abnormal sensations and nerve or soft tissue 

damage due to the presence of an implant or due to surgical 
trauma. Fracture of the implant may occur due to excessive 

activity, prolonged loading upon the device, incomplete healing, or 
excessive force exerted on the implant during insertion. Implant 

migration and/or loosening may occur. Metal sensitivity, 
histological, allergic or adverse foreign body reaction resulting 

from implantation of a foreign material may occur. Nerve or soft 
tissue damage, necrosis of bone or bone resorption, necrosis of 

the tissue or inadequate healing may result from the presence of 

an implant or due to surgical trauma.  

CLEANING: 
 

Implant Cleaning: Implants should not be reused. Acumed 

does not recommend cleaning of implants provided sterile. 
Implants provided non-sterile that have not been used, but have 

become soiled, should be processed according to the following:  

Warnings & Precautions 

¶ Resterilization of the implants should not be performed if the 
implant comes into contact with contamination (e.g. biological 
tissue contact, such as bodily fluids/ blood) unless the single 

use device (SUD) has been reprocessed by an authorized 
facility who has received appropriate regulatory clearance for 

such. Cleaning a SUD after it comes into contact with human 

blood or tissue constitutes reprocessing. 

¶ Do not use an implant if the surface has been damaged. 
Damaged implants should be discarded. 

¶ Users should wear appropriate personal protective equipment 
(PPE). 

¶ All users should be qualified personnel with documented 
evidence of training and competency. Training should be 

inclusive of current applicable guidelines, standards and 

hospital policies. 

Manual Processing 

Equipment: Soft bristled brush, neutral enzymatic cleaner or 

neutral detergent with a pH Ò 8.5. 

1. Prepare a solution using warm tap water and detergent or 

cleaner. Follow the enzymatic cleaner or detergent 
manufacturerôs recommendations for use paying close 
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attention to the correct exposure time, temperature, water 

quality, and concentration. 

2. Carefully wash the implant manually. Do not use steel wool or 

abrasive cleaners on implants. 

3. Rinse implant thoroughly with DI or purified water. Use DI or 

purified water for final rinse. 

4. Dry the implant using a clean, soft, lint-free cloth to avoid 

scratching the surface. 

Ultrasonic Processing 

Equipment: Ultrasonic cleaner, neutral enzymatic cleaner or 
neutral detergent with a pH Ò 8.5. Note: Ultrasonic cleaning may 

cause additional damage to implants that have surface damage. 

1. Prepare a solution using warm tap water and detergent or 

cleaner. Follow the enzymatic cleaner or detergent 
manufacturerôs recommendations for use paying close 

attention to the correct exposure time, temperature, water 

quality, and concentration.  

2. Clean implants ultrasonically for a minimum of 15 minutes. 

3. Rinse implant thoroughly with DI or purified water. Use DI or 

purified water for final rinse. 

4. Dry the implant using a clean soft, lint-free cloth to avoid 

scratching the surface. 

Mechanical Processing 

Equipment: Washer/disinfector, neutral enzymatic cleaner or 

neutral detergent with a pH Ò 8.5.  

 

Instrument Cleaning: Acumed Instruments and Accessories 

must be thoroughly cleaned before reuse, following the guidelines 
below: 

Warnings & Precautions 

¶ Decontamination of reusable instruments or accessories 
should occur immediately after completion of the surgical 
procedure. Do not allow contaminated instruments to dry prior 

to cleaning/ reprocessing. Excess blood or debris should be 

wiped off to prevent it from drying onto the surface. 

¶ All users should be qualified personnel with documented 
evidence of training and competency. Training should be 

inclusive of current applicable guidelines and standards and 

hospital policies. 

¶ Do not use metal brushes or scouring pads during manual 
cleaning process. 

¶ Use cleaning agents with low foaming surfactants for manual 
cleaning in order to see instruments in the cleaning solution. 

English ï US / PAGE 6  US 

Cycle 
Minimum Time 

(minutes) 

Minimum 

Temperature/Water 
Type of Detergent 

Pre-wash 2 Cold tap water N/A 

Enzyme 
Wash 

2 Warm tap water 
Neutral enzymatic 

pH Ò 8.5 

Wash II 5 
Warm tap water 
(> 40ÁC) 

Detergent with 
pH Ò 8.5 

Rinse 2 
Warm DI or purified 
water (> 40ÁC) 

N/A 

Dry 40 90ÁC N/A 
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Cleaning agents must be easily rinsed from instruments to 

prevent residue. 

¶ Mineral oil or silicone lubricants should not be used on Acumed 
instruments. 

¶ Neutral pH enzymatic and cleaning agents are recommended 
for cleaning reusable instruments. It is very important that 
alkaline cleaning agents are thoroughly neutralized and rinsed 

from instruments. 

¶ Surgical instruments must be dried thoroughly to prevent rust 
formation, even if manufactured from high grade stainless 

steel. 

¶  All instruments must be inspected for cleanliness of surfaces, 
joints, and lumens, proper function, and wear and tear prior to 
sterilization. 

¶ Anodized aluminum must not come in contact with certain 
cleaning or disinfectant solutions. Avoid strong alkaline 
cleaners and disinfectants or solutions containing iodine, 

chlorine or certain metal salts. Also, in solutions with pH values 

above 11, the anodization layer may dissolve. 

Manual Cleaning/Disinfection Instructions 

1. Prepare enzymatic and cleaning agents at the use-dilution and 
temperature recommended by the manufacturer. Fresh 

solutions should be prepared when existing solutions become 

grossly contaminated.  

2. Place instruments in enzymatic solution until completely 

submerged. Actuate all moveable parts to allow detergent to 
contact all surfaces. Soak for a minimum of twenty (20) 

minutes. Use a nylon soft bristled brush to gently scrub 
instruments until all visible debris is removed. Pay special 

attention to hard to reach areas. Pay special attention to any 

cannulated instruments and clean with an appropriate bottle 
brush. For exposed springs, coils, or flexible features: Flood 

the crevices with copious amounts of cleaning solution to flush 
out any soil. Scrub the surface with a scrub brush to remove all 

visible soil from the surface and crevices. Bend the flexible 
area and scrub the surface with a scrub brush. Rotate the part 

while scrubbing to ensure that all crevices are cleaned. 

3. Remove the instruments and rinse thoroughly under running 
water for a minimum three (3) minutes. Pay special attention to 

cannulations, and use a syringe to flush any hard to reach 

areas. 

4. Place the instruments, fully submerged, in an ultrasonic unit 

with cleaning solution. Actuate all moveable parts to allow 
detergent to contact all surfaces. Sonicate the instruments  

for a minimum of ten (10) minutes. 

5. Remove the instruments and rinse in deionized water for a 

minimum of three (3) minutes or until all signs of blood or soil 
are absent in the rinse stream. Pay special attention to 

cannulations, and use a syringe to flush any hard to reach 

areas. 

6. Inspect instruments under normal lighting for the removal of 

visible soil. 

7. If visible soil is seen, repeat the sonication and rinse steps 

above. 

8. Remove excess moisture from the instruments with a clean, 

absorbent, nonshedding wipe. 
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Combination Manual/Automated 

Cleaning and Disinfecting Instructions 

1. Prepare enzymatic and cleaning agents at the use-dilution and 

temperature recommended by the manufacturer. Fresh 
solutions should be prepared when existing solutions become 

grossly contaminated. 

2. Place instruments in enzymatic solution until completely 

submerged. Actuate all moveable parts to allow detergent to 
contact all surfaces. Soak for a minimum of ten (10) minutes. 

Use a nylon soft bristled brush to gently scrub instruments until 
all visible debris is removed. Pay special attention to hard to 

reach areas. Pay special attention to any cannulated 
instruments and clean with an appropriate bottle brush. Note: 

Use of a sonicator will aid in thorough cleaning of instruments. 
Using a syringe or water jet will improve flushing of difficult to 

reach areas and any closely mated surface. 

3. Remove instruments from enzyme solution and rinse in 

deionized water for a minimum of one (1) minute. 

4. Place instruments in a suitable washer/ disinfector basket and 

process through a standard washer/disinfector cycle. The 
following minimum parameters are essential for thorough 
cleaning and disinfection.  

 

 

 

 

 

Automated Cleaning/Disinfection Instructions 

¶ Automated washer/dryer systems are not recommended as the 
only cleaning method for surgical instruments. 

¶ An automated system may be used as a follow up process to 
manual cleaning. 

¶ Instruments should be thoroughly inspected prior to sterilization 
to ensure effective cleaning. 

 
 
 
 
 

Step Description 

1 Two (2) minute prewash with cold tap water 

2 Twenty (20) second enzyme spray with hot tap water 

3 One (1) minute enzyme soak 

4 Fifteen (15) second cold tap water rinse (X2) 

5 Two (2) minute detergent wash with hot tap water 
(64-66ÁC/146-150ÁF) 

6 Fifteen (15) second hot tap water rinse 

7 Ten (10) second purified water rinse with optional lubricant 
(64-66ÁC/146-150ÁF) 

8 Seven (7) minute hot air dry (116ÁC/240ÁF) 

Note: Follow washer/disinfector manufacturerôs instructions explicitly  
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STERILITY: 

System components may be provided sterile or nonsterile.  

 

Sterile Product: Sterile product was exposed to a minimum 

dose of 25.0-kGy gamma irradiation. Acumed does not 
recommend resterilization of sterile-packaged product. If sterile 

packaging is damaged, the incident must be reported to Acumed. 

The product must not be used and must be returned to Acumed.  

 

Non-Sterile Product: Unless clearly labeled as sterile and 

provided in an unopened sterile package provided by Acumed, all 
implants and instruments must be considered nonsterile and 

sterilized by the hospital prior to use.  

¶ Follow current AORN ñRecommended Practices for 
Sterilization in Perioperative Practice Settingsò and ANSI/AAMI 
ST79:2010 ï Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization and 

sterility assurance in health care facilities. 

¶ Consult your equipment manufacturerôs written instructions for 
specific sterilizer and load configuration instructions. 

¶ Gravity-displacement steam sterilization is not recommended. 

¶ Flash sterilization is not recommended. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prevacuum Steam Sterilizer Parameters1 

1Values in this table reflect the minimum parameters validated to 

achieve the required Sterility Assurance Level (SAL), for a fully 

loaded tray with all parts placed appropriately.  
2Cooling time describes the validated interval following dry time 

and prior to handling. This interval is included for safe handling 
and the prevention of contamination; see ANSI/AAMI ST79:2010 

Section 8.8.1. 

* US customers shall use an FDA-cleared sterilization wrap. 

Tray Case Part Numbers: 80-2340 and 80-2341 

Condition: Wrapped* 

Preconditioning Vacuum Pulses: 3 

Exposure Temperature: 270oF (132oC) 

Exposure Time: 4 minutes 

Dry Time: 30 minutes 

Cooling Time2: 30 minutes 
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STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS: Store in a cool dry place 

and keep away from direct sunlight. Prior to use, inspect 
product package for signs of tampering or water 

contamination. Use oldest lots first. 

 

APPLICABILITY: These materials contain information 

about products that may or may not be available in any 

particular country or may be available under different 
trademarks in different countries. The products may be 

approved or cleared by governmental regulatory 
organizations for sale or use with different indications or 

restrictions in different countries. Products may not be 
approved for use in all countries. Nothing contained on 

these materials should be construed as a promotion or 
solicitation for any product or for the use of any product in 

a particular way which is not authorized under the laws 
and regulations of the country where the reader is 

located. 

 

FURTHER INFORMATION: To request further 

material, please see the contact information listed on this 

document. 

SYMBOL LEGEND 

 Consult instructions for use 

 Caution 

 Sterilized using ethylene oxide 

 Sterilized using irradiation 

 Use-by date 

 Catalogue number 

 Batch code 

 
Authorized representative in the European 
Community 

 Manufacturer 

 Date of manufacture 

 Do not resterilize 

 Do not re-use 

 Upper limit of temperature 

Caution: U.S. Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician. For Professional Use Only. 
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BESKRIVELSE: Acumed ankelskinnesystem 3 indeholder 

knogleskinner, skruer og tilbehßr. Systemet er fremstillet til at 

fiksere ankelfrakturer, herunder frakturer i distal tibia og fibula.  

 

INDIKATIONER: Acumed ankelskinnesystem 3 indeholder 

ortopÞdiske implantater med fßlgende indikationer:  
¶ Laterale fibula-skinner, posterolaterale fibula-skinner, 

posteromediale distale tibia-skinner, posterolaterale distale 
tibia-skinner og mediale anti-glide-skinner er beregnet til at 

fiksere frakturer, osteotomier og manglende helinger i distal 

tibia og fibula, specielt i osteopenisk knogle.  

¶ Krogskinner og krogskinner med l¬sepinde er beregnet til at 
fiksere frakturer, osteotomier og manglende helinger i sm¬ 

knogler, herunder tibia og fibula. 

 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Kontraindikationer for systemet er 

aktiv eller latent infektion; sepsis; utilstrÞkkelig mÞngde eller 

kvalitet af knogle og blßddele; eller materialeoverfßlsomhed. Hvis 
der er mistanke om materialeoverfßlsomhed, skal der foretages 

test inden implantation. Disse anordninger er kontraindiceret for 
patienter, som er uvillige eller ude af stand til at fßlge pleje-

Ankelskinnesystem 3 

 TIL OPERATIONSKIRURGEN  
OG ASSISTERENDE  

SUNDHEDSPERSONALE  

Dansk ï DA / SIDE 11  DA 

instruktioner efter operation. Disse anordninger er ikke beregnet 

til skruefastgßrelse eller fiksering til posteriore elementer 

(pedikler) af columna cervicalis, thoracalis eller lumbalis.  

 

MATERIALESPECIFIKATIONER FOR IMPLANTATER: 

Implantaterne er fremstillet af kommercielt rent titanium iht. 

ASTM F67 eller titaniumlegering iht. ASTM F136.  
 

MATERIALESPECIFIKATIONER FOR KIRURGISKE 
INSTRUMENTER: Instrumenterne er fremstillet af forskellige 

kvaliteter af rustfrit st¬l, aluminium og polymerer, der er vurderet 

mht. biokompatibilitet.  
 

IMPLANTATOPLYSNINGER OM BRUG: Fysiologiske 

dimensioner begrÞnser stßrrelsen af implantatanordninger. 

Kirurgen skal vÞlge den type og stßrrelse, som bedst passer til 
patientens behov for tÞt tilpasning og fast anbringelse med 

tilstrÞkkelig understßttelse. Selvom lÞgen er det vidende 
mellemled mellem virksomheden og patienten, skal de vigtige 

medicinske oplysninger i dette dokument formidles til patienten.  
OPLYSNINGER OM BRUG AF KIRURGISKE 
INSTRUMENTER: De instrumenter, der leveres med dette 

system, kan vÞre til engangsbrug eller flergangsbrug.  
¶ Brugeren skal kontrollere instrumentets mÞrkat for at 
afgßre, om instrumentet er til engangsbrug eller 

flergangsbrug. Instrumenter til engangsbrug er mÞrket med 
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symbolet ñM¬ ikke genbrugesò som beskrevet i 

symbolforklaringen nedenfor.  
¶ Instrumenter til engangsbrug skal kasseres, n¬r de har vÞret 
brugt en enkelt gang.  

¶ Instrumenter til flergangsbrug har en begrÞnset levetid.  

Fßr og efter hver brug skal instrumenter til flergangsbrug 
kontrolleres for skarphed, slitage, beskadigelse, korrekt 

rengßring, tÞring og intakte forbindelsesmekanismer, hvor 
det er relevant. VÞr sÞrlig opmÞrksom p¬ drev, bor og 

instrumenter, som anvendes til at skÞre eller til at indfßre 

implantater.  

 

KIRURGISKE TEKNIKKER: Der er tilgÞngelige kirurgiske 

teknikker, der beskriver brugen af dette system. Det er kirurgens 

ansvar at vÞre bekendt med indgrebet fßr brugen af disse 
produkter. Det er desuden kirurgens ansvar at vÞre bekendt med 

relevante publikationer og konsultere erfarne kolleger vedrßrende 
indgrebet fßr brug. De kirurgiske teknikker kan findes p¬ Acumeds 

websted (acumed.net).  
 

ADVARSLER I FORBINDELSE MED IMPLANTATET: For 

sikker og effektiv brug af implantatet skal kirurgen vÞre grundigt 
bekendt med implantatet, anvendelsesmetoderne, instrumenterne 

og den anbefalede kirurgiske teknik for anordningen. Anordningen 
er ikke fremstillet til at modst¬ belastningen ved vÞgtstßtte, 

trykbelastning eller overdreven aktivitet. Forkert indfßring af 
anordningen under implantation kan ßge risikoen for lßsning eller 

migration. Patienten skal ï helst skriftligt ï gßres opmÞrksom p¬ 
brugen, begrÞnsningerne og de mulige bivirkninger ved dette 

implantat. Disse advarsler omfatter risikoen for, at anordningen 

eller behandlingen fejler som et resultat af lßs fiksering og/eller 
lßsning, belastning, for stor aktivitet, vÞgtstßtte eller 

trykbelastning, isÞr hvis implantatet udsÞttes for ßgede 
belastninger p¬ grund af forsinket, manglende eller ufuldstÞndig 

heling, samt risikoen for skader p¬ nerver eller blßddele i 
forbindelse med enten kirurgisk traume eller tilstedevÞrelsen af 

implantatet. Patienten skal advares om, at undladelse af at fßlge 
de postoperative plejeinstruktioner kan bevirke, at implantatet  

og/eller behandlingen svigter. Implantaterne kan for¬rsage 
forvrÞngning og/eller blokere for udsynet til anatomiske strukturer 

p¬ rßntgenbilleder. Disse systemers komponenter er ikke testet 
for sikkerhed, opvarmning eller migration i MRI-miljßet. Lignende 

produkter er testet og beskrevet med hensyn til, hvordan de 
sikkert kan anvendes til postoperativ klinisk evaluering ved hjÞlp 

af MRI-udstyr1. 
1Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

ADVARSLER VEDRÏRENDE KIRURGISKE INSTRUMENTER: 

For sikker og effektiv brug af alle instrumenter fra Acumed skal 
kirurgen vÞre fortrolig med instrumentet, anvendelsesmetoden og 

den anbefalede kirurgiske teknik. Brud eller skade p¬ instrumentet 
samt vÞvsskade kan opst¬, n¬r et instrument er genstand for 

ßget belastning, hßj hastighed, tÞt knogle, forkert brug eller 
utilsigtet brug. Patienten skal vÞre gjort opmÞrksom p¬ de risici, 

som er forbundet med disse typer instrumenter, helst p¬ skrift.  
 

FORHOLDSREGLER VEDRÏRENDE IMPLANTATER: Et 

implantat m¬ aldrig genbruges. Tidligere belastning kan have 
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frembragt skrßbeligheder, som kan fßre til, at anordningen svigter. 

Instrumenterne skal efterses for slitage eller skader fßr brug. 
Beskyt implantaterne mod ridser og hakker. S¬danne 

koncentrerede belastninger kan fßre til svigt. Det kan svÞkke 
anordningen, hvis skinner bßjes flere gange, og det kan fßre til 

brud p¬ eller svigt af implantatet fßr tid. Det anbefales ikke at 
blande implantatkomponenter fra forskellige producenter af 

metallurgiske, mekaniske og funktionelle grunde. Fordelene ved 
implantationen opfylder m¬ske ikke patientens forventninger, eller 

de kan blive mindre i tidens lßb og nßdvendiggßre revisionskirurgi 
for at udskifte implantatet eller udfßre alternative indgreb. 

Revisions-kirurgi i forbindelse med implantater er ikke 

usÞdvanlig.  

 

FORHOLDSREGLER VEDRÏRENDE KIRURGISKE 

INSTRUMENTER: Kirurgiske instrumenter til engangsbrug 

m¬ aldrig genbruges. Tidligere belastning kan have frembragt 

skrßbeligheder, som kan fßre til, at anordningen svigter. Beskyt 
instrumenter mod ridser og hakker, da s¬danne koncentrerede 

belastninger kan fßre til svigt.  
 

BIVIRKNINGER: Mulige bivirkninger er smerter, ubehag eller 

fßleforstyrrelser og nerve- eller blßddelsskader p¬ grund af 
tilstedevÞrelsen af et implantat eller som fßlge af 

operationstraume. Implantatet kan frakturere p¬ grund af for stor 
aktivitet, lÞngerevarende belastning af implantatet, ufuldstÞndig 

heling eller p¬fßring af for stort tryk p¬ implantatet under indfßring. 
Der kan forekomme implantatmigration og/eller -lßsning. Der kan 

forekomme overfßlsomhed over for metal, histologiske eller 
allergiske reaktioner eller reaktioner over for et fremmedlegeme, 

der skyldes implantation af et fremmedmateriale. Nerve- eller 

blßddelsskader, knoglenekrose eller -resorption, vÞvsnekrose 
eller utilstrÞkkelig heling kan skyldes tilstedevÞrelsen af et 

implantat eller et kirurgisk traume.  
 

RENGÏRING: 
 

Rengßring af implantatet: Implantater m¬ ikke genbruges. 

Acumed anbefaler ikke rengßring af implantater, der leveres 
sterile. Implantater, der leveres ikke-sterile og ikke er blevet brugt, 

men er blevet tilsmudsede, skal behandles p¬ fßlgende m¬de:  
Advarsler og forholdsregler  
¶ Implantatet m¬ ikke resteriliseres, hvis det har vÞret i kontakt 
med kontamination (f.eks. kontakt med biologisk vÞv s¬som 
kropsvÞsker/blod), medmindre engangsanordningen er blevet 

efterbehandlet af en autoriseret facilitet, som har f¬et relevant 
godkendelse til at gßre dette. Rengßring af en 

engangsanordning efter kontakt med humant blod eller vÞv 

udgßr efterbehandling.  

¶ Anvend ikke et implantat, hvis overfladen er beskadiget. 
Beskadigede implantater skal kasseres.  

¶ Brugere skal bÞre passende personlige vÞrnemidler (PV). 

¶ Alle brugere skal vÞre kvalificeret personale med 
dokumenteret bevis p¬ uddannelse og kompetencer. 
Uddannelsen skal omfatte gÞldende relevante retningslinjer, 

standarder og hospitalspolitikker.  

Manuel behandling  
Udstyr: Blßd bßrste, neutralt enzymatisk rengßringsmiddel eller 

neutralt rensemiddel med en pH-vÞrdi Ò 8,5.  

Dansk ï DA / SIDE 13  DA 



PKGI-79-D Effective 03-2017 

 

1. Klargßr en oplßsning med varmt vand fra hanen og et 

rengßrings- eller rensemiddel. Fßlg brugsanvisningen fra 
producenten af det enzymatiske rense- eller rengßringsmiddel, 

og vÞr meget opmÞrksom p¬ den korrekte eksponeringstid, 

temperatur, vandkvalitet og koncentration.  

2. Vask omhyggeligt implantatet manuelt. Anvend ikke st¬luld 

eller skuremidler p¬ implantaterne.  

3. Skyl implantatet omhyggeligt med destilleret eller renset vand. 

Anvend destilleret eller renset vand til den sidste skylning.  

4. Tßr implantatet med en ren, blßd, fnugfri klud for at undg¬ at 

ridse overfladen.  

Ultralydsbehandling  
Udstyr: Ultralydsrenseapparat, neutralt enzymatisk 
rengßringsmiddel eller neutralt rensemiddel med en pH-vÞrdi 
Ò 8,5. BemÞrk: Ultralydsrensning kan for¬rsage yderligere skader 

p¬ implantater med en beskadiget overflade.  
1. Klargßr en oplßsning med varmt vand fra hanen og et 

rengßrings- eller rensemiddel. Fßlg brugsanvisningen fra 
producenten af det enzymatiske rense- eller rengßringsmiddel, 

og vÞr meget opmÞrksom p¬ den korrekte eksponeringstid, 

temperatur, vandkvalitet og koncentration.  

2. Rengßr implantaterne med ultralyd i mindst 15 minutter.  

3. Skyl implantatet omhyggeligt med destilleret eller renset vand. 

Anvend destilleret eller renset vand til den sidste skylning.  

4. Tßr implantatet med en ren, blßd, fnugfri klud for at undg¬ at 

ridse overfladen.  

 

 

Mekanisk behandling  
Udstyr: Vaske-/desinficeringsapparat, neutralt enzymatisk ren-

gßringsmiddel eller neutralt rensemiddel med en pH-vÞrdi Ò 8,5.  

Rengßring af instrumenter: Instrumenter og tilbehßr fra 

Acumed skal rengßres omhyggeligt fßr genbrug i 

overensstemmelse med nedenst¬ende retningslinjer:  
Advarsler og forholdsregler  
¶ Dekontaminering af instrumenter eller tilbehßr til flergangsbrug 
skal ske umiddelbart efter fuldfßrelsen af det kirurgiske 

indgreb. Lad ikke kontaminerede instrumenter tßrre fßr 
rengßring/efterbehandling. Blod eller vÞvsrester skal aftßrres 

for at forhindre, at det indtßrrer p¬ overfladen.  

¶ Alle brugere skal vÞre kvalificeret personale med 
dokumenteret bevis p¬ uddannelse og kompetencer. 

Uddannelsen skal omfatte gÞldende relevante retningslinjer 

samt standarder og hospitalspolitikker.  

Cyklus  
Minimumstid 

(minutter)  

Minimumstemperatur/

vand  

Rengßringsmiddel-

type  

Forvask  2 Koldt vand fra hanen  I/R  

Enzymvask  2 Varmt vand fra hanen  
Neutralt enzymatisk 
rengßringsmiddel med 
en pH-vÞrdi Ò 8,5  

Vask II 5 
Varmt vand fra hanen 

(> 40 ÁC)  
Rensemiddel med 
pH-vÞrdi Ò 8,5  

Skylning  2 
Varmt destilleret eller 
renset vand (> 40 ÁC)  

I/R  

Tßrring  40 90 ÁC I/R  
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¶ Anvend ikke metalbßrster eller skuresvampe under manuel 
rengßring. 

¶ Anvend rengßringsmidler med lav skummeevne til manuel 
rengßring for at kunne se instrumenterne i 

rengßringsoplßsningen. Rengßringsmidlerne skal vÞre lette at 

skylle af instrumenterne for at forhindre rester. 

¶ Mineralolie eller silikonesmßremidler m¬ ikke anvendes p¬ 
instrumenter fra Acumed. 

¶ Enzymatiske rengßringsmidler og rensemidler med neutral pH 
anbefales til rengßring af instrumenter til flergangsbrug. Det er 
meget vigtigt, at alkaliske rengßringsmidler omhyggeligt 

neutraliseres og skylles af instrumenterne.  

¶ Kirurgiske instrumenter skal tßrres omhyggeligt for at forhindre 
rustdannelse, selv hvis de er fremstillet af rustfrit st¬l af hßj 

kvalitet. 

¶ Renheden af overflader, led og lumener samt korrekt funktion 
og eventuel slitage skal kontrolleres for alle instrumenter fßr 

sterilisering. 

¶ Anodiseret aluminium m¬ ikke komme i kontakt med visse 
rengßrings- eller desinficeringsoplßsninger. Undg¬ stÞrkt 
alkaliske rense- og desinficeringsmidler eller oplßsninger med 

jod, klorin eller visse metalsalte. I oplßsninger med pH-vÞrdier 

over 11 kan anodiseringslaget desuden oplßses. 

 

Instruktioner i manuel rengßring/desinficering  
1. Klargßr de enzymatiske midler og rengßringsmidler ved den 
fortynding og temperatur, som producenten anbefaler. Der skal 

klargßres friske oplßsninger, n¬r de eksisterende oplßsninger 

bliver markant kontaminerede.   
2. LÞg instrumenterne i en enzymatisk oplßsning, til de er helt 
dÞkkede. Aktiver alle bevÞgelige dele for at lade 

rengßringsmidlet komme i kontakt med alle overflader. Lad 
dem ligge i blßd i mindst tyve (20) minutter. Brug en blßd 

nylonbßrste til forsigtigt at skrubbe instrumenterne, indtil alle 
synlige vÞvsrester er vÞk. VÞr sÞrlig opmÞrksom p¬ svÞrt 

tilgÞngelige omr¬der. VÞr sÞrlig opmÞrksom p¬ eventuelle 
kanylerede instrumenter, og rengßr dem med en passende 

flaskerenser. Behandling af eksponerede fjedre, spiraler eller 
fleksible funktioner: Skyl revnerne med rigelige mÞngder 

rengßringsoplßsning for at bortskylle alt smuds. Skrub 
overfladen med en skurebßrste for at fjerne synligt smuds fra 

overflade og revner. Bßj det fleksible omr¬de, og skrub 
overfladen med en skurebßrste. Drej delen under skrubningen 

for at sikre, at alle revner rengßres.  

3. Tag instrumenterne op, og skyl dem grundigt under rindende 
vand i mindst tre (3) minutter. VÞr sÞrlig opmÞrksom p¬ 

kanyleringer, og brug en sprßjte til at skylle alle svÞrt 

tilgÞngelige omr¬der.  

4. Anbring instrumenterne, helt nedsÞnket i vÞske, i et 
ultralydsapparat med en rengßringsoplßsning. Aktiver alle 

bevÞgelige dele for at lade rengßringsmidlet komme i kontakt 
med alle overflader. Behandl instrumenterne med ultralyd i 

mindst ti (10) minutter.  

5. Tag instrumenterne ud, og skyl dem i deioniseret vand i mindst 
tre (3) minutter, eller indtil der ikke mere kan ses tegn p¬ blod 

eller smuds i skyllevandet. VÞr sÞrlig opmÞrksom p¬ 
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kanyleringer, og brug en sprßjte til at skylle alle svÞrt 

tilgÞngelige omr¬der.  

6. Efterse instrumenterne i normal belysning for, om synligt 

smuds er fjernet. 

7. Hvis der ses synligt smuds, gentages ovenst¬ende trin med 

ultralydsbehandling og skylning. 

8. Fjern overskydende fugt fra instrumenterne med en ren, 

absorberende, fnugfri serviet.  

Instruktioner i kombineret  

manuel/automatisk rengßring og desinficering  
1. Klargßr de enzymatiske midler og rengßringsmidler ved den 

fortynding og temperatur, som producenten anbefaler. Der skal 
klargßres friske oplßsninger, n¬r de eksisterende oplßsninger 

bliver markant kontaminerede.  

2. LÞg instrumenterne i en enzymatisk oplßsning, til de er helt 
dÞkkede. Aktiver alle bevÞgelige dele for at lade 

rengßringsmidlet komme i kontakt med alle overflader. Lad 
dem ligge i blßd i mindst ti (10) minutter. Brug en blßd 

nylonbßrste til forsigtigt at skrubbe instrumenterne, indtil alle 
synlige vÞvsrester er vÞk. VÞr sÞrlig opmÞrksom p¬ svÞrt 

tilgÞngelige omr¬der. VÞr sÞrlig opmÞrksom p¬ eventuelle 
kanylerede instrumenter, og rengßr dem med en passende 

flaskerenser. BemÞrk: Brug af et ultralydsapparat vil bidrage til 
grundig rengßring af instrumenter. Brug af en sprßjte eller 

vandstr¬le vil forbedre skylning af svÞrt tilgÞngelige omr¬der 

og tÞtsiddende pasflader.  

3. Tag instrumenterne op af enzymoplßsningen, og skyl dem i 

deioniseret vand i mindst et (1) minut.  

4. Anbring instrumenterne i en egnet vaske-/

desinficeringsindsats, og kßr dem gennem en standardvaske-/
desinficeringscyklus. De fßlgende minimumsparametre er af 
afgßrende betydning for grundig rengßring og desinficering.  

Instruktioner i automatisk rengßring/desinficering  
¶ Det anbefales ikke at bruge automatiske vaske-/tßrresystemer 
som den eneste rengßringsmetode til kirurgiske instrumenter.  

¶ Et automatisk system kan anvendes som en opfßlgende 
behandling efter manuel rengßring.  

¶ Instrumenterne skal efterses grundigt fßr sterilisering for at 
sikre effektiv rengßring. 

Trin  Beskrivelse  

1 To (2) minutters forvask med koldt vand fra hanen  

2 Tyve (20) sekunders enzymspray med varmt vand fra hanen  

3 Et (1) minuts iblßdsÞtning med et enzymatisk middel  

4 Femten (15) sekunders skylning med koldt vand fra hanen (X2)  

5 To (2) minutters vask med rensemiddel og varmt vand fra hanen 
(64-66 ÁC/146-150 ÁF)  

6 Femten (15) sekunders skylning med varmt vand fra hanen  

7 Ti (10) sekunders skylning med renset vand og eventuelt 
smßremiddel (64-66 ÁC/146-150 ÁF)  

8 Syv (7) minutters tßrring med varm luft (116 ÁC/240 ÁF)  

BemÞrk: Fßlg nßje instruktionerne fra producenten af vaske-/
desinficeringsapparatet 
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STERILITET: 

Systemets komponenter leveres enten sterile eller ikke-sterile.  
 

Sterile produkter: Sterile produkter har vÞret udsat for en 

minimumsdosis p¬ 25,0 kGy gammabestr¬ling. Acumed anbefaler 
ikke, at man steriliserer sterilt emballerede produkter igen. Hvis 

den sterile emballage er beskadiget, skal hÞndelsen indberettes 
til Acumed. Produktet m¬ ikke anvendes og skal returneres til 

Acumed.  
 

Ikke-sterile produkter: Alle implantater og instrumenter skal 

betragtes som vÞrende ikke-sterile og skal steriliseres af 

hospitalet fßr brug, medmindre de tydeligt er mÞrket som 
vÞrende sterile og leveres i en u¬bnet steril pakning fra Acumed.  

¶ Fßlg de gÞldende retningslinjer fra AORN, ñRecommended 
Practices for Sterilization in Perioperative Practice 

Settingsò (Anbefalet praksis for sterilisering i perioperativt 
miljß), og ANSI/AAMI ST79:2010 ï Comprehensive guide to 

steam sterilization and sterility assurance in health care 
facilities (Omfattende vejledning i dampsterilisering og 

sterilitetssikring p¬ sundhedsinstitutioner).  

¶ Se producentens trykte instruktioner for at f¬ specifikke 
oplysninger om sterilisator- og ilÞgningskonfiguration for dit 

udstyr.  

¶ Dampsterilisering med tyngdeforskydning anbefales ikke.  

¶ Uindpakket dampsterilisering anbefales ikke.  

 

 

PrÞvakuumparametre for dampsterilisator1 

1VÞrdierne i denne tabel afspejler de minimumsparametre, der er 
valideret for at opn¬ det p¬krÞvede Sterility Assurance Level 
(SAL), for en fyldt bakke med alle dele placeret korrekt. 
2Afkßlingstiden beskriver det validerede interval, der fßlger 

tßrretiden og fßr h¬ndtering. Dette interval er medtaget for sikker 
h¬ndtering og undg¬else af kontaminering. Se ANSI/AAMI 

ST79:2010 Afsnit 8.8.1.  

Bakkevarenumre: 80-2340 og 80-2341 

Tilstand: Indpakket  

Indledende vakuumimpulser:  3 

Eksponeringstemperatur: 132 oC (270 oF ) 

Eksponeringstid: 4 minutter  

Tßrretid: 30 minutter  

Afkßlingstid2: 30 minutter  
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OPBEVARINGSINSTRUKTIONER: Opbevares kßligt 

og tßrt og vÞk fra direkte sollys. Efterse produktpakken 
for tegn p¬ manipulation eller vandkontamination fßr brug. 

Anvend de Þldste partier fßrst.  
 

ANVENDELIGHED: Disse materialer indeholder 

oplysninger om produkter, der muligvis ikke er 

tilgÞngelige i alle lande eller kan vÞre tilgÞngelige under 
forskellige varemÞrker i forskellige lande. Produkterne 

kan vÞre godkendt af statslige myndighedsorganisationer 
til salg eller brug med forskellige indikationer eller 

restriktioner i forskellige lande. Produkterne er muligvis 
ikke godkendt til brug i alle lande. Intet i disse materialer 

m¬ fortolkes som reklame eller salgsforsßg for et produkt 
eller for brug af et produkt p¬ en bestemt m¬de, som ikke 

er tilladt ifßlge love og bestemmelser i det land, hvor 

lÞseren bor.  
 

YDERLIGERE OPLYSNINGER: For yderligere 

materiale henvises til kontaktoplysningerne i dette 

dokument.  

SYMBOLFORKLARING  

 Se brugsanvisningen 

 Forsigtig 

 Steriliseret med ethylenoxid 

 Steriliseret med bestr¬ling 

 Anvendes inden 

 Katalognummer 

 Batchkode 

 Autoriseret reprÞsentant i EU 

 Producent 

 Fremstillingsdato 

 M¬ ikke resteriliseres 

 M¬ ikke genbruges 

 Ïvre temperaturgrÞnse 

Forsigtig: Kun til professionel brug. 
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DESCRIPTION: The Acumed Ankle Plating System 3 contains 

bone plates, screws and accessories. The system is designed to 
provide fixation for ankle fractures including fractures of the distal 

tibia and fibula.  

 

INDICATIONS: The Acumed Ankle Plating System 3 includes 

orthopedic implants with the following indications: 

¶ Lateral Fibula Plates, Posterolateral Fibula Plates, 
Posteromedial Distal Tibia Plates, Posterolateral Distal Tibia 

Plates, and Medial Anti-Glide Plates are intended for use for 
fixation of fractures, osteotomies, and non-unions of the 

distal tibia and fibula, particularly in osteopenic bone.  

¶ Hook Plates and Locking Peg Hook Plates are intended for 
fixation of fractures, osteotomies, and non-unions of small 

bones, including the tibia and fibula. 

 

CONTRAINDICATIONS: Contraindications for the system are 

active or latent infection; sepsis; insufficient quantity or quality of 
bone; and soft tissue or material sensitivity. If material sensitivity 

is suspected, tests should be performed prior to implantation. 
Patients who are unwilling or incapable of following postoperative 

Ankle Plating System 3 

 FOR THE PERSONAL ATTENTION OF THE 

OPERATING SURGEON AND SUPPORTING 
HEALTHCARE PROFESSIONALS 
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care instructions are contraindicated for these devices. These 

devices are not intended for screw attachment or fixation to the 
posterior elements (pedicles) of the cervical, thoracic, or lumbar 

spine.  

 

IMPLANT MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS: The implants are 

made of commercially pure titanium per ASTM F67 or titanium 

alloy per ASTM F136. 

 

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS: The 

instruments are made of various grades of stainless steel, 

aluminum, and polymers evaluated for biocompatibility. 

 

IMPLANT INFORMATION FOR USE: Physiological dimensions 

limit the sizes of implant appliances. The surgeon must select the 

type and size that best meets the patientôs requirements for close 

adaptation and firm seating with adequate support. Although the  

physician is the learned intermediary between the company and 

the patient, the important medical information given in this 

document should be conveyed to the patient. 

 

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT INFORMATION FOR USE: 

Instruments provided with this system may be single use or 

reusable.  
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¶ The user must refer to the instrument's label to determine 
whether the instrument is single use or reusable. Single use 
instruments are labeled with a "do not re-use" symbol as 

described in the Symbol Legend section, below. 

¶ Single use instruments must be discarded after a single use.  

¶ Reusable instruments have a limited lifespan. Prior to and 
after each use, reusable instruments must be inspected 

where applicable for sharpness, wear, damage, proper 
cleaning, corrosion and integrity of the connecting 

mechanisms. Particular care should be paid to drivers, drill 

bits and instruments used for cutting or implant insertion.  

 

SURGICAL TECHNIQUES: Surgical techniques are available 

describing the uses of this system. It is the responsibility of the 

surgeon to be familiar with the procedure before use of these 
products. In addition, it is the responsibility of the surgeon to be 

familiar with relevant publications and consult with experienced 
associates regarding the procedure before use. Surgical 

techniques can be found on the Acumed website (acumed.net). 

 

IMPLANT WARNINGS: For safe effective use of the implant, 

the surgeon must be thoroughly familiar with the implant, the 
methods of application, instruments, and the recommended 

surgical technique for the device. The device is not designed to 
withstand the stress of weight bearing, load bearing, or excessive 

activity. Improper insertion of the device during implantation can 
increase the possibility of loosening or migration. The patient must 

be cautioned, preferably in writing, about the use, limitations, and 
possible adverse effects of this implant. These cautions include 

the possibility of the device or treatment failing as a result of loose 

fixation and/ or loosening, stress, excessive activity, or weight 
bearing or load bearing, particularly if the implant experiences 

increased loads due to delayed union, nonunion, or incomplete 
healing, and the possibility of nerve or soft tissue damage related 

to either surgical trauma or the presence of the implant. The 
patient must be warned that failure to follow postoperative care 

instructions can cause the implant and/ or treatment to fail. The 
implants may cause distortion and/or block the view of anatomic 

structures on radiographic images. The components of these 
systems have not been tested for safety, heating, or migration in 

the MRI environment. Similar products have been tested and 
described in terms of how they may be safely used in post-

operative clinical evaluation using MRI equipment 1. 
1Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT WARNINGS: For safe effective use 

of any Acumed instrument, the surgeon must be familiar with the 
instrument, the method of application, and the recommended 

surgical technique. Instrument breakage or damage, as well as  

tissue damage, can occur when an instrument is subjected to 

excessive loads, excessive speeds, dense bone, improper use or 
unintended use. The patient must be cautioned, preferably in 

writing as to the risks associated with these types of instruments. 

 

IMPLANT PRECAUTIONS: An implant shall never be reused. 

Previous stresses may have created imperfections, which can 

lead to a device failure. Instruments shall be inspected for wear or 
damage prior to usage. Protect implants against scratching and 
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nicking. Such stress concentrations can lead to failure. Bending 

plates multiple times may weaken the device and could lead to 
premature implant fracture and failure. Mixing implant 

components from different manufacturers is not recommended for 
metallurgical, mechanical and functional reasons. The benefits 

from implant surgery may not meet the patientôs expectations or 
may deteriorate with time, necessitating revision surgery to 

replace the implant or to carry out alternative procedures. 

Revision surgeries with implants are not uncommon. 

 

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT PRECAUTIONS: Single use 

surgical instruments shall never be reused. Previous stresses 
may have created imperfections, which can lead to a device 

failure. Protect instruments against scratching and nicking, such 

stress concentrations can lead to failure. 

 

ADVERSE EFFECTS: Possible adverse effects are pain, 

discomfort, or abnormal sensations and nerve or soft tissue 

damage due to the presence of an implant or due to surgical 
trauma. Fracture of the implant may occur due to excessive 

activity, prolonged loading upon the device, incomplete healing, or 
excessive force exerted on the implant during insertion. Implant 

migration and/or loosening may occur. Metal sensitivity, 
histological, allergic or adverse foreign body reaction resulting 

from implantation of a foreign material may occur. Nerve or soft 
tissue damage, necrosis of bone or bone resorption, necrosis of 

the tissue or inadequate healing may result from the presence of 

an implant or due to surgical trauma.  

 

 

CLEANING: 
 

Implant Cleaning: Implants should not be reused. Acumed 

does not recommend cleaning of implants provided sterile. 
Implants provided non-sterile that have not been used, but have 

become soiled, should be processed according to the following:  

Warnings & Precautions 

¶ Resterilization of the implants should not be performed if the 
implant comes into contact with contamination (e.g. biological 
tissue contact, such as bodily fluids/ blood) unless the single 

use device (SUD) has been reprocessed by an authorized 
facility who has received appropriate regulatory clearance for 

such. Cleaning a SUD after it comes into contact with human 

blood or tissue constitutes reprocessing. 

¶ Do not use an implant if the surface has been damaged. 
Damaged implants should be discarded. 

¶ Users should wear appropriate personal protective equipment 
(PPE). 

¶ All users should be qualified personnel with documented 
evidence of training and competency. Training should be  

inclusive of current applicable guidelines, standards and 

hospital policies. 

Manual Processing 

Equipment: Soft bristled brush, neutral enzymatic cleaner or 

neutral detergent with a pH Ò 8.5. 

1. Prepare a solution using warm tap water and detergent or 
cleaner. Follow the enzymatic cleaner or detergent 

manufacturerôs recommendations for use paying close 
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attention to the correct exposure time, temperature, water 

quality, and concentration. 

2. Carefully wash the implant manually. Do not use steel wool or 

abrasive cleaners on implants. 

3. Rinse implant thoroughly with DI or purified water. Use DI or 

purified water for final rinse. 

4. Dry the implant using a clean, soft, lint-free cloth to avoid 

scratching the surface. 

Ultrasonic Processing 

Equipment: Ultrasonic cleaner, neutral enzymatic cleaner or 
neutral detergent with a pH Ò 8.5. Note: Ultrasonic cleaning may 

cause additional damage to implants that have surface damage. 

1. Prepare a solution using warm tap water and detergent or 

cleaner. Follow the enzymatic cleaner or detergent 
manufacturerôs recommendations for use paying close 

attention to the correct exposure time, temperature, water 

quality, and concentration.  

2. Clean implants ultrasonically for a minimum of 15 minutes. 

3. Rinse implant thoroughly with DI or purified water. Use DI or 

purified water for final rinse. 

4. Dry the implant using a clean soft, lint-free cloth to avoid 

scratching the surface. 

Mechanical Processing 

Equipment: Washer/disinfector, neutral enzymatic cleaner or 

neutral detergent with a pH Ò 8.5. 

 

 

 

Instrument Cleaning: Acumed Instruments and Accessories 

must be thoroughly cleaned before reuse, following the guidelines 

below: 

Warnings & Precautions 

¶ Decontamination of reusable instruments or accessories should 
occur immediately after completion of the surgical procedure.  

Do not allow contaminated instruments to dry prior to cleaning/
reprocessing. Excess blood or debris should be wiped off to 

prevent it from drying onto the surface. 

¶ All users should be qualified personnel with documented 
evidence of training and competency. Training should be 
inclusive of current applicable guidelines and standards and 

hospital policies. 

¶ Do not use metal brushes or scouring pads during manual 
cleaning process. 

¶ Use cleaning agents with low foaming surfactants for manual 
cleaning in order to see instruments in the cleaning solution. 
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Cycle 
Minimum Time 

(minutes) 

Minimum 

 Temperature/Water 
Type of Detergent 

Pre-wash 2 Cold tap water N/A 

Enzyme 
Wash 

2 Warm tap water 
Neutral enzymatic 

pH Ò 8.5 

Wash II 5 Warm tap water (> 40ÁC) 
Detergent with  

pH Ò 8.5 

Rinse 2 
Warm DI or  
purified water 
(> 40ÁC) 

N/A 

Dry 40 90ÁC N/A 
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Cleaning agents must be easily rinsed from instruments to 

prevent residue. 

¶ Mineral oil or silicone lubricants should not be used on Acumed 
instruments. 

¶ Neutral pH enzymatic and cleaning agents are recommended 
for cleaning reusable instruments. It is very important that 
alkaline cleaning agents are thoroughly neutralized and rinsed 

from instruments. 

¶ Surgical instruments must be dried thoroughly to prevent rust 
formation, even if manufactured from high grade stainless 

steel. 

¶  All instruments must be inspected for cleanliness of surfaces, 
joints, and lumens, proper function, and wear and tear prior to 
sterilization. 

¶ Anodized aluminum must not come in contact with certain 
cleaning or disinfectant solutions. Avoid strong alkaline 
cleaners and disinfectants or solutions containing iodine, 

chlorine or certain metal salts. Also, in solutions with pH values 

above 11, the anodization layer may dissolve. 

Manual Cleaning/Disinfection Instructions 

1. Prepare enzymatic and cleaning agents at the use-dilution and 
temperature recommended by the manufacturer. Fresh 

solutions should be prepared when existing solutions become 

grossly contaminated.  

2. Place instruments in enzymatic solution until completely 

submerged. Actuate all moveable parts to allow detergent to 
contact all surfaces. Soak for a minimum of twenty (20) 

minutes. Use a nylon soft bristled brush to gently scrub 
instruments until all visible debris is removed. Pay special 

attention to hard to reach areas. Pay special attention to any 

cannulated instruments and clean with an appropriate bottle 
brush. For exposed springs, coils, or flexible features: Flood 

the crevices with copious amounts of cleaning solution to flush 
out any soil. Scrub the surface with a scrub brush to remove all 

visible soil from the surface and crevices. Bend the flexible 
area and scrub the surface with a scrub brush. Rotate the part 

while scrubbing to ensure that all crevices are cleaned. 

3. Remove the instruments and rinse thoroughly under running 
water for a minimum three (3) minutes. Pay special attention to 

cannulations, and use a syringe to flush any hard to reach 

areas. 

4. Place the instruments, fully submerged, in an ultrasonic unit 

with cleaning solution. Actuate all moveable parts to allow 
detergent to contact all surfaces. Sonicate the instruments for a 

minimum of ten (10) minutes. 

5. Remove the instruments and rinse in deionized water for a 

minimum of three (3) minutes or until all signs of blood or soil 
are absent in the rinse stream. Pay special attention to 

cannulations, and use a syringe to flush any hard to reach 

areas. 

6. Inspect instruments under normal lighting for the removal of 

visible soil. 

7. If visible soil is seen, repeat the sonication and rinse steps 

above. 

8. Remove excess moisture from the instruments with a clean, 

absorbent, nonshedding wipe. 
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Combination Manual/Automated 

Cleaning and Disinfecting Instructions 

1. Prepare enzymatic and cleaning agents at the use-dilution and 

temperature recommended by the manufacturer. Fresh 
solutions should be prepared when existing solutions become 

grossly contaminated. 

2. Place instruments in enzymatic solution until completely 

submerged. Actuate all moveable parts to allow detergent to 
contact all surfaces. Soak for a minimum of ten (10) minutes. 

Use a nylon soft bristled brush to gently scrub instruments until 
all visible debris is removed. Pay special attention to hard to 

reach areas. Pay special attention to any cannulated 
instruments and clean with an appropriate bottle brush. Note: 

Use of a sonicator will aid in thorough cleaning of instruments. 
Using a syringe or water jet will improve flushing of difficult to 

reach areas and any closely mated surface. 

3. Remove instruments from enzyme solution and rinse in 

deionized water for a minimum of one (1) minute. 

4. Place instruments in a suitable washer/ disinfector basket and 

process through a standard washer/disinfector cycle. The 
following minimum parameters are essential for thorough 
cleaning and disinfection.  

 

 

 

 

 

Automated Cleaning/Disinfection Instructions 

¶ Automated washer/dryer systems are not recommended as the 
only cleaning method for surgical instruments. 

¶ An automated system may be used as a follow up process to 
manual cleaning. 

¶ Instruments should be thoroughly inspected prior to sterilization 
to ensure effective cleaning. 

 
 
 
 
 

Step Description 

1 Two (2) minute prewash with cold tap water 

2 Twenty (20) second enzyme spray with hot tap water 

3 One (1) minute enzyme soak 

4 Fifteen (15) second cold tap water rinse (X2) 

5 Two (2) minute detergent wash with hot tap water 
(64-66ÁC/146-150ÁF) 

6 Fifteen (15) second hot tap water rinse 

7 Ten (10) second purified water rinse with optional lubricant  
(64-66ÁC/146-150ÁF) 

8 Seven (7) minute hot air dry (116ÁC/240ÁF) 

Note: Follow washer/disinfector manufacturerôs instructions explicitly  
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STERILITY: 

System components may be provided sterile or nonsterile.  

 

Sterile Product: Sterile product was exposed to a minimum 

dose of 25.0-kGy gamma irradiation. Acumed does not 
recommend resterilization of sterile-packaged product. If sterile 

packaging is damaged, the incident must be reported to Acumed. 

The product must not be used and must be returned to Acumed.  

 

Non-Sterile Product: Unless clearly labeled as sterile and 

provided in an unopened sterile package provided by Acumed, all 
implants and instruments must be considered nonsterile and 

sterilized by the hospital prior to use.  

¶ Follow current AORN ñRecommended Practices for 
Sterilization in Perioperative Practice Settingsò and ANSI/AAMI 
ST79:2010 ï Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization and 

sterility assurance in health care facilities. 

¶ Consult your equipment manufacturerôs written instructions for 
specific sterilizer and load configuration instructions. 

¶ Gravity-displacement steam sterilization is not recommended. 

¶ Flash sterilization is not recommended. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prevacuum Steam Sterilizer Parameters1 

1Values in this table reflect the minimum parameters validated to 

achieve the required Sterility Assurance Level (SAL), for a fully 

loaded tray with all parts placed appropriately.  
2Cooling time describes the validated interval following dry time 

and prior to handling. This interval is included for safe handling 
and the prevention of contamination; see ANSI/AAMI ST79:2010 

Section 8.8.1. 

Tray Case Part Numbers: 80-2340 and 80-2341 

Condition: Wrapped 

Preconditioning Vacuum Pulses: 3 

Exposure Temperature: 270o F (132o C) 

Exposure Time: 4 minutes 

Dry Time: 30 minutes 

Cooling Time2: 30 minutes 
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STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS: Store in a cool dry place 

and keep away from direct sunlight. Prior to use, inspect 
product package for signs of tampering or water 

contamination. Use oldest lots first. 

 

APPLICABILITY: These materials contain information 

about products that may or may not be available in any 

particular country or may be available under different 
trademarks in different countries. The products may be 

approved or cleared by governmental regulatory 
organizations for sale or use with different indications or 

restrictions in different countries. Products may not be 
approved for use in all countries. Nothing contained on 

these materials should be construed as a promotion or 
solicitation for any product or for the use of any product in 

a particular way which is not authorized under the laws 
and regulations of the country where the reader is 

located. 

 

FURTHER INFORMATION: To request further 

material, please see the contact information listed on this 

document. 

SYMBOL LEGEND 

 Consult instructions for use 

 Caution 

 Sterilized using ethylene oxide 

 Sterilized using irradiation 

 Use-by date 

 Catalogue number 

 Batch code 

 
Authorized representative in the European 
Community 

 Manufacturer 

 Date of manufacture 

 Do not resterilize 

 Do not re-use 

 Upper limit of temperature 

Caution: For Professional Use Only. 
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BESCHREIBUNG: Das Acumed Sprunggelenk-Plattensystem  

3 umfasst Knochenplatten, Schrauben und Zubehºrteile. Das 
System wurde zur Fixation von Sprunggelenksfrakturen, 

einschlieÇlich Frakturen der distalen Tibia und Fibula, konzipiert.  
 

INDIKATIONEN: Das Acumed Sprunggelenk-Plattensystem 3 

umfasst orthopªdische Implantate mit den folgenden Indikationen:  
¶ Laterale Fibulaplatten, posterolaterale Fibulaplatten, 
posterimediale, distale Tibiaplatten, posterolaterale, distale 

Tibiaplatten und mediale Anti-Gleit-Platten sind zur 
Verwendung bei der Fixation von Frakturen, Osteotomien 

und nicht heilenden Frakturen der distalen Tibia und Fibula, 

insbesondere in osteopenischem Knochen, bestimmt.  
¶ Hakenplatten und Hakenplatten mit Arretierstift sind zur 

Fixation von Frakturen, Osteotomien und nicht heilenden 
Frakturen kleiner Knochen, einschlieÇlich Tibia und Fibula, 

bestimmt.  

 

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: Die Kontraindikationen f¿r das 

System umfassen aktive oder latente Infektionen; Sepsis; 
unzureichende Quantitªt oder Qualitªt des Knochens und 

Sprunggelenk-Plattensystem 3 

Weichgewebe- oder Materialempfindlichkeit. Wenn eine 

Materialempfindlichkeit vermutet wird, sollten vor der 
Implantation entsprechende Tests durchgef¿hrt werden. 

Patienten, die zur Befolgung der postoperativen 
PflegemaÇnahmen nicht bereit oder nicht in der Lage sind, 

stellen eine Kontraindikation f¿r diese Produkte dar. Diese 
Produkte sind nicht zur Befestigung mit Schrauben oder die 

Fixierung an posterioren Elementen (Pedikeln) der zervikalen, 

Thorax- oder Lendenwirbelsªule vorgesehen.  
 

SPEZIFIKATIONEN F¦R DAS IMPLANTATMATERIAL: Die 

Implantate bestehen aus kommerziell reinem Titan gemªÇ ASTM 

F67 oder aus Titanlegierung gemªÇ ASTM F136.  
 

SPEZIFIKATIONEN F¦R DAS MATERIAL DER 
CHIRURGISCHEN INSTRUMENTE: Die Instrumente bestehen 

aus Edelstahl, Aluminium und Polymeren verschiedener 

Einstufungen, deren Biokompatibilitªt beurteilt wurde.  
 

GEBRAUCHSINFORMATIONEN F¦R IMPLANTATE:  

Die GrºÇen der Implantatvorrichtungen sind durch die 

physiologischen Dimensionen begrenzt. Um eine gute 
Passgenauigkeit und einen stabilen Sitz, der einen 

ausreichenden Halt bietet, zu erreichen, muss der Chirurg die Art 
und GrºÇe auswªhlen, die den Anforderungen des jeweiligen 

Patienten am besten entspricht. Obwohl der Chirurg die 

ZU H NDEN DES VERANTWORTLICHEN CHIRURGEN  

UND DES UNTERST¦TZENDEN MEDIZINISCHEN  
PERSONALS  
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fachkundige Mittelsperson zwischen dem Unternehmen und dem 

Patienten ist, sollten die wichtigen medizinischen Informationen in 

diesem Dokument dem Patienten ¿bermittelt werden.  
 

GEBRAUCHSINFORMATIONEN ZU DEN CHIRURGISCHEN 

INSTRUMENTEN: Die mit diesem System bereitgestellten 

Instrumente kºnnen f¿r den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt oder 

wiederverwendbar sein.  
¶ Der Benutzer hat der Kennzeichnung des Instruments zu 

entnehmen, ob dieses f¿r den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt oder 
wiederverwendbar ist. Instrumente f¿r den Einmalgebrauch 

sind mit dem Symbol ĂNicht zur Wiederverwendung geeignetñ 
gekennzeichnet, wie es im Abschnitt ĂVerwendete Symboleñ 

weiter unten beschrieben ist.  

¶ Instrumente f¿r den Einmalgebrauch m¿ssen nach der 

einmaligen Verwendung entsorgt werden.  

¶ Wiederverwendbare Instrumente haben eine begrenzte 

Lebensdauer. Wiederverwendbare Instrumente m¿ssen vor 
und nach jeder Verwendung ggf. auf Schªrfe, Abnutzung, 

Schªden, ordnungsgemªÇe Reinigung, Korrosion und 
Unversehrtheit der Verbindungsmechanismen untersucht 

werden. Besondere Aufmerksamkeit sollte 
Schraubendrehern, Bohrern und solchen Instrumenten 

gelten, die zum Schneiden oder Einsetzen von Implantaten 

verwendet werden.  

 

OPERATIONSTECHNIKEN: Es stehen Operationstechniken 

zur Verf¿gung, die die Anwendungen dieses Systems 

beschreiben. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Chirurgen, sich 

vor dem Einsatz dieser Produkte mit dem Verfahren vertraut zu 

machen. AuÇerdem liegt es in der Verantwortung des Chirurgen, 
sich mit den relevanten Verºffentlichungen vertraut zu machen 

und das Verfahren vor der Anwendung mit erfahrenen Kollegen 
zu besprechen. Die Operationstechniken sind auf der Website 

von Acumed (acumed.net) zu finden.  
 

WARNHINWEISE ZUM IMPLANTAT: F¿r einen sicheren, 

effektiven Gebrauch des Implantats muss der Chirurg eingehend 

mit dem Implantat, den Anwendungsmethoden, den Instrumenten 
und der empfohlenen Operationstechnik f¿r das Produkt vertraut 

sein. Das Produkt ist nicht dazu vorgesehen, den Belastungen 
beim Gewichtheben, Tragen von Lasten oder bei ¿bermªÇiger 

Aktivitªt standzuhalten. Ein unsachgemªÇes Einsetzen des 
Produkts wªhrend der Implantation kann das Risiko einer 

Lockerung oder Migration erhºhen. Der Patient muss 
(vorzugsweise schriftlich) auf die Anwendung, die Begrenzungen 

und mºgliche unerw¿nschte Ereignisse durch dieses Implantat 
hingewiesen werden. Zu diesen Vorsichtshinweisen gehºrt der 

Hinweis auf die Mºglichkeit, dass das Produkt oder die 
Behandlung infolge von lockerer Fixation und/oder Lockerung, 

Belastung, ¿bermªÇiger Aktivitªt oder Gewicht- bzw. 
Lastenheben versagt, insbesondere wenn das Implantat aufgrund 

verzºgerter Knochenheilung, ausbleibender Knochenheilung oder 
unvollstªndiger Heilung einer erhºhten Belastung ausgesetzt ist, 

und auf die Mºglichkeit von Nerven- oder 
Weichgewebeschªdigungen, entweder infolge des operativen 

Eingriffs oder durch das Implantat selbst. Der Patient muss 
gewarnt werden, dass die Nichtbefolgung der postoperativen 

PflegemaÇnahmen zu einem Implantat- und/oder 
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Behandlungsversagen f¿hren kann. Bei Rºntgenaufnahmen 

kºnnen die Implantate eine Verzerrung verursachen und/oder den 
Blick auf anatomische Strukturen versperren. Die Komponenten 

dieses Systems wurden nicht auf Sicherheit, Erwªrmung oder 
Migration in der MRT-Umgebung gepr¿ft.  hnliche Produkte 

wurden getestet und es wurde beschrieben, wie sie bei der 
postoperativen klinischen Beurteilung mithilfe von MRT-

Aufnahmen sicher verwendet werden kºnnen1. 
1Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

WARNHINWEISE F¦R CHIRURGISCHE INSTRUMENTE:  

F¿r einen sicheren, effektiven Gebrauch jeglicher Acumed-
Instrumente muss der Chirurg mit dem Instrument, der 
Anwendungsmethode und der empfohlenen Operationstechnik 
vertraut sein. Wenn ein Instrument ¿bermªÇiger Belastung, zu 

hoher Geschwindigkeit, zu dichtem Knochenmaterial, 
unsachgemªÇem Gebrauch oder Zweckentfremdung ausgesetzt 

wird, kann es zum Bruch oder zur Beschªdigung des Instruments 
sowie zu Gewebeschªdigung kommen. Der Patient muss, 

vorzugsweise schriftlich, auf die mit dieser Art von Instrumenten 

verbundenen Risiken aufmerksam gemacht werden.  
 

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BEI IMPLANTATEN: Ein 

Implantat darf niemals wiederverwendet werden. Vorherige 

Belastungen kºnnten Mªngel hervorgerufen haben, die zum 
Versagen des Produkts f¿hren kºnnen. Die Instrumente m¿ssen 

vor der Verwendung auf VerschleiÇ und Beschªdigungen gepr¿ft 
werden. Die Implantate sind vor Kratzern und Kerben zu 

sch¿tzen. Derartige Spannungskonzentrationen kºnnen zum 

Versagen f¿hren. Ein mehrmaliges Biegen der Platten kann das 
Produkt schwªchen und kºnnte zu einer vorzeitigen Fraktur und 

einem Versagen des Implantats f¿hren. Die gemeinsame 
Verwendung von Implantatkomponenten verschiedener Hersteller 

wird aus metallurgischen, mechanischen und funktionellen 
Gr¿nden nicht empfohlen. Das Ergebnis der Implantatschirurgie 

entspricht mºglicherweise nicht den Erwartungen des Patienten 
oder kann sich im Laufe der Zeit verschlechtern, sodass ein 

Revisionseingriff erforderlich werden kann, um das Implantat 
auszutauschen oder um alternative Verfahren durchzuf¿hren. 

Revisionseingriffe bei Implantaten sind nichts Ungewºhnliches. 

 

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BEI CHIRURGISCHEN 
INSTRUMENTEN: Chirurgische Instrumente f¿r den 

Einmalgebrauch d¿rfen niemals wiederverwendet werden. 
Vorherige Belastungen kºnnten Mªngel hervorgerufen haben,  

die zum Versagen des Produkts f¿hren kºnnen. Die Instrumente 
sind vor Kratzern und Kerben zu sch¿tzen, da derartige 

Spannungskonzentrationen zum Versagen f¿hren kºnnen.  
NEBENWIRKUNGEN: Mºgliche Nebenwirkungen sind 

Schmerzen, Beschwerden oder anormale Empfindungen sowie 
Schªden an Nerven oder Weichgewebe aufgrund der 

Anwesenheit des Implantats oder aufgrund eines chirurgischen 
Traumas. Ein Bruch des Implantats kann durch ¿bermªÇige 

Aktivitªt, lªngere Belastung des Produkts, unvollstªndige Heilung 
oder ¿bermªÇige Krafteinwirkung auf das Implantat wªhrend des 

Einsetzens auftreten. Eine Migration und/oder Lockerung des 
Implantats kann vorkommen. Eine histologische, allergische oder 
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unerw¿nschte Fremdkºrperreaktion oder Metallempfindlichkeit 

aufgrund der Implantation eines Fremdmaterials kann auftreten. 
Schªden an Nerven oder Weichgewebe, Knochennekrosen oder 

Knochenresorption, Gewebenekrosen oder unzureichende 
Wundheilung kºnnen aufgrund der Anwesenheit eines Implantats 

oder durch ein chirurgisches Trauma verursacht werden.  
 

REINIGUNG: 
 

Reinigung des Implantats: Implantate d¿rfen nicht 

wiederverwendet werden. Acumed empfiehlt die Reinigung steril 
gelieferter Implantate nicht. Unsteril gelieferte Implantate, die 

noch nicht verwendet, jedoch verschmutzt wurden, sollten gemªÇ 

den folgenden Anweisungen aufbereitet werden:  
Warn- und Vorsichtshinweise  
¶ Eine Resterilisierung der Implantate sollte nicht erfolgen, wenn 
das Implantat in Kontakt mit kontaminierenden Substanzen  

(z. B. mit biologischem Gewebe, wie Kºrperfl¿ssigkeiten/Blut) 
gekommen ist, es sei denn, das Produkt zum einmaligen 

Gebrauch wurde von einer autorisierten Einrichtung 
wiederaufbereitet, die eine entsprechende behºrdliche 

Genehmigung f¿r solche Tªtigkeiten hat. Die Reinigung eines 
Produkts zum einmaligen Gebrauch, nachdem es in Kontakt 

mit menschlichem Blut oder Gewebe gekommen ist, stellt eine 

Wiederaufbereitung dar.  

¶ Keine Implantate verwenden, deren Oberflªche beschªdigt ist. 
Beschªdigte Implantate m¿ssen entsorgt werden.  

¶ Anwender m¿ssen geeignete persºnliche Schutzausr¿stung 
(PSA) tragen.  

¶ Alle Anwender m¿ssen qualifizierte Mitarbeiter mit 
dokumentiertem Nachweis ihrer Schulung und Fachkompetenz 
sein. Die Schulung sollte auch die aktuell g¿ltigen Richtlinien, 

Standards und Krankenhausrichtlinien umfassen.  

Manuelle Aufbereitung  
Ausr¿stung: B¿rste mit weichen Borsten, neutrales 
enzymatisches Reinigungsmittel oder Neutralreiniger mit einem 

pH-Wert Ò 8,5.  
1. Eine Lºsung aus warmem Leitungswasser und Reiniger 

zubereiten. Die Anwendungsempfehlungen des 
Reinigungsmittelherstellers befolgen und dabei die korrekte 

Anwendungsdauer, Temperatur, Wasserqualitªt und 

Konzentration genau beachten.  

2. Das Implantat sorgfªltig mit der Hand waschen. Keine 

Stahlwolle oder scheuernde Reinigungsmittel f¿r die Implantate 

verwenden.  

3. Das Implantat gr¿ndlich mit deionisiertem oder gereinigtem 

Wasser sp¿len. F¿r die letzte Sp¿lung deionisiertes oder 

gereinigtes Wasser verwenden.  
4. Das Implantat mit einem sauberen, weichen, fusselfreien Tuch 

abtrocknen, um ein Verkratzen der Oberflªche zu vermeiden.  

Ultraschallaufbereitung  
Ausr¿stung: Ultraschall-Reinigungsgerªt, neutrales 

enzymatisches Reinigungsmittel oder Neutralreiniger mit einem 
pH-Wert Ò 8,5. Hinweis: Die Ultraschallreinigung kann bei 

Implantaten mit beschªdigter Oberflªche zusªtzliche Schªden 

verursachen.  
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1. Eine Lºsung aus warmem Leitungswasser und Reiniger 

zubereiten. Die Anwendungsempfehlungen des 
Reinigungsmittelherstellers befolgen und dabei die korrekte 

Anwendungsdauer, Temperatur, Wasserqualitªt und 

Konzentration genau beachten.  

2. Implantate per Ultraschall mindestens 15 Minuten lang 

reinigen.  

3. Das Implantat gr¿ndlich mit deionisiertem oder gereinigtem 
Wasser sp¿len. F¿r die letzte Sp¿lung deionisiertes oder 

gereinigtes Wasser verwenden.  

4. Das Implantat mit einem sauberen, weichen, fusselfreien Tuch 

abtrocknen, um ein Verkratzen der Oberflªche zu vermeiden.  
Mechanische Aufbereitung  
Ausr¿stung: Wasch-/Desinfektionsgerªt, neutrales enzymatisches 

Reinigungsmittel oder Neutralreiniger mit einem pH-Wert Ò 8,5.  

Instrumentenreinigung: Acumed-Instrumente und -Zubehºrteile 

m¿ssen vor der Wiederverwendung gr¿ndlich gereinigt werden. 

Dabei sind die folgenden Richtlinien zu beachten:  
Warn- und Vorsichtshinweise  
¶ Die Dekontaminierung wiederverwendbarer Instrumente oder 
Zubehºrteile sollte unmittelbar nach Beendigung des 
chirurgischen Eingriffs erfolgen. Kontaminierte Instrumente vor der 

Reinigung/Wiederaufbereitung nicht antrocknen lassen. 
¦bermªÇige Blut- oder Schmutzanhaftungen sollten abgewischt 

werden, um ein Antrocknen an der Oberflªche zu vermeiden.  

¶ Alle Anwender m¿ssen qualifizierte Mitarbeiter mit 
dokumentiertem Nachweis ihrer Schulung und Fachkompetenz 
sein. Die Schulung sollte auch die aktuell g¿ltigen Richtlinien, 

Standards und Krankenhausrichtlinien umfassen.  

¶ Bei manuellen Reinigungsverfahren d¿rfen keine Metallb¿rsten 
oder Scheuerschwªmme verwendet werden.  

¶ Bei manuellen Reinigungsverfahren sollten Reinigungsmittel 
mit schwach schªumenden Tensiden verwendet werden, damit 
die Instrumente in der Reinigungsmittellºsung sichtbar sind. 

Reinigungsmittel m¿ssen sich leicht von den Instrumenten 

absp¿len lassen, um R¿ckstªnde zu verhindern.  

¶ Bei Acumed-Instrumenten d¿rfen keine Schmiermittel auf 
Mineralºl- oder Silikonbasis verwendet werden.  

¶ F¿r die Reinigung wiederverwendbarer Instrumente werden 
enzymatische und andere Reinigungsmittel mit einem 
neutralen pH-Wert empfohlen. Es ist sehr wichtig, dass 

alkalische Reinigungsmittel gr¿ndlich neutralisiert und von den 

Instrumenten abgesp¿lt werden.  
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Zyklus  
Mindestzeit 

(Minuten)  

Mindesttemperatur/

Wasser  

Art des Reinigung-

smittels  

Vorwªsche  2 Kaltes Leitungswasser  n. z.  

Enzymwªsche  2 
Warmes 

Leitungswasser  

Neutraler 
Enzymreiniger 
pH Ò 8,5  

Waschen II 5 
Warmes 

Leitungswasser 
(> 40 ÁC)  

Reinigungsmittel mit 
einem  

pH-Wert Ò 8,5  

Sp¿len  2 
Warmes deionisiertes 
oder gereinigtes 

Wasser (> 40 ÁC)  
n. z.  

Trocknen  40 90 ÁC n. z.  
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¶ Chirurgische Instrumente m¿ssen gr¿ndlich abgetrocknet 
werden, um die Bildung von Rost zu verhindern, selbst wenn 

sie aus hochwertigem rostfreiem Edelstahl bestehen.  

¶ Alle Instrumente m¿ssen vor der Sterilisation auf Sauberkeit 
der Oberflªchen, Gelenke und Lumina, ordnungsgemªÇes 

Funktionieren und VerschleiÇ untersucht werden. 

¶ Anodisiertes Aluminium darf nicht in Kontakt mit bestimmten 
Reinigungs- oder Desinfektionslºsungen kommen. Stark 
alkalische Reinigungs- und Desinfektionsmittel oder Lºsungen, 

die Jod, Chlor oder bestimmte Metallsalze enthalten, sind zu 
vermeiden. Zudem kann sich die Anodisierungsschicht in 

Lºsungen mit einem pH-Wert ¿ber 11 auflºsen.  

 

Anweisungen f¿r eine manuelle Reinigung/Desinfektion  
1. Enzymatische und andere Reinigungsmittel sollten in der vom 

Hersteller empfohlenen Verd¿nnung und mit der empfohlenen 
Temperatur zubereitet werden. Frische Lºsungen sollten 

zubereitet werden, falls vorhandene Lºsungen stark 

verunreinigt sind.  
2. Die Instrumente in enzymatische Lºsung eintauchen, bis sie 
vollstªndig bedeckt sind. Alle beweglichen Teile betªtigen, 

damit die Reinigungslºsung alle Oberflªchen erreicht. 
Mindestens zwanzig (20) Minuten lang einweichen lassen.  

Die Instrumente vorsichtig mit einer B¿rste mit weichen 
Nylonborsten abb¿rsten, bis alle sichtbaren Verschmutzungen 

entfernt sind. Es ist besonders auf schwer zugªngliche 
Bereiche zu achten. Besondere Sorgfalt ist bei kan¿lierten 

Instrumenten erforderlich, welche mit einer geeigneten 

Flaschenb¿rste gereinigt werden m¿ssen. Bei freiliegenden 
Federn, Spulen oder biegsamen Teilen: Die Spalten mit 

reichlich Reinigungslºsung ¿bergieÇen, um jegliche 
Verschmutzungen herauszusp¿len. Die Oberflªche mit einer 

Scheuerb¿rste abb¿rsten, um alle sichtbaren 
Verschmutzungen von den Oberflªchen und aus den Spalten 

zu entfernen. Den flexiblen Bereich biegen und die Oberflªche 
mit einer Scheuerb¿rste abb¿rsten. Das Teil beim B¿rsten 

drehen, um sicherzustellen, dass alle Spalten gereinigt werden.  

3. Die Instrumente herausnehmen und gr¿ndlich mindestens drei 
(3) Minuten lang unter flieÇendem Wasser absp¿len. Dabei 

besonders auf Kan¿lierungen achten und eine Spritze 

verwenden, um schwer zugªngliche Stellen zu erreichen.  

4. Die Instrumente in ein Ultraschallgerªt mit Reinigungslºsung 

legen, sodass sie vollstªndig bedeckt sind. Alle beweglichen 
Teile betªtigen, damit die Reinigungslºsung alle Oberflªchen 

erreicht. Die Instrumente per Ultraschall mindestens zehn (10) 

Minuten lang reinigen.  

5. Die Instrumente herausnehmen und in deionisiertem Wasser 
mindestens drei (3) Minuten lang sp¿len, bis keine Anzeichen 

von Blut und Verschmutzungen mehr im Sp¿lwasserstrom 
vorhanden sind. Dabei besonders auf Kan¿lierungen achten 

und eine Spritze verwenden, um schwer zugªngliche Stellen  

zu erreichen.  

6. Bei normaler Beleuchtung pr¿fen, ob alle sichtbaren 

Verschmutzungen von den Instrumenten entfernt wurden.  
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7. Falls noch Verschmutzungen sichtbar sind, den oben 

genannten Ultraschallreinigungs- und Sp¿lvorgang 

wiederholen.  

8. ¦bersch¿ssige Feuchtigkeit mit einem sauberen, saugfªhigen, 

fusselfreien Wischtuch abtrocknen.  
Kombinierte manuelle/maschinelle Reinigung  

Reinigungs- und Desinfektionsanweisungen  
1. Enzymatische und andere Reinigungsmittel sollten in der vom 

Hersteller empfohlenen Verd¿nnung und mit der empfohlenen 
Temperatur zubereitet werden. Frische Lºsungen sollten 

zubereitet werden, falls vorhandene Lºsungen stark 

verunreinigt sind.  

2. Die Instrumente in enzymatische Lºsung eintauchen, bis sie 
vollstªndig bedeckt sind. Alle beweglichen Teile betªtigen, 
damit die Reinigungslºsung alle Oberflªchen erreicht. 

Mindestens zehn (10) Minuten lang einweichen lassen. Die 
Instrumente vorsichtig mit einer B¿rste mit weichen 

Nylonborsten abb¿rsten, bis alle sichtbaren Verschmutzungen 
entfernt sind. Es ist besonders auf schwer zugªngliche 

Bereiche zu achten. Besondere Sorgfalt ist bei kan¿lierten 
Instrumenten erforderlich, welche mit einer geeigneten 

Flaschenb¿rste gereinigt werden m¿ssen. Hinweis: Die 
Verwendung eines Ultraschallreinigers hilft bei der gr¿ndlichen 

Reinigung der Produkte. Schwer zugªngliche Bereiche oder 
prªzise zusammenwirkende Oberflªchen lassen sich mit einer 

Spritze oder einer Wasserd¿se besser aussp¿len.  

3. Die Instrumente aus der Enzymlºsung nehmen und 

mindestens eine (1) Minute lang mit deionisiertem Wasser 

absp¿len.  

4. Die Instrumente in einen geeigneten Korb des Wasch-/

Desinfektionsgerªts legen und durch einen Standard-
Instrumentenzyklus des Wasch-/ Desinfektionsgerªts laufen 

lassen. Die folgenden Mindestparameter sind wesentlich f¿r 
eine gr¿ndliche Reinigung und Desinfektion.  

Anweisungen f¿r eine maschinelle Reinigung/Desinfektion  
¶ Die ausschlieÇliche Reinigung mit maschinellen Wasch-/
Trocknungssystemen wird f¿r chirurgische Instrumente nicht 

empfohlen.  

¶ Eine maschinelles System kann im Anschluss an eine 
manuelle Reinigung eingesetzt werden. 

¶ Instrumente sollten vor der Sterilisation gr¿ndlich untersucht 
werden, um eine wirksame Reinigung zu gewªhrleisten.  
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Schritt  Beschreibung  

1 Zwei (2) Minuten Vorwaschen mit kaltem Leitungswasser 

2 Zwanzig (20) Sekunden Bespr¿hen mit Enzymlºsung mit heiÇem 
Leitungswasser 

3 Eine (1) Minute Einweichen in Enzymlºsung 

4 F¿nfzehn (15) Sekunden Sp¿len mit kaltem Leitungswasser (X2) 

5 Zwei (2) Minuten Waschen mit Reiniger und heiÇem Leitungswasser 
(64ï66 ÁC) 

6 F¿nfzehn (15) Sekunden Sp¿len mit heiÇem Leitungswasser 

7 Zehn (10) Sekunden Sp¿len mit Reinwasser und optionalem 
Gleitmittel (64ï66 ÁC) 

8 Sieben (7) Minuten Trocknen mit HeiÇluft (116 ÁC) 

Hinweis: Die Anweisungen des Wasch-/Desinfektionsgerªteherstellers sind 
genau zu befolgen.  
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STERILIT T: 

Systemkomponenten kºnnen steril oder unsteril geliefert werden.  
 

Steriles Produkt: Ein steriles Produkt wurde einer 

Gammabestrahlung mit einer Mindestdosis von 25,0 kGy 
ausgesetzt. Acumed empfiehlt nicht, ein steril verpacktes Produkt 

zu resterilisieren. Wenn eine Verpackung beschªdigt ist, muss 
dieser Vorfall Acumed gemeldet werden. Das Produkt darf nicht 

verwendet und muss an Acumed zur¿ckgesendet werden.  
 

Unsteriles Produkt: Alle Implantate und Instrumente, die 

nicht ausdr¿cklich als steril gekennzeichnet und in einer von 

Acumed stammenden ungeºffneten sterilen Verpackung geliefert 
werden, m¿ssen als unsteril angesehen und vor der Verwendung 

durch das Krankenhaus sterilisiert werden.  
¶ Dabei sind die jeweils aktuellen ĂRecommended Practices for 
Sterilization in Perioperative Practice Settingsñ (Empfohlene 
Sterilisationsmethoden in der perioperativen Umgebung) der 

AORN und ANSI/AAMI ST79:2010 ï Comprehensive guide to 
steam sterilization and sterility assurance in health care 

facilities (Ausf¿hrliche Anleitung zur Dampfsterilisation und 

Sterilitªtssicherheit in Gesundheitseinrichtungen) zu beachten.  

¶ Anweisungen f¿r bestimmte Sterilisatoren und 
Beladungskonfigurationen sind den schriftlichen Anweisungen 

des Gerªteherstellers zu entnehmen.  

¶ Die Dampfsterilisation mit Schwerkraftverdrªngung wird nicht 
empfohlen.  

¶ Flash-Sterilisierung wird nicht empfohlen.  

Parameter f¿r Vorvakuum-Dampfsterilisatoren1 

1Die Werte in dieser Tabelle stellen die validierten 

Mindestparameter dar, um das erforderliche Sterilisationsniveau 
(Sterility Assurance Level; SAL) f¿r eine voll beladene Siebschale, 

auf der alle Teile korrekt angeordnet sind, zu erreichen.  
2Die Abk¿hlungsdauer ist das validierte Intervall nach 
Trocknungsdauer und vor Handhabung. Dieses Intervall wird f¿r 

eine sichere Handhabung und zur Vermeidung von Kontamination 

hinzugerechnet; siehe ANSI/AAMI ST79:2010 Abschnitt 8.8.1. 
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Siebschalen ï Artikelnummern: 80-2340 und 80-2341 

Bedingung: Eingewickelt 

Vakuumimpulse f¿r die Vorkonditionierung: 3 

Expositionstemperatur: 132 oC 

Expositionsdauer: 4 Minuten 

Trocknungsdauer: 30 Minuten 

Abk¿hlungsdauer2: 30 Minuten 
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ANWEISUNGEN ZUR LAGERUNG: Trocken lagern 

und vor Sonnenlicht sch¿tzen. Die Produktverpackung 
vor der Verwendung auf Anzeichen von Manipulation 

oder Kontaminierung durch Wasser untersuchen. Die 

ªltesten Lose zuerst verwenden.  
 

ANWENDBARKEIT: Dieses Material enthªlt 

Informationen ¿ber Produkte, die mºglicherweise in 
bestimmten Lªndern nicht erhªltlich sind oder in 

verschiedenen Lªndern unter verschiedenen Marken 
vertrieben werden. Die Produkte werden mºglicherweise 

in verschiedenen Lªndern durch staatliche 
Gesundheitsbehºrden mit anderen Indikationen oder mit 

Beschrªnkungen zum Verkauf oder Gebrauch genehmigt 
oder freigegeben. Die Produkte sind mºglicherweise nicht 

in allen Lªndern zum Gebrauch freigegeben. Keine der in 
diesem Material enthaltenen Aussagen darf als Werbung 

f¿r ein Produkt oder f¿r die Verwendung eines Produktes 
auf eine bestimmte Weise ausgelegt werden, die 

ungesetzlich ist oder gegen die Bestimmungen des 

Landes verstºÇt, in dem sich der Leser befindet.  
 

WEITERF¦HRENDE INFORMATIONEN: Um weitere 

Informationen anzufordern, beachten Sie bitte die in 

diesem Dokument aufgef¿hrten Kontaktinformationen.  

SYMBOLERKL RUNG  

 Gebrauchsanweisung beachten 

 Vorsicht 

 Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert 

 Durch Bestrahlung sterilisiert 

 Verwendbar bis 

 Bestellnummer 

 Chargennummer 

 Autorisierter Vertreter in der Europªischen 

 Hersteller 

 Herstellungsdatum 

 Nicht erneut sterilisieren 

 Nicht wiederverwenden 

 Oberer Temperaturgrenzwert 

Achtung: Nur zur Verwendung durch Fachpersonal.  
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ɄȺɅȽũɅȷūȼ: ɇɞ ůɨůŰɖɛŬ ŰɞˊɞɗɏŰɖůɖɠ ˊɚŬəɩɜ 

ˊɞŭɞəɜɖɛɘəɐɠ  
3 ˊŮɟɘɚŬɛɓɎɜŮɘ ɞůŰɘəɏɠ ˊɚɎəŮɠ, ɓɑŭŮɠ əŬɘ ˊŬɟŮɚəɧɛŮɜŬ. ɇɞ 

ůɨůŰɖɛŬ ɏɢŮɘ ůɢŮŭɘŬůŰŮɑ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ ɞůŰɘəɐ əŬɗɐɚɤůɖ əŬŰŬɔɛɎŰɤɜ 
ˊɞŭɞəɜɖɛɘəɐɠ, ůɡɛˊŮɟɘɚŬɛɓŬɜɞɛɏɜɤɜ əŬŰŬɔɛɎŰɤɜ Űɖɠ 

ˊŮɟɘűŮɟɘəɐɠ əɜɐɛɖɠ əŬɘ Űɖɠ ˊŮɟɧɜɖɠ.  
 

ȺɁȹȺȽɂȺȽɆ: ɇɞ ůɨůŰɖɛŬ ŰɞˊɞɗɏŰɖůɖɠ ˊɚŬəɩɜ 

ˊɞŭɞəɜɖɛɘəɐɠ  
3 ˊŮɟɘɚŬɛɓɎɜŮɘ ɞɟɗɞˊŮŭɘəɎ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ ˊɞɡ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɞɨɜŰŬɘ 

ůɨɛűɤɜŬ ɛŮ Űɘɠ ŬəɧɚɞɡɗŮɠ ŮɜŭŮɑɝŮɘɠ:  
¶ ˊɚŮɡɟɘəɏɠ ˊɚɎəŮɠ ˊŮɟɧɜɖɠ, ɞˊɘůɗɞˊɚɎɔɘŮɠ ˊɚɎəŮɠ ˊŮɟɧɜɖɠ, 
ɞˊɑůɗɘŮɠ ɏůɤ ˊɚɎəŮɠ ˊŮɟɘűŮɟɘəɐɠ əɜɐɛɖɠ, ɞˊɘůɗɞˊɚɎɔɘŮɠ 

ˊɚɎəŮɠ ˊŮɟɘűŮɟɘəɐɠ əɜɐɛɖɠ əŬɘ ɏůɤ ɛɖ ɞɚɘůɗŬɑɜɞɡůŮɠ 
ˊɚɎəŮɠ ˊɞɡ ˊɟɞɞɟɑɕɞɜŰŬɘ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ əŬɗɐɚɤůɖ əŬŰŬɔɛɎŰɤɜ, 

ɞůŰŮɞŰɞɛɩɜ əŬɘ ɣŮɡŭŬɟɗɟɩůŮɤɜ Űɖɠ ˊŮɟɘűŮɟɘəɐɠ əɜɐɛɖɠ 

əŬɘ Űɖɠ ˊŮɟɧɜɖɠ, ɘŭɑɤɠ ůŮ ŬůɗŮɜŮɑɠ ɛŮ ɞůŰŮɞˊŮɜɘəɧ ɞůŰɧ.  

¶ Ƀɘ ŬɔəɘůŰɟɤŰɏɠ ˊɚɎəŮɠ əŬɘ ɞɘ ŬɔəɘůŰɟɤŰɏɠ ˊɚɎəŮɠ ɛŮ ˊŮɑɟɞ 

ŬůűɎɚɘůɖɠ ˊɟɞɞɟɑɕɞɜŰŬɘ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ əŬɗɐɚɤůɖ əŬŰŬɔɛɎŰɤɜ, 
ɞůŰŮɞŰɞɛɩɜ əŬɘ ɣŮɡŭŬɟɗɟɩůŮɤɜ ɞůŰŬɟɑɤɜ, 

ůɡɛˊŮɟɘɚŬɛɓŬɜɞɛɏɜɖɠ Űɖɠ əɜɐɛɖɠ əŬɘ Űɖɠ ˊŮɟɧɜɖɠ.  

ǴȖůŰȄȉŬ ŰȌɸȌȅǽŰȄůȄȎ ɸȈŬȇȗȊ ɸȌŭȌȇȊȄȉȆȇǾȎ 3 

ȷɁɇȺɁȹȺȽɂȺȽɆ: ȷɜŰŮɜŭŮɑɝŮɘɠ ɔɘŬ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ Űɞɡ ůɡůŰɐɛŬŰɞɠ 

ŮɑɜŬɘ ɖ ˊŬɟɞɡůɑŬ ŮɜŮɟɔɞɨ ɐ ɚŬɜɗɎɜɞɡůŬɠ ɚɞɑɛɤɝɖɠ, ɖ ůɖɣŬɘɛɑŬ, 
ɖ ŬɜŮˊŬɟəɐɠ ˊɞůɧŰɖŰŬ ɐ ˊɞɘɧŰɖŰŬ ɞůŰɞɨ, əŬɗɩɠ Ůˊɑůɖɠ ɖ 

ŮɡŬɘůɗɖůɑŬ Űɤɜ ɛŬɚŬəɩɜ ɛɞɟɑɤɜ ɐ ɖ ŮɡŬɘůɗɖůɑŬ ůŮ ɡɚɘəɎ. ȺɎɜ 
ɡˊɎɟɢŮɘ ɡˊɞɣɑŬ ŮɡŬɘůɗɖůɑŬɠ, ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɔɑɜɞɡɜ ŮɝŮŰɎůŮɘɠ 

ˊɟɘɜ Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡůɖ. ȷɜŰŮɜŭŮɑəɜɡŰŬɘ ɖ ɢɟɐůɖ Űɤɜ ůɡůəŮɡɩɜ 
ŬɡŰɩɜ ůŮ ŬůɗŮɜŮɑɠ ˊɞɡ ŭŮɜ ŮɑɜŬɘ ˊɟɧɗɡɛɞɘ ɐ ɘəŬɜɞɑ ɜŬ 

Ŭəɞɚɞɡɗɐůɞɡɜ ɞŭɖɔɑŮɠ ɛŮŰŮɔɢŮɘɟɖŰɘəɐɠ űɟɞɜŰɑŭŬɠ. Ƀɘ ůɡůəŮɡɏɠ 
ŬɡŰɏɠ ŭŮɜ ˊɟɞɞɟɑɕɞɜŰŬɘ ɔɘŬ ˊɟɞůɎɟŰɖůɖ ɐ əŬɗɐɚɤůɖ ɛŮ ɓɑŭŮɠ 

ůŰŬ ɞˊɑůɗɘŬ ůŰɞɘɢŮɑŬ (ɛɑůɢɞɡɠ) Űɖɠ ŬɡɢŮɜɘəɐɠ, ɗɤɟŬəɘəɐɠ ɐ 

ɞůűɡɥəɐɠ ɛɞɑɟŬɠ Űɖɠ ůˊɞɜŭɡɚɘəɐɠ ůŰɐɚɖɠ.  
 

ɄɅɃȹȽȷũɅȷūȺɆ ɈȿȽȾɋɁ ȺɀūɈɇȺɈɀȷɇɋɁ: ɇŬ 

ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ əŬŰŬůəŮɡŬůɛɏɜŬ Ŭˊɧ ŮɛˊɞɟɘəɎ əŬɗŬɟɧ 
ŰɘŰɎɜɘɞ ůɨɛűɤɜŬ ɛŮ Űɞ ˊɟɧŰɡˊɞ ASTM F67 ɐ əɟɎɛŬ əɞɓŬɚŰɑɞɡ 

ůɨɛűɤɜŬ ɛŮ Űɞ ˊɟɧŰɡˊɞ ASTM F136.  
 

ɄɅɃȹȽȷũɅȷūȺɆ ɈȿȽȾɋɁ ɉȺȽɅɃɈɅũȽȾɋɁ ȺɅũȷȿȺȽɋɁ: ɇŬ 

ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ əŬŰŬůəŮɡŬůɛɏɜŬ Ŭˊɧ ŭɘɎűɞɟɞɡɠ ɓŬɗɛɞɨɠ 
ŬɜɞɝŮɑŭɤŰɞɡ ɢɎɚɡɓŬ, Ŭɟɔɘɚɑɞɡ əŬɘ ˊɞɚɡɛŮɟɩɜ ˊɞɡ ɏɢɞɡɜ 

ŬɝɘɞɚɞɔɖɗŮɑ ɔɘŬ ɓɘɞůɡɛɓŬŰɧŰɖŰŬ.  
 

ɄȿȼɅɃūɃɅȽȺɆ ɉɅȼɆȼɆ ȺɀūɈɇȺɈɀȷɇɃɆ: Ƀɘ űɡůɘɞɚɞɔɘəɏɠ 

ŭɘŬůŰɎůŮɘɠ ˊŮɟɘɞɟɑɕɞɡɜ ŰŬ ɛŮɔɏɗɖ Űɤɜ ůɡůəŮɡɩɜ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ. 
Ƀ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɧɠ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮˊɘɚɏɝŮɘ Űɞɜ Űɨˊɞ əŬɘ Űɞ ɛɏɔŮɗɞɠ ˊɞɡ 

ŬɜŰŬˊɞəɟɑɜŮŰŬɘ əŬŰɎ Űɞ əŬɚɨŰŮɟɞ ŭɡɜŬŰɧɜ ůŰɘɠ ŬˊŬɘŰɐůŮɘɠ Űɞɡ 

ũȽȷ ɇȼɁ ɄɅɃɆɋɄȽȾȼ ȺɁȼɀȺɅɋɆȼ ɇɃɈ  

ɉȺȽɅɃɈɅũɃɈ ɄɃɈ ȺȾɇȺȿȺȽ ɇȼɁ ȺɄȺɀȸȷɆȼ ȾȷȽ 
ɇɋɁ ɆɉȺɇȽȾɋɁ ȺɄȷũũȺȿɀȷɇȽɋɁ ɈũȺȽȷɆ  

ȺɚɚɖɜɘəɎ ï EL / ɆȺȿȽȹȷ 36  EL 
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ŬůɗŮɜɞɨɠ ɔɘŬ ůŰŮɜɐ ˊɟɞůŬɟɛɞɔɐ əŬɘ ůŰŬɗŮɟɐ ɏŭɟŬůɖ ɛŮ ŮˊŬɟəɐ 

ɡˊɞůŰɐɟɘɝɖ. ɄŬɟɧŰɘ ɞ ɘŬŰɟɧɠ ŮɑɜŬɘ ɞ əŬŰŬɟŰɘůɛɏɜɞɠ ɛŮůɎɕɤɜ 
ɛŮŰŬɝɨ Űɖɠ ŮŰŬɘɟŮɑŬɠ əŬɘ Űɞɡ ŬůɗŮɜɞɨɠ, ɞɘ ůɖɛŬɜŰɘəɏɠ ɘŬŰɟɘəɏɠ 

ˊɚɖɟɞűɞɟɑŮɠ ˊɞɡ ˊŬɟɏɢɞɜŰŬɘ ůŰɞ ˊŬɟɧɜ ɏɔɔɟŬűɞ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ 

ŭɘŬɓɘɓɎɕɞɜŰŬɘ ůŰɞɜ ŬůɗŮɜɐ.  
 

ɄȿȼɅɃūɃɅȽȺɆ ɉɅȼɆȼɆ ɉȺȽɅɃɈɅũȽȾɋɁ ȺɅũȷȿȺȽɋɁ:  

ɇŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ˊɞɡ ˊŬɟɏɢɞɜŰŬɘ ɛŮ ŬɡŰɧ Űɞ ůɨůŰɖɛŬ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ 

ɛɑŬɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ ɐ ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůɘɛŬ.  
¶ Ƀ ɢɟɐůŰɖɠ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŬɜŬŰɟɏɝŮɘ ůŰɖɜ ŮŰɘəɏŰŬ Űɞɡ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑɞɡ 
ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ˊɟɞůŭɘɞɟɑůŮɘ ŮɎɜ ŮɑɜŬɘ ɛɑŬɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ ɐ 

ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůɘɛɞ. ɇŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɛɑŬɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ 
ŮˊɘůɖɛŬɑɜɞɜŰŬɘ ɛŮ Űɞ ůɨɛɓɞɚɞ çɛɖɜ ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŮè, 

ɧˊɤɠ ˊŮɟɘɔɟɎűŮŰŬɘ ůŰɖɜ ŮɜɧŰɖŰŬ ȺˊŮɝɐɔɖůɖ ůɡɛɓɧɚɤɜ, 

ˊŬɟŬəɎŰɤ.  
¶ ɇŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɛɑŬɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŬˊɞɟɟɑˊŰɞɜŰŬɘ ɛŮŰɎ Ŭˊɧ 

ɛɑŬ ɢɟɐůɖ.  

¶ ɇŬ ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůɘɛŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɏɢɞɡɜ ˊŮɟɘɞɟɘůɛɏɜɖ 
ŭɘɎɟəŮɘŬ ɕɤɐɠ. Ʉɟɘɜ əŬɘ ɏˊŮɘŰŬ Ŭˊɧ əɎɗŮ ɢɟɐůɖ ŰŬ 

ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůɘɛŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮˊɘɗŮɤɟɞɨɜŰŬɘ, 
əŬŰɎ ˊŮɟɑˊŰɤůɖ, ɤɠ ˊɟɞɠ Űɖɜ ŬɘɢɛɖɟɧŰɖŰŬ, Űɖ űɗɞɟɎ, Űɡɢɧɜ 

ŮɜŭŮɑɝŮɘɠ ɕɖɛɘɎɠ, Űɞɜ əŬŰɎɚɚɖɚɞ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧ, Űɖ ŭɘɎɓɟɤůɖ əŬɘ 
Űɖɜ ŬəŮɟŬɘɧŰɖŰŬ Űɤɜ ɛɖɢŬɜɘůɛɩɜ ůɨɜŭŮůɖɠ. ȷˊŬɘŰŮɑŰŬɘ 

ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŰɞɡɠ ɞŭɖɔɞɨɠ, Űɘɠ ɛɨŰŮɠ Űɤɜ ŰɟɡˊŬɜɘɩɜ, 
əŬɘ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ˊɞɡ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɞɨɜŰŬɘ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ əɞˊɐ ɐ Űɖɜ 

ŮɘůŬɔɤɔɐ ŮɛűɡŰŮɡɛɎŰɤɜ.  
 

ɉȺȽɅɃɈɅũȽȾȺɆ ɇȺɉɁȽȾȺɆ: ȹɘŬŰɑɗŮɜŰŬɘ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɏɠ ŰŮɢɜɘəɏɠ 

ˊɞɡ ˊŮɟɘɔɟɎűɞɡɜ Űɘɠ ɢɟɐůŮɘɠ Űɞɡ ˊŬɟɧɜŰɞɠ ůɡůŰɐɛŬŰɞɠ. ȷˊɞŰŮɚŮɑ 

Ůɡɗɨɜɖ Űɞɡ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɞɨ ɜŬ ŮɝɞɘəŮɘɤɗŮɑ ɛŮ Űɖɜ ŮˊɏɛɓŬůɖ ˊɟɘɜ Ŭˊɧ Űɖ 

ɢɟɐůɖ ŬɡŰɩɜ Űɤɜ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰɤɜ. Ⱥˊɘˊɚɏɞɜ, ŬˊɞŰŮɚŮɑ Ůɡɗɨɜɖ Űɞɡ 
ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɞɨ ɜŬ ŮɝɞɘəŮɘɤɗŮɑ ɛŮ Űɘɠ ůɢŮŰɘəɏɠ ŭɖɛɞůɘŮɨůŮɘɠ əŬɘ ɜŬ 

ŭɘŬɓɞɡɚŮɨŮŰŬɘ ɛŮ ɏɛˊŮɘɟɞɡɠ ůɡɜŮɟɔɎŰŮɠ ůɢŮŰɘəɎ ɛŮ Űɖɜ ŮˊɏɛɓŬůɖ 
ˊɟɘɜ Ŭˊɧ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ. Ƀɘ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɏɠ ŰŮɢɜɘəɏɠ ŮɑɜŬɘ ŭɘŬɗɏůɘɛŮɠ ůŰɞɜ 

ɘůŰɧŰɞˊɞ Űɖɠ Acumed (acumed.net).  
 

ɄɅɃȺȽȹɃɄɃȽȼɆȺȽɆ ɆɉȺɇȽȾȷ ɀȺ ɇȷ ȺɀūɈɇȺɈɀȷɇȷ:  

ũɘŬ Űɖɜ ŬůűŬɚɐ əŬɘ ŬˊɞŰŮɚŮůɛŬŰɘəɐ ɢɟɐůɖ Űɞɡ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ,  

ɞ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɧɠ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ ŬˊɧɚɡŰŬ ŮɝɞɘəŮɘɤɛɏɜɞɠ ɛŮ Űɞ 
ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ, Űɘɠ ɛŮɗɧŭɞɡɠ ŮűŬɟɛɞɔɐɠ, ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ əŬɘ Űɖ 

ůɡɜɘůŰɩɛŮɜɖ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɐ ŰŮɢɜɘəɐ ɔɘŬ Űɖ ůɡůəŮɡɐ. ȼ ůɡůəŮɡɐ ŭŮɜ 
ɏɢŮɘ ůɢŮŭɘŬůŰŮɑ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŬɜŰɏɢŮɘ Űɖɜ əŬŰŬˊɧɜɖůɖ ɚɧɔɤ űɧɟŰɘůɖɠ 

ɓɎɟɞɡɠ, űɧɟŰɘůɖɠ űɞɟŰɑɞɡ ɐ ɡˊŮɟɓɞɚɘəɐɠ ŭɟŬůŰɖɟɘɧŰɖŰŬɠ. ȼ 
ŮůűŬɚɛɏɜɖ ŮɘůŬɔɤɔɐ Űɖɠ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ əŬŰɎ Űɖ ŭɘɎɟəŮɘŬ Űɖɠ 

ŮɛűɨŰŮɡůɖɠ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ŬɡɝɐůŮɘ Űɖɜ ˊɘɗŬɜɧŰɖŰŬ ɢŬɚɎɟɤůɖɠ ɐ 
ɛŮŰŬŰɧˊɘůɖɠ. ɄɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮűɘůŰɎŰŬɘ ɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ Űɞɡ ŬůɗŮɜɞɨɠ, əŬŰɎ 

ˊɟɞŰɑɛɖůɖ ɔɟŬˊŰɩɠ, ůɢŮŰɘəɎ ɛŮ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ, Űɞɡɠ ˊŮɟɘɞɟɘůɛɞɨɠ əŬɘ 
Űɘɠ ˊɘɗŬɜɏɠ ŬɜŮˊɘɗɨɛɖŰŮɠ ŮɜɏɟɔŮɘŮɠ ŬɡŰɞɨ Űɞɡ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ. Ƀɘ 

ůɡůŰɎůŮɘɠ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐɠ ˊŮɟɘɚŬɛɓɎɜɞɡɜ Űɖɜ ˊɘɗŬɜɧŰɖŰŬ ŬůŰɞɢɑŬɠ 
Űɖɠ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ ɐ Űɖɠ ɗŮɟŬˊŮɑŬɠ ɚɧɔɤ ɢŬɚŬɟɐɠ əŬɗɐɚɤůɖɠ ɐ/əŬɘ 

ɢŬɚɎɟɤůɖɠ, əŬŰŬˊɧɜɖůɖɠ, ɡˊŮɟɓɞɚɘəɐɠ ŭɟŬůŰɖɟɘɧŰɖŰŬɠ, 
űɧɟŰɘůɖɠ ɓɎɟɞɡɠ ɐ űɞɟŰɑɞɡ, ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟŬ ŮɎɜ Űɞ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ ŭɏɢŮŰŬɘ 

ŬɡɝɖɛɏɜŬ űɞɟŰɑŬ ɚɧɔɤ əŬɗɡůŰŮɟɖɛɏɜɖɠ ˊɩɟɤůɖɠ, 
ɣŮɡŭɎɟɗɟɤůɖɠ ɐ ɛɖ ˊɚɐɟɞɡɠ Ůˊɞɨɚɤůɖɠ, əŬɗɩɠ əŬɘ Űɖɜ 

ˊɘɗŬɜɧŰɖŰŬ ˊɟɧəɚɖůɖɠ ɓɚɎɓɖɠ ůŮ ɜŮɨɟŬ ɐ ɛŬɚŬəɎ ɛɧɟɘŬ ůŮ 
ůɢɏůɖ ŮɑŰŮ ɛŮ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɧ ŰɟŬɨɛŬ ŮɑŰŮ ɛŮ Űɖɜ ˊŬɟɞɡůɑŬ Űɞɡ 

ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ. Ƀ ŬůɗŮɜɐɠ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ˊɟɞŮɘŭɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŬɘ ɧŰɘ ɖ ɛɖ 
Űɐɟɖůɖ Űɤɜ ɞŭɖɔɘɩɜ ɛŮŰŮɔɢŮɘɟɖŰɘəɐɠ űɟɞɜŰɑŭŬɠ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ 

ˊɟɞəŬɚɏůŮɘ Űɖɜ ŬůŰɞɢɑŬ Űɞɡ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ ɐ/əŬɘ Űɖɠ ɗŮɟŬˊŮɑŬɠ. 
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ɇŬ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ ɛˊɞɟɞɨɜ ɜŬ ˊɟɞəŬɚɏůɞɡɜ ˊŬɟŬɛɧɟűɤůɖ ɐ/əŬɘ 

ɜŬ Ůɛˊɞŭɑůɞɡɜ Űɖɜ ˊɟɞɓɞɚɐ Űɤɜ ŬɜŬŰɞɛɘəɩɜ ŭɞɛɩɜ ůŰɘɠ 
ŬəŰɘɜɞɚɞɔɘəɏɠ ŬˊŮɘəɞɜɑůŮɘɠ. ɇŬ ŮɝŬɟŰɐɛŬŰŬ Űɤɜ ůɡůŰɖɛɎŰɤɜ 

ŬɡŰɩɜ ŭŮɜ ɏɢɞɡɜ ɡˊɞɓɚɖɗŮɑ ůŮ ŭɞəɘɛɏɠ ɧůɞɜ ŬűɞɟɎ Űɖɜ 
ŬůűɎɚŮɘŬ, Űɖ ɗɏɟɛŬɜůɖ ɐ Űɖ ɛŮŰŬŰɧˊɘůɖ ůŮ ˊŮɟɘɓɎɚɚɞɜ MRI. 

ɄŬɟɧɛɞɘŬ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰŬ ɏɢɞɡɜ ɡˊɞɓɚɖɗŮɑ ůŮ ŭɞəɘɛɏɠ əŬɘ 
ˊŮɟɘɔɟɎűɞɜŰŬɘ ɤɠ ˊɟɞɠ Űɞɜ Űɟɧˊɞ ŬůűŬɚɞɨɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ Űɞɡɠ  

əŬŰɎ Űɖ ɛŮŰŮɔɢŮɘɟɖŰɘəɐ əɚɘɜɘəɐ Ŭɝɘɞɚɧɔɖůɖ ɛŮ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ 

Ůɝɞˊɚɘůɛɞɨ MRI1. 
1Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

ɄɅɃȺȽȹɃɄɃȽȼɆȺȽɆ ɆɉȺɇȽȾȷ ɀȺ ɇȷ ɉȺȽɅɃɈɅũȽȾȷ 
ȺɅũȷȿȺȽȷ: ũɘŬ Űɖɜ ŬůűŬɚɐ əŬɘ ŬˊɞŰŮɚŮůɛŬŰɘəɐ ɢɟɐůɖ 

ɞˊɞɘɞɡŭɐˊɞŰŮ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑɞɡ Acumed, ɞ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɧɠ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ 
ŮɝɞɘəŮɘɤɛɏɜɞɠ ɛŮ Űɞ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑɞ, Űɖ ɛɏɗɞŭɞ ŮűŬɟɛɞɔɐɠ əŬɘ Űɖ 

ůɡɜɘůŰɩɛŮɜɖ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɐ ŰŮɢɜɘəɐ. ɀˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ˊɟɞəɨɣŮɘ ɗɟŬɨůɖ  
ɐ əŬŰŬůŰɟɞűɐ Űɞɡ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑɞɡ, əŬɗɩɠ əŬɘ ɓɚɎɓɖ ɘůŰɞɨ, ɧŰŬɜ ɏɜŬ 

ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑɞ ɡˊɞɓɎɚɚŮŰŬɘ ůŮ ɡˊŮɟɓɞɚɘəɎ űɞɟŰɑŬ, ɡˊŮɟɓɞɚɘəɏɠ 
ŰŬɢɨŰɖŰŮɠ, ɡɣɖɚɐ ɞůŰɘəɐ ˊɡəɜɧŰɖŰŬ, ŬəŬŰɎɚɚɖɚɖ ɢɟɐůɖ ɐ ɛɖ 

ŮɜŭŮŭŮɘɔɛɏɜɖ ɢɟɐůɖ. ɄɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮűɘůŰɎŰŬɘ ɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ Űɞɡ 
ŬůɗŮɜɞɨɠ, əŬŰɎ ˊɟɞŰɑɛɖůɖ ɔɟŬˊŰɩɠ, ůɢŮŰɘəɎ ɛŮ Űɞɡɠ əɘɜŭɨɜɞɡɠ 

ˊɞɡ ůɢŮŰɑɕɞɜŰŬɘ ɛŮ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ŬɡŰɩɜ Űɤɜ Űɨˊɤɜ.  
 

ɄɅɃūɈȿȷɂȺȽɆ ɆɉȺɇȽȾȷ ɀȺ ɇȷ ȺɀūɈɇȺɈɀȷɇȷ: ȰɜŬ 

ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ ŭŮɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ˊɞŰɏ ɜŬ ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŬɘ. Ƀɘ 
ˊɟɞɖɔɞɨɛŮɜŮɠ əŬŰŬˊɞɜɐůŮɘɠ ŮɜŭɏɢŮŰŬɘ ɜŬ ɏɢɞɡɜ ŭɖɛɘɞɡɟɔɐůŮɘ 

ŬŰɏɚŮɘŮɠ ɞɘ ɞˊɞɑŮɠ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ɞŭɖɔɐůɞɡɜ ůŮ ŬˊɞŰɡɢɑŬ ɛɘŬɠ 
ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ. ɇŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮˊɘɗŮɤɟɞɨɜŰŬɘ ɔɘŬ űɗɞɟɎ ɐ 

ɕɖɛɘɎ ˊɟɘɜ Ŭˊɧ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ. ɄɟɞůŰŬŰŮɨŮŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ Ŭˊɧ 

ɔɟŬŰůɞɡɜɘɏɠ əŬɘ ɔŭŬɟůɑɛŬŰŬ. ɇɏŰɞɘɞɡ Ůɑŭɞɡɠ ůɡɔəŮɜŰɟɩůŮɘɠ 

əŬŰŬˊɧɜɖůɖɠ ɛˊɞɟɞɨɜ ɜŬ ɞŭɖɔɐůɞɡɜ ůŮ ŬůŰɞɢɑŬ. ȼ 
ŮˊŬɜŬɚŬɛɓŬɜɧɛŮɜɖ əɎɛɣɖ Űɤɜ ˊɚŬəɩɜ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ŮɝŬůɗŮɜɑůŮɘ Űɖ 

ůɡůəŮɡɐ əŬɘ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ɞŭɖɔɐůŮɘ ůŮ ˊɟɧɤɟɖ ɗɟŬɨůɖ əŬɘ 
ŬˊɞŰɡɢɑŬ Űɞɡ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ. ȹŮɜ ůɡɜɘůŰɎŰŬɘ ɖ ŬɜɎɛŮɘɝɖ 

ŮɝŬɟŰɖɛɎŰɤɜ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ Ŭˊɧ ŭɘŬűɞɟŮŰɘəɞɨɠ əŬŰŬůəŮɡŬůŰɏɠ 
ɔɘŬ ɛŮŰŬɚɚɞɡɟɔɘəɞɨɠ, ɛɖɢŬɜɘəɞɨɠ əŬɘ ɚŮɘŰɞɡɟɔɘəɞɨɠ ɚɧɔɞɡɠ. ɇŬ 

ɞűɏɚɖ Ŭˊɧ Űɖ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɐ ŰɞˊɞɗɏŰɖůɖ ŮɛűɡŰŮɡɛɎŰɤɜ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ 
ɛɖɜ ɘəŬɜɞˊɞɘɞɨɜ Űɘɠ ˊɟɞůŭɞəɑŮɠ Űɞɡ ŬůɗŮɜɞɨɠ ɐ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ 

ŮɝŬɚŮɑűɞɜŰŬɘ ɛŮ Űɞ ɢɟɧɜɞ, ŬˊŬɘŰɩɜŰŬɠ ŬɜŬɗŮɤɟɖŰɘəɐ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɐ 
ŮˊɏɛɓŬůɖ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ ŬɜŰɘəŬŰɎůŰŬůɖ Űɞɡ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ ɐ Űɖɜ 

ŮəŰɏɚŮůɖ ŮɜŬɚɚŬəŰɘəɩɜ ŮˊŮɛɓɎůŮɤɜ. Ƀɘ ŬɜŬɗŮɤɟɖŰɘəɏɠ 

ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɏɠ ŮˊŮɛɓɎůŮɘɠ ɛŮ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ ŭŮɜ ŮɑɜŬɘ ŬůɡɜɐɗɘůŰŮɠ.  
 

ɄɅɃūɈȿȷɂȺȽɆ ɆɉȺɇȽȾȷ ɀȺ ɇȷ ɉȺȽɅɃɈɅũȽȾȷ ȺɅũȷȿȺȽȷ:  

ɇŬ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɎ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɛɑŬɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ ŭŮɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ˊɞŰɏ ɜŬ 
ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɞɨɜŰŬɘ. Ƀɘ ˊɟɞɖɔɞɨɛŮɜŮɠ əŬŰŬˊɞɜɐůŮɘɠ 

ŮɜŭɏɢŮŰŬɘ ɜŬ ɏɢɞɡɜ ŭɖɛɘɞɡɟɔɐůŮɘ ŬŰɏɚŮɘŮɠ ɞɘ ɞˊɞɑŮɠ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ 
ɞŭɖɔɐůɞɡɜ ůŮ ŬˊɞŰɡɢɑŬ ɛɘŬɠ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ. ɄɟɞůŰŬŰŮɨŮŰŮ ŰŬ 

ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ Ŭˊɧ ɔɟŬŰůɞɡɜɘɏɠ əŬɘ ɔŭŬɟůɑɛŬŰŬ, əŬɗɩɠ ŰɏŰɞɘɞɡ Ůɑŭɞɡɠ 

ůɡɔəŮɜŰɟɩůŮɘɠ əŬŰŬˊɧɜɖůɖɠ ɛˊɞɟɞɨɜ ɜŬ ɞŭɖɔɐůɞɡɜ ůŮ ŬůŰɞɢɑŬ.  
 

ȷɁȺɄȽŪɈɀȼɇȺɆ ȺɁȺɅũȺȽȺɆ: Ƀɘ ˊɘɗŬɜɏɠ ŬɜŮˊɘɗɨɛɖŰŮɠ 

ŮɜɏɟɔŮɘŮɠ ŮɑɜŬɘ ˊɧɜɞɠ, ŭɡůűɞɟɑŬ ɐ ɛɖ űɡůɘɞɚɞɔɘəɏɠ ŬɘůɗɐůŮɘɠ, 

əŬɗɩɠ Ůˊɑůɖɠ ɓɚɎɓɖ ůŮ ɜŮɨɟŬ ɐ ɛŬɚŬəɎ ɛɧɟɘŬ ɚɧɔɤ Űɖɠ 
ˊŬɟɞɡůɑŬɠ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ ɐ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɞɨ ŰɟŬɨɛŬŰɞɠ. ɀˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ 

ůɡɛɓŮɑ ɗɟŬɨůɖ Űɞɡ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ ɚɧɔɤ ɡˊŮɟɓɞɚɘəɐɠ 
ŭɟŬůŰɖɟɘɧŰɖŰŬɠ, ˊŬɟŬŰŮŰŬɛɏɜɖɠ űɧɟŰɘůɖɠ ˊɞɡ ŬůəŮɑŰŬɘ ůŰɖ 

ůɡůəŮɡɐ, ɛɖ ˊɚɐɟɞɡɠ Ůˊɞɨɚɤůɖɠ ɐ Ɏůəɖůɖɠ ɡˊŮɟɓɞɚɘəɐɠ 
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ŭɨɜŬɛɖɠ ůŰɞ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ əŬŰɎ Űɖɜ ŮɘůŬɔɤɔɐ. ɀˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ɡˊɎɟɝŮɘ 

ɛŮŰŬŰɧˊɘůɖ ɐ/əŬɘ ɢŬɚɎɟɤůɖ Űɞɡ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ. ɀˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ 
ŮɛűŬɜɘůŰŮɑ ŮɡŬɘůɗɖůɑŬ ůŮ ɛɏŰŬɚɚŬ ɐ ɘůŰɞɚɞɔɘəɐ ɐ ŬɚɚŮɟɔɘəɐ ɐ 

ŬɜŮˊɘɗɨɛɖŰɖ ŬɜŰɑŭɟŬůɖ ˊɞɡ ˊɟɞəɨˊŰŮɘ Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡůɖ ɝɏɜɞɡ 
ɡɚɘəɞɨ. ɀˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ˊɟɞəɚɖɗŮɑ ɓɚɎɓɖ ůŮ ɜŮɨɟŬ ɐ ɛŬɚŬəɎ ɛɧɟɘŬ, 

ɜɏəɟɤůɖ ɐ ɞůŰɘəɐ Ŭˊɞɟɟɧűɖůɖ, ɜɏəɟɤůɖ Űɞɡ ɘůŰɞɨ ɐ ŬɜŮˊŬɟəɐɠ 
Ůˊɞɨɚɤůɖ ɚɧɔɤ Űɖɠ ˊŬɟɞɡůɑŬɠ Űɞɡ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ ɐ ɚɧɔɤ Űɞɡ 

ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɞɨ ŰɟŬɨɛŬŰɞɠ.  
 

ȾȷŪȷɅȽɆɀɃɆ: 
 

ȾŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧɠ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ: ɇŬ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ ŭŮɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ 

ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɞɨɜŰŬɘ. ȼ Acumed ŭŮɜ ůɡɜɘůŰɎ Űɞɜ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧ 
ŮɛűɡŰŮɡɛɎŰɤɜ ˊɞɡ ˊŬɟɏɢɞɜŰŬɘ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜŬ. ɇŬ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ 

ˊɞɡ ŭŮɜ ˊŬɟɏɢɞɜŰŬɘ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜŬ əŬɘ ŭŮɜ ɏɢɞɡɜ 
ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɖɗŮɑ, ŬɚɚɎ ɏɢɞɡɜ ɚŮɟɤɗŮɑ, ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɡˊɞɓɚɖɗɞɨɜ 

ůŮ ŮˊŮɝŮɟɔŬůɑŬ ɤɠ Ůɝɐɠ:  
ɄɟɞŮɘŭɞˊɞɘɐůŮɘɠ əŬɘ ˊɟɞűɡɚɎɝŮɘɠ  
¶ ɇɞ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ ŭŮɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮˊŬɜŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɩɜŮŰŬɘ ŮɎɜ ŮəŰŮɗŮɑ 
ůŮ ɛɧɚɡɜůɖ (ˊ.ɢ. ŮˊŬűɐ ɛŮ ɓɘɞɚɞɔɘəɞɨɠ ɘůŰɞɨɠ, ɧˊɤɠ 
ůɤɛŬŰɘəɎ ɡɔɟɎ/ŬɑɛŬ), ˊŬɟɎ ɛɧɜɞ ŮɎɜ ɖ ůɡůəŮɡɐ ɛɑŬɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ 

(SUD) ɏɢŮɘ ɡˊɞůŰŮɑ ŮˊŬɜŮˊŮɝŮɟɔŬůɑŬ Ŭˊɧ ŬŭŮɘɞŭɞŰɖɛɏɜɖ 
ŮɔəŬŰɎůŰŬůɖ ˊɞɡ ɏɢŮɘ ɚɎɓŮɘ əŬŰɎɚɚɖɚɖ əŬɜɞɜɘůŰɘəɐ ɏɔəɟɘůɖ ɔɘŬ 

ŬɡŰɞɨ Űɞɡ Ůɑŭɞɡɠ Űɖɜ ŮɟɔŬůɑŬ. Ƀ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧɠ ɛɘŬɠ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ 
SUD Ŭűɞɨ ɏɟɗŮɘ ůŮ ŮˊŬűɐ ɛŮ Ŭɜɗɟɩˊɘɜɞ ŬɑɛŬ ɐ ɘůŰɧ ůɡɜɘůŰɎ 

ŮˊŬɜŮˊŮɝŮɟɔŬůɑŬ.  

¶ ɀɖɜ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŮ ɏɜŬ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ ŮɎɜ ɖ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ ɏɢŮɘ 
ɡˊɞůŰŮɑ ɕɖɛɘɎ. ɇŬ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ ˊɞɡ ɏɢɞɡɜ ɡˊɞůŰŮɑ ɕɖɛɘɎ ɗŬ 

ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŬˊɞɟɟɑˊŰɞɜŰŬɘ.  

¶ Ƀɘ ɢɟɐůŰŮɠ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ űɞɟɞɨɜ əŬŰɎɚɚɖɚŬ ɛɏůŬ ŬŰɞɛɘəɐɠ 
ˊɟɞůŰŬůɑŬɠ (ɀȷɄ).  

¶ ȳɚɞɘ ɞɘ ɢɟɐůŰŮɠ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ əŬŰɎɚɚɖɚŬ ŮəˊŬɘŭŮɡɛɏɜɞ 
ˊɟɞůɤˊɘəɧ ɛŮ ŰŮəɛɖɟɘɤɛɏɜŬ ŬˊɞŭŮɘəŰɘəɎ ůŰɞɘɢŮɑŬ Űɖɠ 

əŬŰɎɟŰɘůɖɠ əŬɘ Űɤɜ ɘəŬɜɞŰɐŰɤɜ Űɞɡɠ. ȼ əŬŰɎɟŰɘůɖ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ 
ˊŮɟɘɚŬɛɓɎɜŮɘ Űɘɠ əŬŰŮɡɗɡɜŰɐɟɘŮɠ ɔɟŬɛɛɏɠ, ŰŬ ˊɟɧŰɡˊŬ əŬɘ Űɘɠ 

ɜɞůɞəɞɛŮɘŬəɏɠ ˊɞɚɘŰɘəɏɠ ůŮ ɘůɢɨ.  

ȺˊŮɝŮɟɔŬůɑŬ ɛŮ Űɞ ɢɏɟɘ  
Ⱥɝɞˊɚɘůɛɧɠ: ȸɞɨɟŰůŬ ɛŮ ɛŬɚŬəɏɠ ŰɟɑɢŮɠ, ɞɡŭɏŰŮɟɞ Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɧ 

əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɧ ɐ ɞɡŭɏŰŮɟɞ ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɛŮ pH Ò 8,5.  
1. ȺŰɞɘɛɎůŰŮ ɏɜŬ ŭɘɎɚɡɛŬ ɛŮ ɕŮůŰɧ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ əŬɘ 
ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɐ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɧ. ȷəɞɚɞɡɗɐůŰŮ Űɘɠ ůɡůŰɎůŮɘɠ 

ɢɟɐůɖɠ Űɞɡ ˊŬɟŬůəŮɡŬůŰɐ Űɞɡ Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɞɨ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɞɨ ɐ Űɞɡ 
ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɞɨ ŭɑɜɞɜŰŬɠ ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŰɞ ůɤůŰɧ ɢɟɧɜɞ 

ɏəɗŮůɖɠ, Űɖ ɗŮɟɛɞəɟŬůɑŬ, Űɖɜ ˊɞɘɧŰɖŰŬ Űɞɡ ɜŮɟɞɨ əŬɘ Űɖ 

ůɡɔəɏɜŰɟɤůɖ.  

2. ɄɚɨɜŮŰŮ Űɞ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ ˊɟɞůŮəŰɘəɎ ɛŮ Űɞ ɢɏɟɘ. ɀɖɜ 

ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŮ ůɨɟɛŬ ɐ ɚŮɘŬɜŰɘəɎ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɎ ˊɎɜɤ ůŰŬ 

ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ.  

3. ɂŮˊɚɨɜŮŰŮ əŬɚɎ Űɞ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ ɛŮ Ŭˊɘɞɜɘůɛɏɜɞ ɐ əŮəŬɗŬɟɛɏɜɞ 
ɜŮɟɧ. ɉɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ Ŭˊɘɞɜɘůɛɏɜɞ ɐ əŮəŬɗŬɟɛɏɜɞ ɜŮɟɧ ɔɘŬ Űɞ 

ŰŮɚɘəɧ ɝɏˊɚɡɛŬ.  

4. ɆŰŮɔɜɩůŰŮ Űɞ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ ɛŮ əŬɗŬɟɧ ɛŬɚŬəɧ ˊŬɜɑ ɢɤɟɑɠ ɢɜɞɨŭɘ 

ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŬˊɞűɨɔŮŰŮ Űɘɠ ɔɟŬŰůɞɡɜɘɏɠ ůŰɖɜ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ.  

ȺˊŮɝŮɟɔŬůɑŬ ɡˊŮɟɐɢɤɜ  
Ⱥɝɞˊɚɘůɛɧɠ: ȾŬɗŬɟɘůŰɐɠ ɡˊŮɟɐɢɤɜ, ɞɡŭɏŰŮɟɞ Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɧ 
əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɧ ɐ ɞɡŭɏŰŮɟɞ ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɛŮ pH Ò 8,5. ɆɖɛŮɑɤůɖ:  

Ƀ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧɠ ɛŮ ɡˊŮɟɐɢɞɡɠ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ˊɟɞəŬɚɏůŮɘ Ůˊɘˊɚɏɞɜ 
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ɕɖɛɘɎ ůŮ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ ůŰŬ ɞˊɞɑŬ ɏɢŮɘ ɐŭɖ ˊɟɞəɚɖɗŮɑ ɕɖɛɘɎ ůŰɖɜ 

ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ.  
1. ȺŰɞɘɛɎůŰŮ ɏɜŬ ŭɘɎɚɡɛŬ ɛŮ ɕŮůŰɧ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ əŬɘ 
ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɐ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɧ. ȷəɞɚɞɡɗɐůŰŮ Űɘɠ ůɡůŰɎůŮɘɠ 

ɢɟɐůɖɠ Űɞɡ ˊŬɟŬůəŮɡŬůŰɐ Űɞɡ Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɞɨ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɞɨ ɐ Űɞɡ 
ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɞɨ ŭɑɜɞɜŰŬɠ ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŰɞ ůɤůŰɧ ɢɟɧɜɞ 

ɏəɗŮůɖɠ, Űɖ ɗŮɟɛɞəɟŬůɑŬ, Űɖɜ ˊɞɘɧŰɖŰŬ Űɞɡ ɜŮɟɞɨ əŬɘ Űɖ 

ůɡɔəɏɜŰɟɤůɖ.  
2. ȾŬɗŬɟɑůŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ ɛŮ ɡˊŮɟɐɢɞɡɠ ɔɘŬ ŰɞɡɚɎɢɘůŰɞɜ  

15 ɚŮˊŰɎ.  

3. ɂŮˊɚɨɜŮŰŮ əŬɚɎ Űɞ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ ɛŮ Ŭˊɘɞɜɘůɛɏɜɞ ɐ əŮəŬɗŬɟɛɏɜɞ 

ɜŮɟɧ. ɉɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ Ŭˊɘɞɜɘůɛɏɜɞ ɐ əŮəŬɗŬɟɛɏɜɞ ɜŮɟɧ ɔɘŬ Űɞ 

ŰŮɚɘəɧ ɝɏˊɚɡɛŬ.  

4. ɆŰŮɔɜɩůŰŮ Űɞ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ ɛŮ ɏɜŬ əŬɗŬɟɧ ɛŬɚŬəɧ ˊŬɜɑ ɢɤɟɑɠ 

ɢɜɞɨŭɘ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŬˊɞűɨɔŮŰŮ Űɘɠ ɔɟŬŰůɞɡɜɘɏɠ ůŰɖɜ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ.  
 

ɀɖɢŬɜɘəɐ ŮˊŮɝŮɟɔŬůɑŬ  
Ⱥɝɞˊɚɘůɛɧɠ: ɆɡůəŮɡɐ ˊɚɨůɖɠ/ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖɠ, ɞɡŭɏŰŮɟɞ Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɧ 

əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɧ ɐ ɞɡŭɏŰŮɟɞ ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɛŮ pH Ò 8,5.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ȾŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧɠ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑɤɜ: ɇŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ əŬɘ ŰŬ ˊŬɟŮɚəɧɛŮɜŬ Űɖɠ 

Acumed ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ əŬɗŬɟɑɕɞɜŰŬɘ ŭɘŮɝɞŭɘəɎ ˊɟɘɜ Ŭˊɧ əɎɗŮ Ůə ɜɏɞɡ 

ɢɟɐůɖ, ŬəɞɚɞɡɗɩɜŰŬɠ Űɘɠ ˊŬɟŬəɎŰɤ ɞŭɖɔɑŮɠ:  
ɄɟɞŮɘŭɞˊɞɘɐůŮɘɠ əŬɘ ˊɟɞűɡɚɎɝŮɘɠ  
¶ ȼ ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖ Űɤɜ ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůɘɛɤɜ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑɤɜ ɐ 
ˊŬɟŮɚəɧɛŮɜɤɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ˊɟŬɔɛŬŰɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŬɘ Ŭɛɏůɤɠ ɛŮŰɎ Űɖɜ 
ɞɚɞəɚɐɟɤůɖ Űɖɠ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɐɠ ŮˊɏɛɓŬůɖɠ. ɀɖɜ ŬűɐɜŮŰŮ ŰŬ 

ɛɞɚɡůɛɏɜŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɜŬ ůŰŮɔɜɩůɞɡɜ ˊɟɘɜ Űɞɜ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧ/Űɖɜ 
ŮˊŬɜŮˊŮɝŮɟɔŬůɑŬ. ȼ ˊŮɟɑůůŮɘŬ ŬɑɛŬŰɞɠ ɐ ɡˊɞɚŮɘɛɛɎŰɤɜ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ 

ɜŬ ůəɞɡˊɑɕŮŰŬɘ, ɩůŰŮ ɜŬ ɛɖɜ ɝŮɟŬɗŮɑ ˊɎɜɤ ůŰɖɜ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ.  

¶ ȳɚɞɘ ɞɘ ɢɟɐůŰŮɠ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ əŬŰɎɚɚɖɚŬ ŮəˊŬɘŭŮɡɛɏɜɞ 
ˊɟɞůɤˊɘəɧ ɛŮ ŰŮəɛɖɟɘɤɛɏɜŬ ŬˊɞŭŮɘəŰɘəɎ ůŰɞɘɢŮɑŬ Űɖɠ 
əŬŰɎɟŰɘůɖɠ əŬɘ Űɤɜ ɘəŬɜɞŰɐŰɤɜ Űɞɡɠ. ȼ əŬŰɎɟŰɘůɖ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ 

ˊŮɟɘɚŬɛɓɎɜŮɘ Űɘɠ əŬŰŮɡɗɡɜŰɐɟɘŮɠ ɔɟŬɛɛɏɠ, ŰŬ ˊɟɧŰɡˊŬ əŬɘ Űɘɠ 

ɜɞůɞəɞɛŮɘŬəɏɠ ˊɞɚɘŰɘəɏɠ ůŮ ɘůɢɨ.  

Ⱦɨəɚɞɠ  
ȺɚɎɢɘůŰɞɠ 

ɢɟɧɜɞɠ (ɚŮˊŰɎ) 

ȺɚɎɢɘůŰɖ 
ɗŮɟɛɞəɟŬůɑŬ/

ɁŮɟɧ 

ɇɨˊɞɠ 

ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɞɨ 

Ʉɟɧˊɚɡůɖ 2 Ⱦɟɨɞ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ ȹŮɜ ɘůɢɨŮɘ 

Ⱥɜɕɡɛɘəɐ ˊɚɨůɖ 2 
ȻŮůŰɧ ɜŮɟɧ 
ɓɟɨůɖɠ 

ɃɡŭɏŰŮɟɞ Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɧ 
ɛŮ pH Ò 8,5 

Ʉɚɨůɖ ȽȽ 5 
ȻŮůŰɧ ɜŮɟɧ 

ɓɟɨůɖɠ (> 40ÁC) 
ȷˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɛŮ 

pH Ò 8,5 

ɂɏˊɚɡɛŬ 2 
ȻŮůŰɧ Ŭˊɘɞɜɘůɛɏɜɞ 
ɐ əŮəŬɗŬɟɛɏɜɞ 
ɜŮɟɧ (> 40ÁC) 

ȹŮɜ ɘůɢɨŮɘ 

ɆŰɏɔɜɤɛŬ 40 90ÁC ȹŮɜ ɘůɢɨŮɘ 
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¶ ɀɖɜ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŮ ɛŮŰŬɚɚɘəɏɠ ɓɞɨɟŰůŮɠ ɐ ůűɞɡɔɔɎɟɘŬ 
əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ əŬŰɎ Űɖ ŭɘŬŭɘəŬůɑŬ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ ɛŮ Űɞ ɢɏɟɘ.  

¶ ɉɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŮ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɞɨɠ ˊŬɟɎɔɞɜŰŮɠ ɛŮ 
ŮˊɘűŬɜŮɘɞŭɟŬůŰɘəɏɠ ɞɡůɑŮɠ ɢŬɛɖɚɞɨ Ŭűɟɘůɛɞɨ ɔɘŬ Űɞɜ 

əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧ ɛŮ Űɞ ɢɏɟɘ, ɩůŰŮ ɜŬ ɜŬ ɓɚɏˊŮŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɛɏůŬ 
ůŰɞ ŭɘɎɚɡɛŬ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ. Ƀɘ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɞɑ ˊŬɟɎɔɞɜŰŮɠ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ 

ɜŬ ɝŮˊɚɏɜɞɜŰŬɘ ɛŮ ŮɡəɞɚɑŬ Ŭˊɧ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŬˊɞŰɟɏˊŮŰŬɘ 

ɖ ŭɖɛɘɞɡɟɔɑŬ əŬŰŬɚɞɑˊɤɜ.  

¶ ɆŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ Űɖɠ Acumed ŭŮɜ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɞɨɜŰŬɘ 
ɞɟɡəŰɏɚŬɘŬ ɐ ɚɘˊŬɜŰɘəɎ ůɘɚɘəɧɜɖɠ.  

¶ ũɘŬ Űɞɜ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧ Űɤɜ ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůɘɛɤɜ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑɤɜ 
ůɡɜɘůŰɩɜŰŬɘ Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɞɑ əŬɘ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɞɑ ˊŬɟɎɔɞɜŰŮɠ ɞɡŭŮŰɏɟɞɡ 
pH. ȺɑɜŬɘ ˊɞɚɨ ůɖɛŬɜŰɘəɧ ɞɘ ŬɚəŬɚɘəɞɑ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɞɑ 

ˊŬɟɎɔɞɜŰŮɠ ɜŬ ŮɝɞɡŭŮŰŮɟɩɜɞɜŰŬɘ ˊɚɐɟɤɠ əŬɘ ɜŬ ɝŮˊɚɏɜɞɜŰŬɘ 

Ŭˊɧ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ.  

¶ ɇŬ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɎ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ůŰŮɔɜɩɜɞɡɜ əŬɚɎ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ 
ŬˊɞŰɟɏˊŮŰŬɘ ɞ ůɢɖɛŬŰɘůɛɧɠ ůəɞɡɟɘɎɠ, Ŭəɧɛɖ əŬɘ ŮɎɜ 

əŬŰŬůəŮɡɎɕɞɜŰŬɘ Ŭˊɧ ŬɜɞɝŮɑŭɤŰɞ ɢɎɚɡɓŬ ɡɣɖɚɐɠ ˊɞɘɧŰɖŰŬɠ.  
¶  ȳɚŬ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮˊɘɗŮɤɟɞɨɜŰŬɘ ɤɠ ˊɟɞɠ Űɖɜ 
əŬɗŬɟɘɧŰɖŰŬ Űɤɜ ŮˊɘűŬɜŮɘɩɜ, Űɤɜ ŬɟɗɟɩůŮɤɜ əŬɘ Űɤɜ Ŭɡɚɩɜ, 
Űɖ ůɤůŰɐ ɚŮɘŰɞɡɟɔɑŬ, əŬɗɩɠ əŬɘ Űɖ űɗɞɟɎ ˊɟɘɜ Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ 

ŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖ.  
¶ ɇɞ Ŭɜɞŭɘɤɛɏɜɞ Ŭɚɞɡɛɑɜɘɞ ŭŮɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɏɟɢŮŰŬɘ ůŮ ŮˊŬűɐ ɛŮ 
ɞɟɘůɛɏɜŬ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɎ ɐ ŬˊɞɚɡɛŬɜŰɘəɎ ŭɘŬɚɨɛŬŰŬ. ȷˊɞűŮɨɔŮŰŮ 
ɘůɢɡɟɎ ŬɚəŬɚɘəɎ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɎ əŬɘ ŬˊɞɚɡɛŬɜŰɘəɎ ɐ ŭɘŬɚɨɛŬŰŬ 

ˊɞɡ ˊŮɟɘɏɢɞɡɜ ɘɩŭɘɞ, ɢɚɩɟɘɞ ɐ ɞɟɘůɛɏɜŬ ɎɚŬŰŬ ɛŮŰɎɚɚɤɜ. 
Ⱥˊɑůɖɠ, ůŮ ŭɘŬɚɨɛŬŰŬ ɛŮ Űɘɛɏɠ pH ɛŮɔŬɚɨŰŮɟŮɠ Ŭˊɧ 11, ɖ 

ůŰɞɘɓɎŭŬ Ŭɜɞŭɑɤůɖɠ ŮɜŭɏɢŮŰŬɘ ɜŬ ŭɘŬɚɡɗŮɑ.  

 

ɃŭɖɔɑŮɠ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ/ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖɠ ɛŮ Űɞ ɢɏɟɘ  
1. ɄɟɞŮŰɞɘɛɎůŰŮ Űɞɡɠ Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɞɨɠ əŬɘ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɞɨɠ ˊŬɟɎɔɞɜŰŮɠ 

ůŰɖɜ ŬɟŬɑɤůɖ ɢɟɐůɖɠ əŬɘ Űɖ ɗŮɟɛɞəɟŬůɑŬ ˊɞɡ ůɡɜɘůŰɩɜŰŬɘ 
Ŭˊɧ Űɞɜ ˊŬɟŬůəŮɡŬůŰɐ. ŪŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮŰɞɘɛɎɕɞɜŰŬɘ űɟɏůəŬ 

ŭɘŬɚɨɛŬŰŬ ɧŰŬɜ ŰŬ ɡˊɎɟɢɞɜŰŬ ɏɢɞɡɜ ŮɛűŬɜɩɠ ɛɞɚɡɜɗŮɑ.  

2. ɇɞˊɞɗŮŰɐůŰŮ ŮɜŰŮɚɩɠ ɓɡɗɘůɛɏɜŬ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɛɏůŬ ůŮ Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɧ 
ŭɘɎɚɡɛŬ. ȾɘɜɐůŰŮ ɧɚŬ ŰŬ əɘɜɞɨɛŮɜŬ ɛɏɟɖ, ɩůŰŮ Űɞ 

ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɜŬ ɏɟɗŮɘ ůŮ ŮˊŬűɐ ɛŮ ɧɚŮɠ Űɘɠ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŮɠ. 
ȺɛɓŬˊŰɑůŮŰŮ ɔɘŬ ŰɞɡɚɎɢɘůŰɞɜ Ůɑəɞůɘ (20) ɚŮˊŰɎ. 

ɉɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ ɛɘŬ ɜɎɘɚɞɜ ɛŬɚŬəɐ ɓɞɨɟŰůŬ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŰɟɑɣŮŰŮ 
ŬˊŬɚɎ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɏɤɠ ɧŰɞɡ ɧɚŬ ŰŬ ɞɟŬŰɎ ɡˊɞɚŮɑɛɛŬŰŬ ɜŬ 

ŬˊɞɛŬəɟɡɜɗɞɨɜ. ȹɩůŰŮ ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŰɘɠ ŭɡůˊɟɧůɘŰŮɠ 
ˊŮɟɘɞɢɏɠ. ȹɩůŰŮ ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŮ Űɡɢɧɜ ŬɡɚɞűɧɟŬ 

ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ əŬɘ əŬɗŬɟɑůŰŮ ɛŮ ɛɘŬ əŬŰɎɚɚɖɚɖ ɓɞɨɟŰůŬ ɔɘŬ 
ɛˊɞɡəɎɚɘ. ũɘŬ ŮəŰŮɗŮɘɛɏɜŬ ŮɚŬŰɐɟɘŬ, ůˊŮɑɟŮɠ ɐ ŮɨəŬɛˊŰŬ 

ŮɝŬɟŰɐɛŬŰŬ: ɔŮɛɑůŰŮ Űɘɠ əɞɘɚɧŰɖŰŮɠ ɛŮ Ɏűɗɞɜɞ ŭɘɎɚɡɛŬ 
əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŮəˊɚɨɜŮŰŮ Űɡɢɧɜ ŬəŬɗŬɟůɑŮɠ. ɇɟɑɣŰŮ Űɖɜ 

ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ ɛŮ ɛɘŬ ɓɞɨɟŰůŬ ɔɘŬ Űɟɑɣɘɛɞ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŬűŬɘɟɏůŮŰŮ ɧɚŮɠ 
Űɘɠ ɞɟŬŰɏɠ ŬəŬɗŬɟůɑŮɠ Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ əŬɘ Űɘɠ əɞɘɚɧŰɖŰŮɠ. 

ȿɡɔɑůŰŮ Űɖɜ ŮɨəŬɛˊŰɖ ˊŮɟɘɞɢɐ əŬɘ ŰɟɑɣŰŮ Űɖɜ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ ɛŮ ɛɘŬ 
ɓɞɨɟŰůŬ ɔɘŬ Űɟɑɣɘɛɞ. ɄŮɟɘůŰɟɏɣŰŮ Űɞ ŮɝɎɟŰɖɛŬ əŬŰɎ Űɞ Űɟɑɣɘɛɞ 

ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŮɝŬůűŬɚɘůŰŮɑ ɧŰɘ əŬɗŬɟɑɕɞɜŰŬɘ ɧɚŮɠ ɞɘ əɞɘɚɧŰɖŰŮɠ.  

3. ȷűŬɘɟɏůŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ əŬɘ ɝŮˊɚɨɜŮŰŮ əŬɚɎ əɎŰɤ Ŭˊɧ 

ŰɟŮɢɞɨɛŮɜɞ ɜŮɟɧ ɔɘŬ ŰɞɡɚɎɢɘůŰɞɜ ŰɟɑŬ (3) ɚŮˊŰɎ. ȹɩůŰŮ 
ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŰɘɠ ŬɡɚŬəɩůŮɘɠ əŬɘ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ ɛɘŬ 

ůɨɟɘɔɔŬ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŮəˊɚɨɜŮŰŮ Űɘɠ ŭɡůˊɟɧůɘŰŮɠ ˊŮɟɘɞɢɏɠ.  

4. ɇɞˊɞɗŮŰɐůŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ, ˊɚɐɟɤɠ ŮɛɓɡɗɘůɛɏɜŬ, ůŮ ɛɘŬ 
ɛɞɜɎŭŬ ɡˊŮɟɐɢɤɜ ɛŮ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɧ ŭɘɎɚɡɛŬ. ȾɘɜɐůŰŮ ɧɚŬ ŰŬ 

əɘɜɞɨɛŮɜŬ ɛɏɟɖ, ɩůŰŮ Űɞ ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɜŬ ɏɟɗŮɘ ůŮ ŮˊŬűɐ ɛŮ 
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ɧɚŮɠ Űɘɠ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŮɠ. ɈˊɞɓɎɚŮŰŮ ůŰɖɜ ŮˊɑŭɟŬůɖ Űɤɜ ɡˊŮɟɐɢɤɜ 

ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɔɘŬ ŰɞɡɚɎɢɘůŰɞɜ ŭɏəŬ (10) ɚŮˊŰɎ.  

5. ȷűŬɘɟɏůŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ əŬɘ ɝŮˊɚɨɜŮŰŮ ɛŮ Ŭˊɘɞɜɘůɛɏɜɞ ɜŮɟɧ ɔɘŬ 
ŰɞɡɚɎɢɘůŰɞɜ ŰɟɑŬ (3) ɚŮˊŰɎ ɐ ɛɏɢɟɘɠ ɧŰɞɡ ɧɚŬ ŰŬ ůɖɛɎŭɘŬ 

ŬɑɛŬŰɞɠ ɐ ŬəŬɗŬɟůɘɩɜ ɜŬ ɏɢɞɡɜ ŮɝŬűŬɜɘůŰŮɑ Ŭˊɧ Űɖ ɟɞɐ 
ɝŮˊɚɨɛŬŰɞɠ. ȹɩůŰŮ ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŰɘɠ ŬɡɚŬəɩůŮɘɠ əŬɘ 

ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŮŰŮ ɛɘŬ ůɨɟɘɔɔŬ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŮəˊɚɨɜŮŰŮ Űɘɠ ŭɡůˊɟɧůɘŰŮɠ 

ˊŮɟɘɞɢɏɠ.  

6. ȺˊɘɗŮɤɟɐůŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɡˊɧ əŬɜɞɜɘəɧ űɤŰɘůɛɧ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ 

ŭɘŬˊɘůŰɩůŮŰŮ ɧŰɘ ɞɘ ɞɟŬŰɏɠ ŬəŬɗŬɟůɑŮɠ ɏɢɞɡɜ ɧɜŰɤɠ 

ŬˊɞɛŬəɟɡɜɗŮɑ. 

7. ȺɎɜ ɡˊɎɟɢɞɡɜ ɞɟŬŰɏɠ ŬəŬɗŬɟůɑŮɠ, ŮˊŬɜŬɚɎɓŮŰŮ ŰŬ ˊŬɟŬˊɎɜɤ 

ɓɐɛŬŰŬ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ ɛŮ ɡˊŮɟɐɢɞɡɠ əŬɘ ɝŮˊɚɨɛŬŰɞɠ.  

8. ȷűŬɘɟɏůŰŮ Űɖɜ ɡˊŮɟɓɞɚɘəɐ ɡɔɟŬůɑŬ Ŭˊɧ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɛŮ ɏɜŬ 

əŬɗŬɟɧ, ŬˊɞɟɟɞűɖŰɘəɧ ˊŬɜɑ ˊɞɡ ŭŮɜ ŬűɐɜŮɘ ɢɜɞɨŭɘ.  

ɆɡɜŭɡŬůɛɧɠ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ ɛŮ Űɞ ɢɏɟɘ/ŬɡŰɧɛŬŰɞɡ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ  

ɃŭɖɔɑŮɠ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ əŬɘ ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖɠ  
1. ɄɟɞŮŰɞɘɛɎůŰŮ Űɞɡɠ Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɞɨɠ əŬɘ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɞɨɠ ˊŬɟɎɔɞɜŰŮɠ 

ůŰɖɜ ŬɟŬɑɤůɖ ɢɟɐůɖɠ əŬɘ Űɖ ɗŮɟɛɞəɟŬůɑŬ ˊɞɡ ůɡɜɘůŰɩɜŰŬɘ 
Ŭˊɧ Űɞɜ ˊŬɟŬůəŮɡŬůŰɐ. ŪŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮŰɞɘɛɎɕɞɜŰŬɘ űɟɏůəŬ 

ŭɘŬɚɨɛŬŰŬ ɧŰŬɜ ŰŬ ɡˊɎɟɢɞɜŰŬ ɏɢɞɡɜ ŮɛűŬɜɩɠ ɛɞɚɡɜɗŮɑ.  

2. ɇɞˊɞɗŮŰɐůŰŮ ŮɜŰŮɚɩɠ ɓɡɗɘůɛɏɜŬ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɛɏůŬ ůŮ Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɧ 
ŭɘɎɚɡɛŬ. ȾɘɜɐůŰŮ ɧɚŬ ŰŬ əɘɜɞɨɛŮɜŬ ɛɏɟɖ, ɩůŰŮ Űɞ 

ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɜŬ ɏɟɗŮɘ ůŮ ŮˊŬűɐ ɛŮ ɧɚŮɠ Űɘɠ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŮɠ. 
ȺɛɓŬˊŰɑůŮŰŮ ɔɘŬ ŰɞɡɚɎɢɘůŰɞɜ ŭɏəŬ (10) ɚŮˊŰɎ. ɉɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ 

ɛɘŬ ɜɎɘɚɞɜ ɛŬɚŬəɐ ɓɞɨɟŰůŬ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŰɟɑɣŮŰŮ ŬˊŬɚɎ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ 
ɏɤɠ ɧŰɞɡ ɧɚŬ ŰŬ ɞɟŬŰɎ ɡˊɞɚŮɑɛɛŬŰŬ ɜŬ ŬˊɞɛŬəɟɡɜɗɞɨɜ. 

ȹɩůŰŮ ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŰɘɠ ŭɡůˊɟɧůɘŰŮɠ ˊŮɟɘɞɢɏɠ. ȹɩůŰŮ 

ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŮ Űɡɢɧɜ ŬɡɚɞűɧɟŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ əŬɘ əŬɗŬɟɑůŰŮ 

ɛŮ ɛɘŬ əŬŰɎɚɚɖɚɖ ɓɞɨɟŰůŬ ɔɘŬ ɛˊɞɡəɎɚɘ. ɆɖɛŮɑɤůɖ: ȼ ɢɟɐůɖ 
ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ ɡˊŮɟɐɢɤɜ ɗŬ ɓɞɖɗɐůŮɘ ůŰɞ ůɢɞɚŬůŰɘəɧ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧ 

Űɤɜ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑɤɜ. ȼ ɢɟɐůɖ ɛɘŬɠ ůɨɟɘɔɔŬɠ ɐ ɛɘŬɠ ŭɏůɛɖɠ ɜŮɟɞɨ ɗŬ 
ɓŮɚŰɘɩůŮɘ Űɞ ɝɏˊɚɡɛŬ Űɤɜ ŭɡůˊɟɧůɘŰɤɜ ˊŮɟɘɞɢɩɜ, əŬɗɩɠ əŬɘ 

ɧɚɤɜ Űɤɜ ůŰŮɜɎ ŮűŬˊŰɧɛŮɜɤɜ ŮˊɘűŬɜŮɘɩɜ.  

3. ȷűŬɘɟɏůŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ Ŭˊɧ Űɞ Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɧ ŭɘɎɚɡɛŬ əŬɘ ɝŮˊɚɨɜŮŰŮ 

ɛŮ Ŭˊɘɞɜɘůɛɏɜɞ ɜŮɟɧ ɔɘŬ ŰɞɡɚɎɢɘůŰɞɜ ɏɜŬ (1) ɚŮˊŰɧ.  

4. ɇɞˊɞɗŮŰɐůŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɛɏůŬ ůŮ əŬŰɎɚɚɖɚɞ əŬɚɎɗɘ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ 

ˊɚɨůɖɠ/ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖɠ əŬɘ ˊɟɞɢɤɟɐůŰŮ ůŰɖɜ əŬɜɞɜɘəɐ 
ŭɘŬŭɘəŬůɑŬ Űɞɡ əɨəɚɞɡ ˊɚɨůɖɠ/ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖɠ. Ƀɘ ŬəɧɚɞɡɗŮɠ 

ŮɚɎɢɘůŰŮɠ ˊŬɟɎɛŮŰɟɞɘ ŮɑɜŬɘ ŬˊŬɟŬɑŰɖŰŮɠ ɔɘŬ ůɢɞɚŬůŰɘəɧ 
əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧ əŬɘ ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖ.  

ȺɚɚɖɜɘəɎ ï EL / ɆȺȿȽȹȷ 42  EL 

ȸɐɛŬ  ɄŮɟɘɔɟŬűɐ  

1 ȹɡɞ (2) ɚŮˊŰɎ ˊɟɧˊɚɡůɖɠ ɛŮ əɟɨɞ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ 

2 Ⱥɑəɞůɘ (20) ɚŮˊŰɎ Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɧɠ ɣŮəŬůɛɧɠ ɛŮ ɕŮůŰɧ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ 

3 ȰɜŬ (1) ɚŮˊŰɧ Ůɛɓɨɗɘůɖɠ ůŮ ŮɜɕɡÕɘə· ŭɘɎɚɡÕŬ 

4 ȹŮəŬˊɏɜŰŮ (15) ŭŮɡŰŮɟɧɚŮˊŰŬ ɝɏˊɚɡɛŬ ɛŮ əɟɨɞ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ (X2) 

5 ȹɡɞ (2) ɚŮˊŰɎ ˊɚɨůɖɠ ɛŮ ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɛŮ ɕŮůŰɧ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ 
(64-66ÁC/146-150ÁF) 

6 ȹŮəŬˊɏɜŰŮ (15) ŭŮɡŰŮɟɧɚŮˊŰŬ ɝɏˊɚɡɛŬ ɛŮ ɕŮůŰɧ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ 

7 ȹɏəŬ (10) ŭŮɡŰŮɟɧɚŮˊŰŬ ɝɏˊɚɡɛŬ ɛŮ əŮəŬɗŬɟɛɏɜɞ ɜŮɟɧ ɛŮ 
ˊɟɞŬɘɟŮŰɘəɧ ɚɘˊŬɜŰɘəɧ (64-66ÁC/146-150ÁF) 

8 ȺˊŰɎ (7) ɚŮˊŰɎ ůŰɏɔɜɤɛŬ ɛŮ ɕŮůŰɧ ŬɏɟŬ (116ÁC/240ÁF) 

ɆɖɛŮɑɤůɖ: ȷəɞɚɞɡɗɐůŰŮ ŮˊŬəɟɘɓɩɠ Űɘɠ ɞŭɖɔɑŮɠ Űɞɡ əŬŰŬůəŮɡŬůŰɐ Űɖɠ 

ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ ˊɚɨůɖɠ/ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖɠ. 
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ɃŭɖɔɑŮɠ ŬɡŰɧɛŬŰɞɡ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ/ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖɠ  
¶ ɇŬ ŬɡŰɞɛŬŰɞˊɞɘɖɛɏɜŬ ůɡůŰɐɛŬŰŬ ˊɚɨůɖɠ/ůŰŮɔɜɩɛŬŰɞɠ ŭŮɜ 
ůɡɜɘůŰɩɜŰŬɘ ɤɠ ɖ ɛɧɜɖ ɛɏɗɞŭɞɠ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ ɔɘŬ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɎ 

ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ.  

¶ ȰɜŬ ŬɡŰɞɛŬŰɞˊɞɘɖɛɏɜɞ ůɨůŰɖɛŬ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɖɗŮɑ ɤɠ 
ɛŮŰɏˊŮɘŰŬ ŭɘŬŭɘəŬůɑŬ ɛŮŰɎ Űɞɜ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧ ɛŮ Űɞ ɢɏɟɘ.  

¶ ɇŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮˊɘɗŮɤɟɞɨɜŰŬɘ ŭɘŮɝɞŭɘəɎ ˊɟɘɜ Ŭˊɧ 
Űɖɜ ŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŮɝŬůűŬɚɘůŰŮɑ ɞ ŬˊɞŰŮɚŮůɛŬŰɘəɧɠ 

əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧɠ.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ɆɇȺȽɅɃɇȼɇȷ: 

ɇŬ ŮɝŬɟŰɐɛŬŰŬ Űɞɡ ůɡůŰɐɛŬŰɞɠ ɛˊɞɟɞɨɜ ɜŬ ˊŬɟɏɢɞɜŰŬɘ 

ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜŬ ɐ ɛɖ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜŬ.  
 
ȷˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜɞ ˊɟɞɥɧɜ: ɇɞ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜɞ ˊɟɞɥɧɜ ɏɢŮɘ 

ŮəŰŮɗŮɑ ůŮ ŮɚɎɢɘůŰɖ ŭɧůɖ ŬəŰɘɜɞɓɞɚɑŬɠ ɔɎɛɛŬ 25,0 kGy. ȼ 

Acumed ŭŮɜ ůɡɜɘůŰɎ Űɖɜ ŮˊŬɜŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰɤɜ ůŮ 
ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜɖ ůɡůəŮɡŬůɑŬ. ȺɎɜ ɖ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜɖ ůɡůəŮɡŬůɑŬ 

ɏɢŮɘ ɡˊɞůŰŮɑ ɕɖɛɘɎ, Űɞ ůɡɛɓɎɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŬɜŬűŮɟɗŮɑ ůŰɖɜ Acumed. 
ɇɞ ˊɟɞɥɧɜ ŭŮɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɖɗŮɑ əŬɘ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ 

ŮˊɘůŰɟŬűŮɑ ůŰɖɜ Acumed.  
 

ɀɖ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜɞ ˊɟɞɥɧɜ: ȺəŰɧɠ əŬɘ ŮɎɜ ɡˊɎɟɢŮɘ ŮɛűŬɜɐɠ 

ŮˊɘůɐɛŬɜůɖ ɧŰɘ ŰŬ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜŬ əŬɘ ˊŬɟɏɢɞɜŰŬɘ 

ůŮ əɚŮɘůŰɐ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜɖ ůɡůəŮɡŬůɑŬ Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ Acumed, ɧɚŬ ŰŬ 
ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ əŬɘ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɗŮɤɟɞɨɜŰŬɘ ɛɖ 

ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜŬ əŬɘ ɜŬ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɩɜɞɜŰŬɘ Ŭˊɧ Űɞ ɜɞůɞəɞɛŮɑɞ ˊɟɘɜ 

Ŭˊɧ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ.  
¶ ȷəɞɚɞɡɗɐůŰŮ Űɘɠ ɘůɢɨɞɡůŮɠ çɆɡɜɘůŰɩɛŮɜŮɠ ˊɟŬəŰɘəɏɠ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ 
ŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖ ůŮ ˊŮɟɘɓɎɚɚɞɜŰŬ ˊŮɟɘŮɔɢŮɘɟɖŰɘəɐɠ ˊɟŬəŰɘəɐɠè 

Űɖɠ AORN əŬɘ Űɞ ˊɟɧŰɡˊɞ ANSI/AAMI ST79:2010 ï Ʉɚɐɟɖɠ 
ɞŭɖɔɧɠ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ ŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖ ɛŮ ŬŰɛɧ əŬɘ Űɖ ŭɘŬůűɎɚɘůɖ 

ůŰŮɘɟɧŰɖŰŬɠ ůŮ ŮɔəŬŰŬůŰɎůŮɘɠ ɡɔŮɘɞɜɞɛɘəɐɠ ˊŮɟɑɗŬɚɣɖɠ.  

¶ ɆɡɛɓɞɡɚŮɡŰŮɑŰŮ Űɘɠ ɔɟŬˊŰɏɠ ɞŭɖɔɑŮɠ Űɞɡ əŬŰŬůəŮɡŬůŰɐ Űɞɡ 
Ůɝɞˊɚɘůɛɞɨ ɔɘŬ ůɡɔəŮəɟɘɛɏɜŮɠ ɞŭɖɔɑŮɠ ůɢŮŰɘəɎ ɛŮ Űɖ ůɡůəŮɡɐ 

ŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖɠ əŬɘ Űɖ ŭɘŬɛɧɟűɤůɖ űɞɟŰɑɞɡ.  

¶ ȹŮɜ ůɡɜɘůŰɎŰŬɘ ɖ ŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖ ɛŮ ŬŰɛɧ ɛŮ ɛŮŰŬŰɧˊɘůɖ 
ɓŬɟɨŰɖŰŬɠ.  

¶ ȹŮɜ ůɡɜɘůŰɎŰŬɘ ɖ ɡˊŮɟŰŬɢŮɑŬ ŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖ.  

ȺɚɚɖɜɘəɎ ï EL / ɆȺȿȽȹȷ 43  EL 
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ɄŬɟɎɛŮŰɟɞɘ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ ŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖɠ ɛŮ ŬŰɛɧ ɛŮ ŭɖɛɘɞɡɟɔɑŬ 

əŮɜɞɨ1 

1Ƀɘ Űɘɛɏɠ ůŮ ŬɡŰɧɜ Űɞɜ ˊɑɜŬəŬ ŬɜŰɘˊɟɞůɤˊŮɨɞɡɜ Űɘɠ ŮɚɎɢɘůŰŮɠ 
ˊŬɟŬɛɏŰɟɞɡɠ ˊɞɡ ɏɢɞɡɜ ŮˊɘəɡɟɤɗŮɑ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ ŮˊɑŰŮɡɝɖ Űɞɡ 

ŬˊŬɘŰɞɨɛŮɜɞɡ Ůˊɘˊɏŭɞɡ ŭɘŬůűɎɚɘůɖɠ ůŰŮɘɟɧŰɖŰŬɠ (SAL), ɔɘŬ ɏɜŬɜ 
ˊɚɐɟɤɠ űɞɟŰɤɛɏɜɞ ŭɑůəɞ ɛŮ ɧɚŬ ŰŬ ŮɝŬɟŰɐɛŬŰŬ ŰɞˊɞɗŮŰɖɛɏɜŬ 

ůɤůŰɎ.  
2Ƀ ɢɟɧɜɞɠ ɣɨɝɖɠ ˊŮɟɘɔɟɎűŮɘ Űɞ Ůˊɘəɡɟɤɛɏɜɞ ŭɘɎůŰɖɛŬ ɛŮŰɎ Űɞ 
ɢɟɧɜɞ ɝɐɟŬɜůɖɠ əŬɘ ˊɟɘɜ Ŭˊɧ Űɞ ɢŮɘɟɘůɛɧ. ȷɡŰɧ Űɞ ŭɘɎůŰɖɛŬ 

ˊŮɟɘɚŬɛɓɎɜŮŰŬɘ ɔɘŬ Űɞɜ ŬůűŬɚɐ ɢŮɘɟɘůɛɧ əŬɘ Űɖɜ ˊɟɧɚɖɣɖ 

ɛɧɚɡɜůɖɠ, ɓɚ. ANSI/AAMI ST79:2010 ȺɜɧŰɖŰŬ 8.8.1.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ȷɟɘɗɛɞɑ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰɞɠ ɗɐəɖɠ ŭɑůəɞɡ: 80-2340 əŬɘ 80-2341 

Ɇɡɜɗɐəɖ: ɇɡɚɘɔɛɏɜɞ 

ɄŬɚɛɞɑ əŮɜɞɨ ˊɟɞˊŬɟŬůəŮɡɐɠ: 3 

ŪŮɟɛɞəɟŬůɑŬ ɏəɗŮůɖɠ: 132oC (270oF) 

ɉɟɧɜɞɠ ɏəɗŮůɖɠ: 4 ɚŮˊŰɎ 

ɉɟɧɜɞɠ ɝɐɟŬɜůɖɠ: 30 ɚŮˊŰɎ 

ɉɟɧɜɞɠ ɣɨɝɖɠ2: 30 ɚŮˊŰɎ 

ȺɚɚɖɜɘəɎ ï EL / ɆȺȿȽȹȷ 44  EL 



PKGI-79-D Effective 03-2017 

 

ɃȹȼũȽȺɆ ūɈȿȷɂȼɆ: ūɡɚɎůůŮŰŬɘ ůŮ ŭɟɞůŮɟɧ əŬɘ 

ɝɖɟɧ ɛɏɟɞɠ əŬɘ ɛŬəɟɘɎ Ŭˊɧ Űɞ ɎɛŮůɞ ɖɚɘŬəɧ űɤɠ. Ʉɟɘɜ 
Ŭˊɧ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ, ŮˊɘɗŮɤɟɐůŰŮ Űɖ ůɡůəŮɡŬůɑŬ Űɞɡ 

ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰɞɠ ɔɘŬ Űɡɢɧɜ ŮɜŭŮɑɝŮɘɠ ˊŬɟŬɓɑŬůɖɠ ɐ ɛɧɚɡɜůɖɠ 
Ŭˊɧ ɜŮɟɧ. ɉɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŮ Űɘɠ ˊŬɚŬɘɧŰŮɟŮɠ ˊŬɟŰɑŭŮɠ 

ˊɟɩŰŬ.  
 

ȺūȷɅɀɃũȼ: ɇɞ ˊŬɟɧɜ ɡɚɘəɧ ˊŮɟɘɏɢŮɘ ˊɚɖɟɞűɞɟɑŮɠ 

ůɢŮŰɘəɎ ɛŮ ŰŬ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰŬ ˊɞɡ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ ɐ ɜŬ ɛɖɜ ŮɑɜŬɘ 

ŭɘŬɗɏůɘɛŬ ůŮ ɛɘŬ ůɡɔəŮəɟɘɛɏɜɖ ɢɩɟŬ ɐ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ 
ŭɘŬɗɏůɘɛŬ ɛŮ ŭɘŬűɞɟŮŰɘəɎ ŮɛˊɞɟɘəɎ ůɐɛŬŰŬ ůŮ 

ŭɘŬűɞɟŮŰɘəɏɠ ɢɩɟŮɠ. ɇŬ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰŬ ɛˊɞɟɞɨɜ ɜŬ ŮɔəɟɑɜɞɜŰŬɘ 
ɐ ɜŬ ŬŭŮɘɞŭɞŰɞɨɜŰŬɘ Ŭˊɧ əɡɓŮɟɜɖŰɘəɞɨɠ ɟɡɗɛɘůŰɘəɞɨɠ 

ɞɟɔŬɜɘůɛɞɨɠ ɔɘŬ ˊɩɚɖůɖ ɐ ɢɟɐůɖ ɛŮ ŭɘŬűɞɟŮŰɘəɏɠ 
ŮɜŭŮɑɝŮɘɠ ɐ ˊŮɟɘɞɟɘůɛɞɨɠ ůŮ ŭɘŬűɞɟŮŰɘəɏɠ ɢɩɟŮɠ. ɇŬ 

ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰŬ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ɛɖɜ ŮɔəɟɑɜɞɜŰŬɘ ɔɘŬ ɢɟɐůɖ ůŮ ɧɚŮɠ  
Űɘɠ ɢɩɟŮɠ. ȾŬɜɏɜŬ ůŰɞɘɢŮɑɞ ůŰɞ ˊŬɟɧɜ ɡɚɘəɧ ŭŮɜ ɗŬ 

ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮɟɛɖɜŮɨŮŰŬɘ ɤɠ ˊɟɞɩɗɖůɖ ɐ ˊɟɞůɏɚəɡůɖ 
ŮɜŭɘŬűɏɟɞɜŰɞɠ ɔɘŬ ɞˊɞɘɞŭɐˊɞŰŮ ˊɟɞɥɧɜ ɐ ɔɘŬ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ 

ɞˊɞɘɞɡŭɐˊɞŰŮ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰɞɠ ɛŮ ůɡɔəŮəɟɘɛɏɜɞ Űɟɧˊɞ ˊɞɡ ŭŮɜ 
ŮˊɘŰɟɏˊŮŰŬɘ Ŭˊɧ Űɞɡɠ ɜɧɛɞɡɠ əŬɘ Űɞɡɠ əŬɜɞɜɘůɛɞɨɠ Űɖɠ 

ɢɩɟŬɠ ůŰɖɜ ɞˊɞɑŬ ɓɟɑůəŮŰŬɘ ɞ ŬɜŬɔɜɩůŰɖɠ.  
 

ɄȺɅȷȽɇȺɅɋ ɄȿȼɅɃūɃɅȽȺɆ: ũɘŬ ɜŬ ɕɖŰɐůŮŰŮ 

ˊŮɟɘůůɧŰŮɟɞ ɡɚɘəɧ, ˊŬɟŬəŬɚɞɨɛŮ ŬɜŬŰɟɏɝŰŮ ůŰŬ ůŰɞɘɢŮɑŬ 

ŮˊɘəɞɘɜɤɜɑŬɠ ˊɞɡ ŬɜŬɔɟɎűɞɜŰŬɘ ůŰɞ ˊŬɟɧɜ ɏɔɔɟŬűɞ.  

ȺɄȺɂȼũȼɆȼ ɆɈɀȸɃȿɋɁ  

 ɆɡɛɓɞɡɚŮɡŰŮɑŰŮ Űɘɠ ɞŭɖɔɑŮɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ 

 Ʉɟɞůɞɢɐ 

 ȷˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜɞ ɛŮ ɢɟɐůɖ ɞɝŮɘŭɑɞɡ Űɞɡ ŬɘɗɡɚŮɜɑɞɡ 

 ȷˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜɞ ɛŮ ɢɟɐůɖ ŬəŰɘɜɞɓɞɚɑŬɠ 

 ȼɛŮɟɞɛɖɜɑŬ ɚɐɝɖɠ 

 ȷɟɘɗɛɧɠ əŬŰŬɚɧɔɞɡ 

 Ⱦɤŭɘəɧɠ ˊŬɟŰɑŭŬɠ 

 
ȺɝɞɡůɘɞŭɞŰɖɛɏɜɞɠ ŬɜŰɘˊɟɧůɤˊɞɠ ůŰɖɜ 
ȺɡɟɤˊŬɥəɐ ȾɞɘɜɧŰɖŰŬ 

 ȾŬŰŬůəŮɡŬůŰɐɠ 

 ȼɛŮɟɞɛɖɜɑŬ əŬŰŬůəŮɡɐɠ 

 ɀɖɜ ŮˊŬɜŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɩɜŮŰŮ 

 ɀɖɜ ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŮ 

 ȷɜɩŰŮɟɞ ɧɟɘɞ ɗŮɟɛɞəɟŬůɑŬɠ 

Ʉɟɞůɞɢɐ: ɀɧɜɞ ɔɘŬ ŮˊŬɔɔŮɚɛŬŰɘəɐ ɢɟɐůɖ. 
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DESCRIPCIčN: El sistema de placas para tobillo 3 de 

Acumed contiene placas ·seas, tornillos y accesorios. El sistema 
est§ dise¶ado para brindar fijaci·n en fracturas de tobillo, 

incluidas las de tibia y peron® distales.  
 

INDICACIONES: El sistema de placas para tobillo 3 de 

Acumed incluye implantes ortop®dicos con las indicaciones 

siguientes:  
¶ Las placas laterales para peron®, placas posterolaterales 

para peron®, placas posteromediales para tibia distal, placas 
posterolaterales para tibia distal y placas mediales 

antideslizantes est§n concebidas para su uso como fijaci·n 
de fracturas, osteotom²as y fracturas no consolidadas de 

tibia y peron® distales, especialmente en hueso osteop®nico.  

¶ Las placas gancho y las placas gancho con clavija de 
bloqueo est§n concebidas para la fijaci·n de fracturas, 

osteotom²as y fracturas no consolidadas de huesos 

peque¶os, incluidos la tibia y el peron®.  

 

 

Sistema de placas para tobillo 3  

CONTRAINDICACIONES: Las contraindicaciones para el 

sistema son: infecci·n activa o latente; septicemia; cantidad o 
calidad insuficiente del hueso; y sensibilidad del tejido blando o 

al material. Si se sospecha de sensibilidad al material, deber§n 
realizarse pruebas antes del implante. Estos dispositivos est§n 

contraindicados en pacientes que no tengan la intenci·n o no 
sean capaces de seguir las instrucciones de los cuidados 

posoperatorios. Estos dispositivos no est§n indicados para el 
acoplamiento o la fijaci·n con tornillos a los elementos 

posteriores (ped²culos) de las secciones cervical, tor§cica o 

lumbar de la columna.  
 

ESPECIFICACIONES DE LOS MATERIALES DE LOS 

IMPLANTES: Los implantes est§n fabricados con titanio 

puro de calidad comercial conforme con la norma ASTM F67 o 

aleaci·n de titanio conforme con la norma ASTM F136.  
 

ESPECIFICACIONES DE LOS MATERIALES DEL 

INSTRUMENTAL QUIRĐRGICO: Los instrumentos est§n 

fabricados con distintas calidades de acero inoxidable, aluminio 

y pol²meros de los que se ha evaluado la biocompatibilidad.  
 
INFORMACIčN DE USO DE LOS IMPLANTES: Las 

dimensiones fisiol·gicas limitan los tama¶os de los dispositivos 
de implantes. El cirujano deber§ seleccionar el tipo y el tama¶o 

que mejor se adapte a los requisitos del paciente para que se 

PARA LA ATENCIčN PERSONAL DEL  

CIRUJANO PRACTICANTE Y LOS PROFESIONALES 
SANITARIOS DE APOYO  
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adapte estrechamente y se asiente firmemente con el soporte 

adecuado. Aunque el m®dico es el intermediario experto entre la 
empresa y el paciente, la informaci·n m®dica importante que se 

proporciona en este manual debe hacerse llegar al paciente.  
 

INFORMACIčN DE USO DEL INSTRUMENTAL QUIRĐRGICO: 

Los instrumentos que acompa¶an a este sistema pueden ser de 

un solo uso o reutilizables.  
¶ El usuario deber§ consultar la etiqueta del instrumento para 

determinar si el instrumento es de un solo uso o reutilizable. 
Los instrumentos de un solo uso est§n etiquetados con el 

s²mbolo "no reutilizar" que se describe en la secci·n 

S²mbolos y leyendas, m§s adelante en este documento.  

¶ Los instrumentos de un solo uso se deber§n desechar 

despu®s de un solo uso.  
¶ Los instrumentos reutilizables tienen una vida limitada. Tanto 
antes como despu®s de su uso, los instrumentos reutilizables 

se deben inspeccionar para comprobar el afilado, el 
desgaste, los posibles da¶os, la limpieza correcta y la 

presencia de corrosi·n, as² como la integridad de los 
mecanismos de conexi·n. Se debe prestar especial atenci·n 

a los controladores, las brocas y los instrumentos empleados 

para cortar o para insertar implantes.  
 

T£CNICAS QUIRĐRGICAS: Existen t®cnicas quir¼rgicas 

disponibles en las que se describe el uso de este sistema. Es 

responsabilidad del cirujano familiarizarse con el procedimiento 
antes de usar estos productos. Asimismo, es responsabilidad del 

cirujano familiarizarse con las publicaciones pertinentes y 

consultar con colegas experimentados en el procedimiento antes 

de emplearlo. Puede consultar las t®cnicas quir¼rgicas en el sitio 

web de Acumed (acumed.net).  
 

ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE LOS IMPLANTES: Para utilizar de 

forma segura un implante, el cirujano deber§ conocer a fondo 
dicho implante, los m®todos de aplicaci·n, el instrumental y la 

t®cnica quir¼rgica recomendada para el dispositivo. El dispositivo 
no est§ dise¶ado para admitir la tensi·n que supone soportar 

peso, soportar carga o la actividad excesiva. Una inserci·n 
incorrecta del dispositivo durante su implantaci·n puede 

aumentar las posibilidades de aflojamiento o migraci·n. Se debe 
advertir al paciente, preferiblemente por escrito, acerca del uso, 

limitaciones y posibles efectos adversos de este implante. Estas 
precauciones incluyen la posibilidad de que fracase el dispositivo 

o el tratamiento como resultado de una fijaci·n deficiente y/o de 
aflojamiento, tensi·n, actividad excesiva o por soportar peso o 

carga, en especial cuando el implante soporta cargas excesivas 
debido a un retraso en la uni·n, una consolidaci·n deficiente o 

una curaci·n incompleta, as² como la posibilidad de da¶os en el 
nervio o el tejido blando relacionados con traumatismos 

quir¼rgicos o con la presencia del implante. Se debe advertir al 
paciente de que no seguir las instrucciones de cuidados 

posoperatorios puede ocasionar el fracaso del implante y/o del 
tratamiento. Los implantes pueden distorsionar o incluso bloquear 

la visualizaci·n de las estructuras anat·micas en las im§genes 
radiogr§ficas. Los componentes de estos sistemas no se han 

sometido a prueba en cuanto a seguridad, calentamiento o 
migraci·n en un entorno de IRM. Se han probado productos 

similares y se ha descrito la forma en que pueden emplearse de 
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forma segura en evaluaciones cl²nicas posoperatorias con 

equipos de IRM1. 
1Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE EL INSTRUMENTAL QUIRĐRGICO: 

Para utilizar de forma segura y eficaz todo instrumento de 
Acumed, el cirujano deber§ conocer a fondo el instrumento, el 

m®todo de aplicaci·n y la t®cnica quir¼rgica recomendada. El 
instrumento puede romperse o da¶arse o bien se pueden lesionar 

los tejidos cuando se somete este a cargas o velocidades 
excesivas, huesos densos, un uso incorrecto o un uso para el que 

no est§ indicado. Se deber§ advertir al paciente, preferiblemente 
por escrito, de los riesgos asociados a estos tipos de 
instrumentos.  
 

PRECAUCIONES CON EL IMPLANTE: Un implante no debe 

reutilizarse nunca. Las tensiones anteriores pueden haber 
generado imperfecciones, que pueden hacer que el dispositivo 

falle. Antes de usar el instrumental, este se debe inspeccionar 
para comprobar el desgaste o los posibles da¶os. Proteja los 

implantes frente a rasgu¶os y muescas. Tales concentraciones 
de estr®s pueden hacer que el producto falle. Si se doblan las 

placas varias veces, el dispositivo se puede debilitar, con lo que 
el implante se podr²a fracturar y dejar de funcionar 

prematuramente. No se recomienda mezclar componentes de 
implantes de fabricantes distintos, por motivos de tipo 

metal¼rgico, mec§nico y funcional. Las ventajas de la cirug²a de 
implante pueden no satisfacer las expectativas del paciente o 

verse mermadas con el tiempo, lo que har²a necesaria la cirug²a 

de revisi·n para sustituir el implante o llevar a cabo 

procedimientos alternativos. Las cirug²as de revisi·n de los 

implantes no son poco frecuentes.  
 

PRECAUCIONES DEL INSTRUMENTAL QUIRĐRGICO: Los 

instrumentos quir¼rgicos de un solo uso no se deber§n reutilizar 
nunca. Las tensiones anteriores pueden haber generado 

imperfecciones, que pueden hacer que el dispositivo falle. Proteja 
los instrumentos frente a rasgu¶os y muescas, ya que estas 

concentraciones de estr®s pueden hacer que el producto falle.  
 

EFECTOS ADVERSOS: Entre los posibles efectos 

secundarios se encuentran: dolor, incomodidad o sensaciones 
an·malas y da¶os nerviosos o en tejidos blandos debido a la 

presencia del implante o al traumatismo quir¼rgico. Puede 
producirse una fractura del implante a causa de actividad 

excesiva, carga prolongada sobre el dispositivo, curaci·n 
incompleta o ejercer una fuerza excesiva en el implante durante 

la inserci·n. Se puede producir una migraci·n o aflojamiento del 
implante. Puede tener lugar sensibilidad al metal, o una reacci·n 

histol·gica, al®rgica o de rechazo a un cuerpo extra¶o como 
resultado de la implantaci·n de un material extra¶o. Pueden 

producirse da¶os nerviosos o en tejidos blandos, necrosis ·sea o 
resorci·n ·sea, necrosis del tejido o curaci·n inadecuada como 

resultado de la presencia del implante o del traumatismo 

quir¼rgico.  
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LIMPIEZA: 
 

Limpieza del implante: Los implantes no se deben reutilizar. 

Acumed no recomienda limpiar los implantes que se suministran 
est®riles. Los implantes que no se suministran est®riles y que no 

se hayan utilizado, pero se hayan ensuciado, se deber§n 

procesar conforme a las siguientes pautas:  
Advertencias y precauciones  
¶ No se debe llevar a cabo la reesterilizaci·n de los implantes si 
el implante entra en contacto con contaminaci·n (por ejemplo, 

contacto con tejidos biol·gicos, como fluidos corporales o 
sangre) salvo que el dispositivo de un solo uso se haya 

procesado por un centro autorizado que cuente con los 
permisos regulatorios para tal fin. La limpieza de un dispositivo 

de un solo uso despu®s de que haya entrado en contacto con 

sangre o tejidos humanos supone un reprocesamiento.  
¶ No utilice un implante cuya superficie est® da¶ada. Los 
implantes que hayan sufrido da¶os deben desecharse.  

¶ Los usuarios deben usar equipos de protecci·n personal (EPP) 
adecuados.  

¶ Todo usuario deber§ ser personal cualificado que acredite su 
formaci·n y competencias. La formaci·n deber§ incluir las 

pautas actualmente vigentes, las normas y las pol²ticas 

hospitalarias. 

Procesamiento manual  
Equipo: Cepillo de cerdas suaves, limpiador enzim§tico neutro o 

detergente neutro con un pH Ò 8,5.  
 
 

1. Prepare una soluci·n con agua del grifo tibia y detergente o 

limpiador. Siga las recomendaciones de uso del fabricante del 
limpiador enzim§tico o el detergente y preste especial atenci·n 

al correcto tiempo de exposici·n, temperatura, calidad del 

agua y concentraci·n. 

2. Lave manualmente el implante con cuidado. No utilice lana de 

acero ni limpiadores abrasivos con los implantes.  
3. Aclare bien el implante con agua desionizada o purificada. Use 

agua desionizada o purificada para el aclarado final.  
4. Seque el implante con un pa¶o limpio, suave y sin pelusa para 

evitar ara¶ar la superficie.  

Procesamiento ultras·nico  
Equipo: Limpiador ultras·nico, limpiador enzim§tico neutro o 
detergente neutro con un pH Ò 8,5. Nota: La limpieza ultras·nica 
puede provocar da¶os mayores a los implantes cuya superficie ya 

est® da¶ada.  
1. Prepare una soluci·n con agua del grifo tibia y detergente o 

limpiador. Siga las recomendaciones de uso del fabricante del 
limpiador enzim§tico o el detergente y preste especial atenci·n 

al correcto tiempo de exposici·n, temperatura, calidad del 

agua y concentraci·n.  

2. Limpie con ultrasonidos los implantes durante un m²nimo de  

15 minutos. 

3. Aclare bien el implante con agua desionizada o purificada. Use 

agua desionizada o purificada para el aclarado final.  

4. Seque el implante con un pa¶o limpio, suave y sin pelusa para 

evitar ara¶ar la superficie. 
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Procesamiento mec§nico  
Equipo: Lavavajillas/desinfectadora, limpiador enzim§tico neutro o 

detergente neutro con un pH Ò 8,5.  

Limpieza del instrumental: Los instrumentos y accesorios de 

Acumed se deben limpiar bien antes de reutilizarlos, siguiendo las 

pautas siguientes:  
 
Advertencias y precauciones  
¶ La descontaminaci·n de los instrumentos o accesorios 
reutilizables se debe llevar a cabo inmediatamente despu®s de 
finalizar la intervenci·n quir¼rgica. No deje que se sequen los 

instrumentos contaminados antes de su limpieza o 
reprocesamiento. La sangre o restos excesivos se deben 

limpiar para evitar que se sequen sobre la superficie. 

¶ Todo usuario deber§ ser personal cualificado que acredite su 
formaci·n y competencias. La formaci·n debe incluir las 

pautas actualmente vigentes, las normas y las pol²ticas 

hospitalarias.  

¶ No utilice cepillos met§licos ni almohadillas abrasivas durante 
el proceso de limpieza manual.  

¶ Para la limpieza manual, utilice productos de limpieza con 
tensioactivos de baja espuma para que pueda ver los 
instrumentos dentro de la soluci·n de limpieza. Los productos 

de limpieza deben poder aclararse f§cilmente en los 

instrumentos para evitar que queden residuos.  

¶ Con los instrumentos de Acumed no se debe usar aceite 
mineral ni lubricantes de silicona.  

¶ Para limpiar el instrumental reutilizable, se recomiendan 
limpiadores enzim§ticos o productos de limpieza de pH neutro. 
Es muy importante neutralizar y aclarar bien los productos de 

limpieza alcalinos del instrumental.  

¶ El instrumental quir¼rgico se debe secar bien para evitar que 
se oxide, aunque est® fabricado con acero inoxidable de alta 

calidad.  

¶ Todos los instrumentos se deben inspeccionar para comprobar 
que las superficies, juntas y luces est®n limpias, que funcionen 
correctamente y que no exista desgaste ni rasgaduras antes 

de la esterilizaci·n.  

¶ El aluminio anodizado no debe entrar en contacto con ciertas 
soluciones de limpieza o desinfectantes. Evite el uso de 

limpiadores o soluciones de limpieza o desinfectantes fuertes, 
o soluciones que contengan yodo, cloro o ciertas sales 

met§licas. Asimismo, en soluciones con un pH superior a 11,  

la capa de anodizado puede disolverse.  
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Ciclo  
Tiempo m²nimo 

(minutos)  

Temperatura/

agua m²nima  

Tipo de  

detergente  

Prelavado 2 Agua del grifo fr²a N.A. 

Lavado  
enzim§tico 

2 
Agua del grifo 

tibia 
Enzim§tico  

neutro, pH Ò 8,5 

Lavado II 5 
Agua del grifo 
caliente (> 40 ÁC) 

Detergente con 
pH Ò 8,5 

Aclarado 2 
Agua desionizada 
o purificada ca-
liente (> 40 ÁC) 

N.A. 

Secado 40 90 ÁC N.A. 
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Instrucciones de limpieza/desinfecci·n manual  
1. Prepare los productos de limpieza y enzim§ticos a la 

concentraci·n y temperatura recomendadas por el fabricante. 
Cuando las soluciones existentes se hayan contaminado 

excesivamente, se deber§n preparar soluciones nuevas.  

2. Coloque el instrumental en la soluci·n enzim§tica y sum®rjalo 
por completo. Accione todas las piezas m·viles para que el 

detergente entre en contacto con todas las superficies. 
Mant®ngalo en remojo durante al menos veinte (20) minutos. 

Utilice un cepillo con cerdas de nailon suaves para frotar con 
suavidad los instrumentos hasta que se haya eliminado 

cualquier residuo visible. Preste especial atenci·n a las zonas 
de dif²cil acceso. Preste especial atenci·n a todos los 

instrumentos canulados y l²mpielos adecuadamente con un 
cepillo para botellas. En el caso de resortes, espirales y piezas 

flexibles expuestas: Aplique abundante soluci·n de limpieza a 
las hendiduras para eliminar toda la suciedad. Frote la 

superficie con un cepillo de fregar para eliminar toda la 
suciedad visible tanto de la superficie como de las hendiduras. 

Doble las zonas flexibles y frote la superficie con un cepillo de 
fregar. Haga girar estas piezas mientras las frota, para 

garantizar que se limpia cualquier hendidura. 

3. Retire el instrumental y acl§relo bien en agua corriente durante 

un m²nimo de tres (3) minutos. Preste especial atenci·n a las 
canulaciones, y utilice una jeringa para aclarar cualquier zona 

de dif²cil acceso.  
4. Coloque el instrumental, totalmente sumergido, en una unidad 
de ultrasonidos con soluci·n de limpieza. Accione todas las 

piezas m·viles para que el detergente entre en contacto con 

todas las superficies. Realice la limpieza con ultrasonidos del 

instrumental durante un m²nimo de diez (10) minutos. 

5. Retire el instrumental y acl§relo en agua desionizada durante 
un m²nimo de tres (3) minutos o hasta que todos los signos de 

sangre o suciedad hayan desaparecido en el flujo de aclarado. 
Preste especial atenci·n a las canulaciones y utilice una 

jeringa para aclarar cualquier zona de dif²cil acceso. 

6. Inspeccione los instrumentos bajo iluminaci·n normal para 

comprobar que se haya eliminado la suciedad visible.  

7. Si todav²a se observa suciedad, repita los pasos de limpieza 

por ultrasonidos y aclarado anteriores.  

8. Elimine el exceso de humedad de los instrumentos con un 

pa¶o absorbente limpio que no gotee.  

Combinaci·n manual/automatizada  

Instrucciones de limpieza y desinfecci·n  

1. Prepare los productos de limpieza y enzim§ticos a la 

concentraci·n y temperatura recomendadas por el fabricante. 
Cuando las soluciones existentes se hayan contaminado 

excesivamente, se deber§n preparar soluciones nuevas.  

2. Coloque el instrumental en la soluci·n enzim§tica y sum®rjalo 
por completo. Accione todas las piezas m·viles para que el 

detergente entre en contacto con todas las superficies. 
Mant®ngalo en remojo durante al menos diez (10) minutos. 

Utilice un cepillo con cerdas de nailon suaves para frotar con 
suavidad los instrumentos hasta que se haya eliminado 

cualquier residuo visible. Preste especial atenci·n a las zonas 
de dif²cil acceso. Preste especial atenci·n a todos los 

instrumentos canulados y l²mpielos adecuadamente con un 
cepillo para botellas. Nota: El uso de un ba¶o de ultrasonidos 
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ayudar§ a limpiar bien el instrumental. El uso de una jeringa o 

sistema de inyecci·n de agua mejorar§ el enjuagado de las 

zonas de dif²cil acceso y las superficies pr·ximas.  

3. Retire el instrumental de la soluci·n enzim§tica y acl§relo en 

agua desionizada durante un m²nimo de un (1) minuto.  

4. Coloque el instrumental en una cesta adecuada para 
lavavajillas/desinfectadora y proc®selo a trav®s de un ciclo 

est§ndar de lavado/desinfecci·n. Los siguientes son los 
par§metros m²nimos esenciales para una correcta limpieza y 
desinfecci·n.  

 

Instrucciones de limpieza/desinfecci·n automatizada  
¶ Los sistemas de lavado/secado automatizados no se 
recomiendan como ¼nico m®todo de limpieza del instrumental 

quir¼rgico.  

¶ Se puede utilizar el sistema automatizado como un proceso de 
seguimiento a la limpieza manual.  

¶ Los instrumentos se deben inspeccionar bien antes de su 
esterilizaci·n para garantizar una limpieza eficaz.  
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Paso  Descripci·n  

1 Dos (2) minutos de prelavado con agua del grifo fr²a 

2 Veinte (20) segundos de rociado enzim§tico con agua del grifo 
caliente 

3 Un (1) minuto de inmersi·n enzim§tica 

4 Quince (15) segundos de aclarado con agua del grifo fr²a (2 veces) 

5 Dos (2) minutos de lavado con detergente con agua del grifo caliente 
(64-66 ÁC/146-150 ÁF) 

6 Quince (15) segundos de aclarado con agua del grifo caliente 

7 Diez (10) segundos de aclarado con agua purificada con lubricante 
opcional (64-66 ÁC/146-150 ÁF) 

8 Siete (7) minutos de secado al aire caliente (116 ÁC/240 ÁF) 

Nota: Siga estrictamente las instrucciones del fabricante del lavavajillas/
desinfectadora.  
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ESTERILIDAD: 

Los componentes del sistema pueden suministrarse est®riles o no 

est®riles.  
 

Producto est®ril: El producto est®ril se ha expuesto a una 

dosis m²nima de 25,0-kGy de radiaci·n gamma. Acumed no 

recomienda la reesterilizaci·n de productos con envase est®ril.  
Si el envase est®ril aparece da¶ado, es necesario notificar el 

incidente a Acumed. El producto no debe usarse y debe 

devolverse a Acumed.  
 

Producto no est®ril: Salvo que est®n claramente etiquetados 

como est®riles y Acumed los suministre en un envase est®ril no 
abierto, todos los implantes e instrumentos deben considerarse 

no est®riles y deber§n esterilizarse en el hospital antes de su uso.  
¶ Siga las actuales ñPr§cticas recomendadas para la 
esterilizaci·n en un entorno perioperatorioò de AORN y la 
norma ANSI/AAMI ST79:2010 ï Gu²a exhaustiva para la 

esterilizaci·n por vapor y garant²a de la esterilidad en centros 

de atenci·n sanitaria.  

¶ Consulte las instrucciones por escrito del fabricante de su 
equipo para conocer las instrucciones del esterilizador y de 

configuraci·n de carga.  

¶ No se recomienda la esterilizaci·n por vapor con 
desplazamiento de gravedad.  

¶ No se recomienda la esterilizaci·n instant§nea.  

 

 

Par§metros de prevac²o del esterilizador por vapor1 

1Los valores de esta tabla reflejan los par§metros m²nimos 

validados para alcanzar el nivel de garant²a de esterilidad 
(SAL, por sus siglas en ingl®s), correspondiente a una bandeja 

completamente cargada con todas las piezas colocadas de  

forma adecuada.  
2El tiempo de refrigeraci·n describe el intervalo validado posterior 

al tiempo de secado y anterior a la entrega del material 
esterilizado. Se incluye este intervalo para una entrega segura del 

material y para evitar la contaminaci·n. Consulte la normativa 

ANSI/AAMI ST79:2010 Secci·n 8.8.1.  
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N¼meros de referencia de la bandeja: 80-2340 y 80-2341 

Estado: Envuelto 

Pulsos de preacondicionamiento de vac²o: 3 

Temperatura de exposici·n: 132 oC (270 oF) 

Tiempo de exposici·n: 4 minutos 

Tiempo de secado: 30 minutos 

Tiempo de refrigeraci·n2: 30 minutos 
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO: 

Almac®nese en un lugar fresco y seco y mant®ngase 
alejado de la luz solar directa. Antes del uso, inspeccione 

el envase del producto para ver si hay signos de 
alteraci·n o contaminaci·n por agua. Utilice primero los 

lotes m§s antiguos.  
 

APLICABILIDAD: Esta documentaci·n contiene 

informaci·n acerca de productos que pueden o no 

encontrarse disponibles en un pa²s determinado o que 
pueden estar disponibles bajo marcas comerciales 

distintas seg¼n el pa²s. Los productos pueden estar 
aprobados o autorizados por los organismos reguladores 

gubernamentales para su venta o uso con indicaciones o 
restricciones distintas seg¼n el pa²s. Es posible que los 

productos no est®n aprobados para su uso en todos los 
pa²ses. Nada de lo que contenga esta documentaci·n 

deber§ interpretarse como una promoci·n ni solicitud de 
cualquiera de los productos ni para justificar el uso de 

cualquiera de los productos de un modo determinado no 
autorizado bajo la legislaci·n o la normativa del pa²s 

donde est® ubicado el lector.  
 

INFORMACIčN ADICIONAL: Para solicitar 

documentaci·n adicional, consulte la informaci·n de 

contacto que figura en este documento.  

SĉMBOLOS Y LEYENDAS  

 Consultar las instrucciones de uso 

 Precauci·n 

 Esterilizado mediante ·xido de etileno 

 Esterilizado mediante radiaci·n 

 Fecha de caducidad 

 N¼mero de cat§logo 

 C·digo de lote 

 Representante autorizado en la Comunidad 

 Fabricante 

 Fecha de fabricaci·n 

 No reesterilizar 

 No reutilizar 

 L²mite m§ximo de temperatura 

Precauci·n: Para uso profesional exclusivamente. 
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DESCRIPTION : le syst¯me 3 Acumed de plaques pour cheville 

contient des plaques osseuses, des vis et des accessoires. Le 
syst¯me est conu pour les stabilisations des fractures de la 

cheville, y compris les fractures du tibia et du p®ron®.  
 

INDICATIONS : le syst¯me 3 Acumed de plaques pour cheville 

comporte des implants orthop®diques pour les indications 

suivantes :  
¶ Les plaques lat®rales pour p®ron®, les plaques post®ro-

lat®rales pour p®ron®, les plaques post®ro-m®diales pour 
tibia, les plaques post®ro-lat®rales pour tibia et les plaques 

m®diales et anti-glissement sont destin®es ¨ °tre utilis®es 
pour les fractures, les ost®otomies et les absences de 

soudure du tibia et du p®ron®, notamment en cas 

d'ost®op®nie. 

¶ Les plaques ¨ crochets et les plaques ¨ crochets verrouill®es 

sont conues pour la stabilisation des fractures, des 
ost®otomies et des absences de soudure des os de petite 

taille, notamment le tibia et le p®ron®. 

 

Syst¯me 3 de plaques pour cheville  

CONTRE-INDICATIONS : les contre-indications ¨ lôutilisation du 

syst¯me sont les suivantes : infection active ou latente ; sepsis ; 
masse osseuse de qualit® ou de quantit® insuffisante, et 

sensibilit® des tissus mous ou allergie au mat®riau. En cas de 
doute concernant une allergie au mat®riau, des tests doivent °tre 

r®alis®s avant la mise en place de lôimplant. Les patients ne 
souhaitant pas ou incapables de se conformer aux consignes 

postop®ratoires ne sont pas indiqu®s pour ces dispositifs. Ces 
dispositifs ne sont pas conus pour une ost®osynth¯se avec 

ancrage ou fixation des vis aux ®l®ments post®rieurs (p®dicules) 

du rachis cervical, thoracique ou lombaire.  
 

CARACT£RISTIQUES DU MAT£RIAU DE LôIMPLANT : les 

implants sont fabriqu®s en titane pur ¨ usage commercial selon 
la norme ASTM F67 ou dans un alliage de titane selon la 

norme ASTM F136.  
 

CARACT£RISTIQUES DU MAT£RIAU DE LôINSTRUMENT 

CHIRURGICAL : les instruments sont fabriqu®s dans 

diff®rentes qualit®s dôacier inoxydable, dôaluminium et de 

polym¯res ®valu®s pour assurer la biocompatibilit®.  
 

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LôIMPLANT : les dimensions 

physiologiques limitent la taille des implants. Le chirurgien doit 
choisir un implant dont le type et la taille correspondent le mieux 

aux besoins du patient pour obtenir une meilleure adaptation et 

DOCUMENT SP£CIFIQUEMENT DESTIN£ AU  
CHIRUGIEN CHARG£ DE LôOP£RATION  

ET AUX AUXILIAIRES M£DICAUX  



PKGI-79-D Effective 03-2017 

 

une assise ferme avec un support ad®quat. Bien que le m®decin 

soit lôinterm®diaire averti entre la soci®t® et le patient, les 
informations m®dicales importantes contenues dans ce document 

doivent °tre relay®es au patient.  
 

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LôINSTRUMENT 
CHIRURGICAL : les instruments fournis avec ce syst¯me 

peuvent °tre ¨ usage unique ou r®utilisables.  
¶ Lôutilisateur doit consulter lô®tiquette de lôinstrument pour 

d®terminer sôil est ¨ usage unique ou r®utilisable. Les 
instruments ¨ usage unique portent une ®tiquette avec le 

symbole ç Ne pas r®utiliser è, tel que d®crit dans la section 

L®gende des symboles ci-dessous.  

¶ Les instruments ¨ usage unique doivent °tre jet®s apr¯s 

lôutilisation.  

¶ Les instruments r®utilisables ont une dur®e de vie limit®e. 
Avant et apr¯s chaque utilisation, les instruments r®utilisables 

doivent °tre inspect®s, le cas ®ch®ant, pour v®rifier leur 
pr®cision, leur niveau dôusure et dôendommagement, leur 

propret®, lôabsence de corrosion et le parfait ®tat des 
m®canismes de connexion. Une attention particuli¯re doit 

°tre port®e aux guides, embouts de forets et instruments 

utilis®s pour lôincision ou la mise en place de lôimplant.  
 

TECHNIQUES OP£RATOIRES : les techniques op®ratoires 

d®crivant les utilisations de ce syst¯me sont disponibles. Le 

chirurgien doit se familiariser avec lôintervention avant dôutiliser 
ces produits. Avant de proc®der, le chirurgien doit par ailleurs se 

familiariser avec les publications correspondantes et prendre 

lôavis de coll¯gues exp®riment®s concernant lôintervention. Les 

techniques op®ratoires peuvent °tre consult®es sur le site Internet 

dôAcumed (acumed.net).  
 

AVERTISSEMENTS CONCERNANT LES IMPLANTS : pour 

une utilisation s¾re et efficace de lôimplant, le chirurgien doit avoir 
une parfaite connaissance de lôimplant, des m®thodes 

dôapplication, des instruments et de la technique op®ratoire 
recommand®e pour le dispositif. Le dispositif nôest pas conu pour 

supporter les contraintes li®es ¨ la mise en appui, la charge en 
charge ou une suractivit®. Une mise en place erron®e du dispositif 

durant lôimplantation peut augmenter le risque de descellement ou 
de migration. Le patient doit °tre inform®, de pr®f®rence par ®crit, 

des modalit®s dôutilisation, des limitations et des effets 
ind®sirables ®ventuels associ®s ¨ cet implant. Ces mises en 

garde comportent la possibilit® d'®chec du dispositif ou du 
traitement d®coulant d'une fixation l©che et/ou d'un descellement, 

de contraintes, d'une suractivit®, d'une mise en appui ou d'une 
mise en charge, notamment si l'implant supporte des charges 

accrues dues ¨ un retard de consolidation osseuse, une absence 
de soudure ou une consolidation osseuse incompl¯te, ainsi que la 

possibilit® de l®sions au niveau des nerfs ou des tissus mous 
secondaires ¨ un traumatisme post-chirurgical ou ¨ la pr®sence 

de l'implant. Le patient doit °tre inform® que le non-respect des 
consignes postop®ratoires peut comporter lô®chec de lôimplant et/

ou du traitement. Les implants peuvent provoquer une 
d®formation et/ou dissimuler les structures anatomiques sur les 

clich®s radiologiques. Lôinnocuit®, lô®chauffement ou la migration 
des composants de ces syst¯mes nôont pas fait lôobjet dôessais 

dans environnement IRM. Des produits similaires ont ®t® test®s 
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avec une description des modalit®s dôutilisation sans danger lors 

de lô®valuation clinique postop®ratoire avec des appareils IRM1. 
1Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

AVERTISSEMENTS CONCERNANT LôINSTRUMENT 

CHIRURGICAL : pour une utilisation s¾re et efficace de tout 

instrument Acumed, le chirurgien doit avoir une parfaite 

connaissance de lôinstrument, de la m®thode dôapplication et de la 
technique op®ratoire recommand®e. Une cassure ou un 

endommagement de lôinstrument, mais aussi une l®sion tissulaire, 
peut se produire lorsque lôinstrument est soumis ¨ des charges ou 

des vitesses excessives, un os dense ou encore une utilisation 
incorrecte ou inappropri®e. Le patient doit °tre inform®, de 
pr®f®rence par ®crit, des risques associ®s ¨ ces types 

dôinstruments.  
 

PR£CAUTIONS CONCERNANT LôIMPLANT : un implant ne 

doit jamais °tre r®utilis®. Les contraintes subies auparavant 

peuvent avoir cr®® des imperfections, ce qui peut entra´ner un 
®chec du dispositif. Les instruments doivent °tre inspect®s ¨ la 

recherche de traces dôusure ou dôendommagement avant 
lôutilisation. Prot®ger les instruments contre les rayures et les 

entailles. Une telle concentration de contraintes peut se traduire 
par un ®chec. Les cintrages multiples en sens oppos® peuvent 

affaiblir le dispositif et entra´ner une fracture et un ®chec 
pr®matur®s de lôimplant. Des consid®rations m®tallurgiques, 

m®caniques et fonctionnelles d®conseillent le m®lange de 
composants implantaires de fabricants diff®rents. Les b®n®fices 

de la chirurgie implantaire peuvent ne pas r®pondre aux attentes 

du patient ou diminuer avec le temps, ce qui n®cessitera une 

chirurgie de reprise pour remplacer lôimplant ou pour effectuer 
dôautres interventions. Les chirurgies de reprise des implants ne 

sont pas rares.  
 

PR£CAUTIONS CONCERNANT LôINSTRUMENT 
CHIRURGICAL : les instruments chirurgicaux ¨ usage unique 

ne doivent jamais °tre r®utilis®s. Les contraintes subies 
auparavant peuvent avoir cr®® des imperfections, ce qui peut 

entra´ner un ®chec du dispositif. Prot®ger les instruments contre 
les rayures et les entailles, une telle concentration de contraintes 

pouvant se traduire par un ®chec.  
 

EFFETS IND£SIRABLES : les effets ind®sirables possibles 

sont la douleur, lôinconfort ou des sensations anormales et des 
l®sions au niveau des nerfs ou des tissus mous dues ¨ la 

pr®sence dôun implant ou secondaires ¨ un traumatisme post-
chirurgical. Une suractivit®, une mis en charge prolong®e du 

dispositif, une consolidation osseuse incompl¯te ou lôexercice 
dôune force excessive sur lôimplant durant la mise en place 

peuvent provoquer la fracture de lôimplant. Une migration et/ou un 
descellement de lôimplant peuvent se produire. Une allergie au 

m®tal, une r®action histologique, allergique ou n®gative ¨ un 
corps ®tranger d®coulant de lôimplantation dôun mat®riau 

x®nog®nique peuvent se produire. La pr®sence dôun implant ou 
un traumatisme post-chirurgical peuvent entra´ner des l®sions au 

niveau des nerfs ou des tissus mous, une n®crose ou une 
r®sorption osseuse, une n®crose tissulaire ou une consolidation 

osseuse inad®quate.  
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NETTOYAGE : 
 

Nettoyage de lôimplant : les implants ne doivent jamais °tre 

r®utilis®s. Acumed d®conseille le nettoyage des implants fournis 
st®riles. Les implants fournis non st®riles et qui sont souill®s sans 

avoir ®t® utilis®s doivent subir un traitement selon les indications 

suivantes :  
Avertissements et pr®cautions  
¶ La rest®rilisation des implants ne doit pas °tre r®alis®e si 
lôimplant entre en contact avec des sources de contamination 

(p. ex. contact avec des tissus biologiques, tels que liquides 
biologiques/sang), ¨ moins que le dispositif ¨ usage unique ait 

®t® retrait® par un ®tablissement agr®® en possession de 
lôautorisation r®glementaire appropri®e. Le nettoyage dôun 

dispositif ¨ usage unique apr¯s son entr®e en contact avec du 

sang ou des tissus humains constitue un retraitement.  

¶ Ne pas utiliser un implant dont la surface a ®t® endommag®e. 
Les implants endommag®s doivent °tre jet®s.  

¶ Les utilisateurs doivent porter un ®quipement de protection 
individuelle (EPI) appropri®.  

¶ Tous les personnels utilisateurs doivent °tre qualifi®s et justifier 
dôune formation et de comp®tences d¾ment document®es. La 

formation doit porter sur les recommandations, normes et 

protocoles hospitaliers applicables en vigueur. 

Traitement manuel  
Mat®riel : brosse ¨ poils souples, agent de nettoyage 

enzymatique neutre ou d®tergent neutre avec un pH Ò8,5.  
1. Pr®parer une solution ¨ base dôeau chaude du robinet et de 

d®tergent ou dôun agent de nettoyage. Suivre les 

recommandations dôutilisation du fabricant de lôagent de 

nettoyage enzymatique ou du d®tergent, en sôattachant tout 
particuli¯rement au respect des indications concernant la dur®e 

dôexposition, la temp®rature, la qualit® de lôeau et les 

concentrations.  

2. Laver soigneusement lôimplant ¨ la main. Ne pas utiliser de 

paille de fer ou dôagents de nettoyage abrasifs sur les implants.  

3. Rincer abondamment lôimplant avec de lôeau distill®e ou de 
lôeau purifi®e. Utiliser de lôeau distill®e ou de lôeau purifi®e pour 

le rinage final.  
4. S®cher lôimplant ¨ lôaide dôun chiffon doux, propre et non 

pelucheux pour ®viter de rayer la surface.  

Traitement ¨ ultrasons  
Mat®riel : nettoyeur ¨ ultrasons, agent de nettoyage enzymatique 
neutre ou d®tergent neutre avec un pH Ò8,5. Remarque : le 

nettoyage ¨ ultrasons peut provoquer des dommages 

suppl®mentaires aux implants dont la surface est endommag®e.  
1. Pr®parer une solution ¨ base dôeau chaude du robinet et de 
d®tergent ou dôun agent de nettoyage. Suivre les 

recommandations dôutilisation du fabricant de lôagent de 
nettoyage enzymatique ou du d®tergent, en sôattachant tout 

particuli¯rement au respect des indications concernant la dur®e 
dôexposition, la temp®rature, la qualit® de lôeau et les 

concentrations.  

2. Effectuer le nettoyage ¨ ultrasons des implants pendant  

15 minutes au moins.  

3. Rincer abondamment lôimplant avec de lôeau distill®e ou de 

lôeau purifi®e. Utiliser de lôeau distill®e ou de lôeau purifi®e pour 

le rinage final.  
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4. S®cher lôimplant ¨ lôaide dôun chiffon doux, propre et non 

pelucheux pour ®viter de rayer la surface.  

Traitement m®canique  
Mat®riel : appareil de lavage/d®sinfection, agent de nettoyage 

enzymatique neutre ou d®tergent neutre avec un pH Ò8,5.  

Nettoyage de lôinstrument : les instruments et accessoires 

Acumed doivent °tre m®ticuleusement nettoy®s avant toute 

r®utilisation en suivant les recommandations ci-dessous :  
 

Avertissements et pr®cautions  
¶ La d®contamination des instruments ou des accessoires 
r®utilisables doit avoir lieu imm®diatement apr¯s la fin de 

lôintervention chirurgicale. Ne pas laisser s®cher les 
instruments contamin®s avant le nettoyage/retraitement. 

Essuyer lôexc®dent de sang ou de d®bris pour ®viter quôils ne 

s¯chent sur la surface.  
¶ Tous les personnels utilisateurs doivent °tre qualifi®s et justifier 
dôune formation et de comp®tences d¾ment document®es.  

La formation doit porter sur les recommandations, normes et 

protocoles hospitaliers applicables en vigueur.  

¶ Ne pas utiliser de brosses m®talliques ou de tampons ¨ r®curer 
au cours du processus de nettoyage manuel.  

¶ Utiliser des agents de nettoyage tensioactifs peu moussants 
pour le nettoyage manuel afin de pouvoir apercevoir les 
instruments dans la solution de nettoyage. Les agents de 

nettoyage doivent pouvoir °tre facilement ®limin®s des 

instruments pour ®viter les d®p¹ts r®siduels.  

¶ Ne pas utiliser de lubrifiants ¨ base dôhuile min®rale ou de 
silicone sur les instruments Acumed.  

¶ Les agents de nettoyage et les produits enzymatiques avec un 
pH neutre sont conseill®s pour le nettoyage des instruments 

r®utilisables. Il est fondamental que les agents de nettoyage 
alcalins soient m®ticuleusement neutralis®s et ®limin®s de la 

surface des instruments.  
¶ Les instruments chirurgicaux doivent °tre soigneusement 
s®ch®s pour ®viter la formation de rouille, y compris lorsquôils 

sont fabriqu®s dans de lôacier inoxydable de qualit® sup®rieure.  
¶ Tous les instruments doivent °tre inspect®s pour v®rifier la 
propret® des surfaces, des jonctions et des orifices, le bon 

fonctionnement et lôusure avant la st®rilisation. 

¶ Lôaluminium anodis® ne doit pas entrer en contact avec 
certaines solutions nettoyantes ou d®sinfectantes. £viter les 
agents de nettoyage et les d®sinfectants fortement alcalins ou 
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Cycle 
Dur®e minimale 

(minutes)  

Temp®rature 

minimale/Eau  

Type de  

d®tergent  

Pr®lavage 2 
Eau froide du 
robinet 

S.O. 

Lavage 
enzymatique 

2 
Eau chaude du 
robinet 

Agent enzymatique 
neutre pH Ò 8,5 

Lavage II 5 
Eau chaude du 
robinet (> 40 ÁC) 

D®tergent avec un 
pH Ò 8,5 

Rinage 2 
Eau chaude distil-
l®e ou purifi®e 
(> 40 ÁC) 

S.O. 

S®chage 40 90 ÁC S.O. 
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les solutions contenant de lôiode, du chlore ou certains sels 

m®talliques. ê noter par ailleurs que la couche dôanodisation 
peut se dissoudre dans des solutions qui pr®sentent des 

valeurs de pH sup®rieures ¨ 11.  

Instructions concernant le nettoyage/la d®sinfection manuels  
1. Pr®parer les produits enzymatiques et les agents de nettoyage 
en respectant les valeurs dôutilisation-dilution et de temp®rature 

recommand®es par le fabricant. Renouveler la pr®paration des 
solutions lorsque les solutions existantes sont fortement 

contamin®es.  

2. D®poser les instruments dans la solution enzymatique jusquô¨ 

leur immersion totale. Remuer toutes les pi¯ces mobiles pour 
permettre au d®tergent dôimpr®gner toutes les surfaces. 

Laisser tremper pendant vingt (20) minutes au moins. Frotter 
d®licatement les instruments ¨ lôaide dôune brosse ¨ poils 

souples en nylon jusquô¨ ce tous les d®bris visibles soient 
®limin®s. Pr°ter une attention toute particuli¯re aux zones 

difficiles dôacc¯s. Pr°ter une attention toute particuli¯re aux 
instruments cannel®s que lôon nettoiera avec un goupillon 

pr®vu ¨ cet effet. Pour les ressorts, bobines ou ®l®ments 
flexibles d®couverts : asperger abondamment les fentes avec 

la solution de nettoyage pour rincer toute trace de souillure. 
Frotter la surface avec une brosse ¨ r®curer pour ®liminer 

toutes les souillures visibles de la surface et des fentes. Plier la 
partie flexible et frotter la surface avec une brosse ¨ r®curer. 

Tourner la pi¯ce tout en frottant pour sôassurer que toutes les 

fentes sont bien nettoy®es.  

3. Retirer les instruments et rincer abondamment ¨ lôeau courante 

pendant trois (3) minutes au moins. Pr°ter une attention toute 

particuli¯re aux cannelures et utiliser une seringue pour rincer 

les zones difficiles dôacc¯s.  
4. Placer les instruments, totalement immerg®s, dans une unit® ¨ 
ultrasons contenant une solution de nettoyage. Remuer toutes 

les pi¯ces mobiles pour permettre au d®tergent dôimpr®gner 
toutes les surfaces. Passer lôinstrument aux ultrasons pendant 

dix (10) minutes au moins. 

5. Retirer les instruments et rincer avec de lôeau d®min®ralis®e 
pendant trois (3) minutes au moins ou jusquô¨ ce que toutes les 

traces de sang ou de souillure soient ®limin®es de lôeau de 
rinage. Pr°ter une attention toute particuli¯re aux cannelures 

et utiliser une seringue pour rincer les zones difficiles dôacc¯s. 

6. Inspecter les instruments sous un ®clairage normal pour 

v®rifier lô®limination des souillures visibles. 

7. Si des souillures sont encore visibles, recommencer les ®tapes 

de sonication et de rinage ci-dessus.  

8. Essuyer lôexc®dent dôhumidit® sur les instruments ¨ lôaide dôun 

chiffon absorbant, propre et non pelucheux.  
Instructions concernant le nettoyage/la d®sinfection  

manuels/automatis®s  

1. Pr®parer les produits enzymatiques et les agents de nettoyage 

en respectant les valeurs dôutilisation-dilution et de temp®rature 
recommand®es par le fabricant. Renouveler la pr®paration des 

solutions lorsque les solutions existantes sont fortement 

contamin®es.  

2. D®poser les instruments dans la solution enzymatique jusquô¨ 
leur immersion totale. Remuer toutes les pi¯ces mobiles pour 

permettre au d®tergent dôimpr®gner toutes les surfaces. 
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Laisser tremper pendant dix (10) minutes au moins. Frotter 

d®licatement les instruments ¨ lôaide dôune brosse ¨ poils 
souples en nylon jusquô¨ ce tous les d®bris visibles soient 

®limin®s. Pr°ter une attention toute particuli¯re aux zones 
difficiles dôacc¯s. Pr°ter une attention toute particuli¯re aux 

instruments cannel®s que lôon nettoiera avec un goupillon 
pr®vu ¨ cet effet. Remarque : lôutilisation dôun appareil ¨ 

ultrasons contribue au nettoyage en profondeur des 
instruments. Lôutilisation dôune seringue ou dôun jet dôeau 

am®liore le rinage des zones difficiles dôacc¯s et des surfaces 

de contact r®duites.  
3. Retirer les instruments de la solution enzymatique et rincer 

avec de lôeau d®min®ralis®e pendant une (1) minute au moins.  

4. D®poser les instruments dans le panier dôun appareil de 
lavage/d®sinfection appropri® et proc®der au traitement par le 

biais dôun cycle de lavage/d®sinfection standard. Les 
param¯tres minimaux suivants sont essentiels ¨ lôobtention 

dôun nettoyage et dôune d®sinfection en profondeur.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Instructions concernant le nettoyage/la d®sinfection 

automatis®s  
¶ Les syst¯mes de lavage/s®chage automatis®s sont 
d®conseill®s en tant que m®thode de nettoyage unique des 

instruments chirurgicaux. 

¶ Un syst¯me automatis® peut °tre utilis® comme traitement 
dôappoint apr¯s un nettoyage manuel.  

¶ Les instruments doivent °tre soigneusement inspect®s avant la 
st®rilisation pour confirmer lôefficacit® du nettoyage.  
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£tape  Description 

1 Pr®lavage ¨ l'eau froide du robinet pendant deux (2) minutes 

2 Pulv®risation enzymatique ¨ l'eau chaude du robinet pendant vingt 
(20) secondes 

3 Immersion dans une solution enzymatique pendant une (1) minute 

4 Rinage ¨ l'eau froide du robinet pendant quinze (15) secondes (x2) 

5 Lavage ¨ l'eau chaude du robinet (64 ¨ 66 ÁC/146 ¨ 150 ÁF) avec un 
d®tergent pendant deux (2) minutes 

6 Rinage ¨ l'eau chaude du robinet pendant quinze (15) secondes 

7 Rinage ¨ l'eau purifi®e (64 ¨ 66 ÁC/146 ¨ 150 ÁF) pendant dix (10) 
secondes avec lubrifiant en option 

8 S®chage ¨ l'air chaud (116 ÁC/240 ÁF) pendant sept (7) minutes 

Remarque : suivre les instructions du fabricant de l'appareil de lavage/
d®sinfection ¨ la lettre  



PKGI-79-D Effective 03-2017 

 

ST£RILIT£ : 

Les composants du syst¯me peuvent °tre fournis st®riles ou non 

st®riles.  
 

Produit st®rile : le produit st®rile a ®t® expos® au 

rayonnement gamma, ¨ une dose minimale de 25,0-kGy. Acumed 

d®conseille la rest®rilisation de produits ayant ®t® conditionn®s de 
mani¯re st®rile. Si un emballage st®rile est endommag®, lôincident 

doit °tre signal® ¨ Acumed. Le produit ne doit pas °tre utilis® et 

doit °tre renvoy® ¨ Acumed.   

 

Produit non st®rile : ̈ moins dô°tre clairement ®tiquet®s 

st®riles et dô°tre livr®s dans un conditionnement st®rile intact 
fourni par Acumed, tous les implants et instruments doivent °tre 

consid®r®s comme non st®riles et st®rilis®s par lôh¹pital avant 

lôutilisation.  
¶ Respecter les recommandations en vigueur de lôassociation 
AORN ç Recommended Practices for Sterilization in 

Perioperative Practice Settings è ainsi que les normes ANSI/
AAMI ST79 : 2010 ï Comprehensive guide to steam 

sterilization and sterility assurance in health care facilities.  

¶ Consulter les instructions ®crites du fabricant du mat®riel pour 
obtenir des instructions sp®cifiques ¨ la configuration de 

st®rilisation et de chargement.  

¶ La st®rilisation ¨ la vapeur ¨ d®placement de gravit® est 
d®conseill®e. 

¶ La st®rilisation dôurgence est d®conseill®e. 

 

Param¯tres de st®rilisation ¨ la vapeur avec pr®-vide1 

1Les valeurs indiqu®es dans ce tableau refl¯tent les param¯tres 

minimaux valid®s pour atteindre le niveau dôassurance de st®rilit® 
(SAL) requis lorsque le plateau est enti¯rement rempli et que tous 

les instruments y sont plac®s correctement.  
2La dur®e de refroidissement d®signe la p®riode dôattente valid®e 
avant de pouvoir manipuler lôinstrument une fois le s®chage 

termin®. Cette p®riode est pr®vue afin de s®curiser la 
manipulation et dô®viter la contamination ; se reporter ¨ la 

section 8.8.1 de la norme ANSI/AAMI ST79:2010.  
 
 
 
 
 
INSTRUCTIONS DE CONSERVATION : conserver dans un 

endroit frais, ¨ lôabri de lôhumidit® et de lôensoleillement direct. 
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Num®ro de r®f®rence des plateaux : 80-2340 et 80-2341 

Conditionnement : Dans un emballage 

Vides successifs de pr®conditionnement : 3 

Temp®rature dôexposition : 132 ÁC (270 ÁF) 

Dur®e dôexposition : 4 minutes 

Dur®e de s®chage : 30 minutes 

Dur®e de refroidissement2 : 30 minutes 
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L£GENDE DES SYMBOLES  

 Consulter le manuel 

 Voir la notice 

 St®rilisation par oxyde d'®thyl¯ne 

 St®rilisation par irradiation 

 Utiliser jusque 

 R®f®rence du catalogue 

 Num®ro de lot 

 
Repr®sentant autoris® dans la Communaut® 

europ®enne 

 Fabricant 

 Date de fabrication 

 Ne pas rest®riliser 

 Ne pas r®utiliser 

 Limites de temp®rature 

INSTRUCTIONS DE CONSERVATION : conserver 

dans un endroit frais, ¨ lôabri de lôhumidit® et de lôenso-
leillement direct. Avant lôutilisation, inspecter le condition-

nement du produit ¨ la recherche de signes dôalt®ration 
ou dôinfiltration dôeau. Utiliser les lots les plus anciens en 

premier.  
 

DOMAINE DôAPPLICATION : ce document contient 

des informations relatives ¨ des produits qui peuvent °tre 

commercialis®s ou non dans un pays sp®cifique ou °tre 
commercialis®s sous diff®rentes marques de commerce 

dans diff®rents pays. Les produits peuvent °tre approu-
v®s ou autoris®s par les organismes de r®glementation 

(gouvernementaux) en vue de leur commercialisation ou 
de leur utilisation avec diff®rentes indications ou restric-

tions dans diff®rents pays. Lôutilisation des produits peut 
ne pas °tre approuv®e dans tous les pays. Le contenu 

de ce document ne constitue aucunement une publicit® 
ou une sollicitation en faveur de tout produit ou de lôutili-

sation particuli¯re de tout produit qui nôest pas autoris®
(e) par les lois et les r¯glements du pays dans lequel le 

lecteur r®side. 

 
INFORMATIONS COMPL£MENTAIRES : pour obtenir 

des documents suppl®mentaires, veuillez consulter les 

coordonn®es figurant dans ce document.  

Mise en garde : R®serv® ¨ un usage professionnel. 
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DESCRIZIONE. Il sistema di placche per caviglia Acumed 3 

contiene placche ossee con relative viti e accessori. Il sistema ¯ 
progettato per fornire il fissaggio nel caso di fratture della caviglia, 

incluse le fratture della tibia distale e del perone.  
 

INDICAZIONI. Il sistema di placche per caviglia Acumed 3 

include impianti ortopedici con le seguenti indicazioni:  
¶ Le placche per perone laterali, le placche per perone  
postero-laterali, le placche per tibia distale postero-mediali,  

le placche per tibia distale postero-laterali e le placche  
anti-scorrimento mediali sono intese per essere utilizzate ai 

fini del fissaggio di fratture, osteotomie e mancate unioni 
della tibia distale e del perone, in particolare in presenza  

di osseo osteopenico.  
¶ Le placche di aggancio e le placche di aggancio con perno 
bloccante sono intese per il fissaggio di fratture, osteotomie 

e mancate unioni di ossa piccole, tra cui la tibia e il perone.  

 

CONTROINDICAZIONI. Lôuso del sistema ¯ controindicato in 

presenza di infezioni attive o latenti, sepsi, quantit¨ o qualit¨ 
insufficiente dellôosso, sensibilit¨ del tessuto molle o sensibilit¨ al 

Sistema di placche per caviglia 3  

materiale. Se si sospetta sensibilit¨ al materiale dellôimpianto, ¯ 

opportuno eseguire dei test prima di procedere con lôintervento. 
Lôuso di questi dispositivi ¯ controindicato nei pazienti non 

disposti o non in grado di attenersi alle indicazioni terapeutiche 
postoperatorie. Questi dispositivi non sono intesi per lôattacco o il 

fissaggio tramite viti agli elementi posteriori (peduncoli) della 

colonna vertebrale cervicale, toracica o lombare.  
 

SPECIFICHE DEL MATERIALE DI IMPIANTO. Gli impianti 

sono fabbricati in titanio commercialmente puro secondo la 
norma ASTM F67 o in lega di titanio secondo la norma ASTM 

F136.  
 

SPECIFICHE DEL MATERIALE DEGLI STRUMENTI 

CHIRURGICI. Gli strumenti sono composti da vari tipi di 

acciaio inossidabile, alluminio e polimeri valutati per la 

biocompatibilit¨. 

 

INFORMAZIONI PER LôUTILIZZO DELLôIMPIANTO. Le 

dimensioni fisiologiche limitano le dimensioni dei dispositivi 
impiantabili. Il chirurgo dovr¨ selezionare il tipo e la dimensione 

pi½ adatti in base alle esigenze del paziente per consentire un 
adattamento preciso e un posizionamento stabile con sostegno 

adeguato. Sebbene il chirurgo con la sua preparazione 
rappresenti il collegamento tra lôazienda e il paziente finale, ¯ 

ALLôATTENZIONE PERSONALE DEL  

CHIRURGO E DEL PERSONALE SANITARIO  
DI SUPPORTO  
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importante che trasmetta al paziente le informazioni mediche 

fornite nel presente documento.  
 

INFORMAZIONI PER LôUTILIZZO DEGLI STRUMENTI 
CHIRURGICI. Gli strumenti forniti con il sistema possono 

essere monouso o riutilizzabili.  
¶ Lôutilizzatore dovr¨ fare riferimento allôetichetta di ciascuno 

strumento per stabilire se si tratti di un dispositivo monouso  
o riutilizzabile. Gli strumenti monouso sono etichettati con il 

simbolo "non riutilizzare", come descritto nella sezione sui 

simboli qui di seguito. 

¶ Gli strumenti monouso devono essere smaltiti dopo un 

singolo utilizzo.  

¶ Gli strumenti riutilizzabili hanno una durata limitata. Prima  
e dopo ogni utilizzo ¯ necessario controllare gli strumenti 

riutilizzabili, ove applicabile, per verificarne lôaffilatura, la 
presenza di usura o danni, la corretta pulizia, eventuali segni 

di corrosione e lôintegrit¨ dei meccanismi di collegamento. Ĉ 
necessario rivolgere particolare attenzione a driver, punte di 

trapano e strumenti di taglio o usati per lôinserimento di 

impianti.  

 

TECNICHE CHIRURGICHE. Sono disponibili le tecniche 

chirurgiche che descrivono gli utilizzi del sistema. Ĉ responsabilit¨ 

del chirurgo essere a conoscenza della procedura prima di 
utilizzare i prodotti. Inoltre, il chirurgo deve conoscere le 

pubblicazioni pertinenti in materia, nonch® consultare colleghi  
gi¨ esperti in merito alla procedura prima di usare i prodotti. Le 

tecniche chirurgiche sono disponibili sulla pagina web di Acumed 

(acumed.net).  
 

PRECAUZIONI PER LôIMPIANTO. Per un utilizzo sicuro ed 

efficace dellôimpianto, il chirurgo deve conoscere lo strumento,  

i metodi di applicazione, gli strumenti e la tecnica chirurgica 
raccomandata per il dispositivo. Il dispositivo non ¯ stato 

progettato per essere sottoposto a carico o peso o a unôattivit¨ 
eccessiva. Un inserimento non idoneo del dispositivo nel corso 

dellôimpianto pu¸ aumentare la possibilit¨ di allentamento o 
migrazione dello stesso. Il paziente deve venire informato, 

possibilmente in forma scritta, degli usi, limiti e possibili effetti 
avversi dellôimpianto. Tali precauzioni devono includere la 

possibilit¨ che il dispositivo o trattamento non abbia esito positivo 
a causa di un fissaggio non saldo e/o allentamento, tensione, 

attivit¨, carico o peso eccessivi, in particolare se lôimpianto viene 
sottoposto a carichi maggiori a causa di una unione ritardata, una 

mancata unione o una guarigione incompleta, cos³ come la 
possibilit¨ di danni ai nervi o al tessuto molle associati a trauma 

chirurgico o alla presenza dellôimpianto. Il paziente deve essere 
avvisato che il mancato rispetto delle indicazioni terapeutiche 

postoperatorie pu¸ comportare un fallimento dellôimpianto e/o del 
trattamento. Gli impianti possono causare distorsione e/o 

impedire la visualizzazione di certe strutture anatomiche sulle 
immagini radiografiche. I componenti del sistema non sono stati 

testati per la sicurezza, il riscaldamento o la migrazione in un 
ambiente di risonanza magnetica. Sono state condotte delle prove 

con dei prodotti simili per determinare come potessero essere 
utilizzati in sicurezza in una valutazione clinica postoperatoria che 

faccia uso di apparecchiatura RM1. 
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1Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

AVVERTENZE SUGLI STRUMENTI CHIRURGICI. Per un 

utilizzo sicuro ed efficace di tutti gli strumenti Acumed, il chirurgo 

deve conoscere lo strumento, il metodo di applicazione e la 
tecnica chirurgica raccomandata. Possono verificarsi rotture o 

danni allo strumento, nonch® danni al tessuto, se si sottopone lo 
strumento a carichi, velocit¨ o densit¨ ossea eccessivi, o in caso 

di uso improprio o non corretto. Il paziente deve essere informato, 
preferibilmente per iscritto, dei rischi associati a strumenti di 

questo tipo.  
 

PRECAUZIONI PER LôIMPIANTO. Un impianto non deve mai 

essere riutilizzato. Precedenti sollecitazioni potrebbero avere 
creato imperfezioni tali da provocare il malfunzionamento del 

dispositivo. Prima dellôuso gli strumenti vanno ispezionati onde 
rilevare eventuali segni di usura o danno. Proteggere gli impianti 

da graffi e incisioni, in quanto sollecitazioni eccessive possono 
causare un malfunzionamento. Piegando ripetutamente le 

placche si pu¸ indebolire il dispositivo e causare la rottura 
prematura e il malfunzionamento dellôimpianto. Non si consiglia di 

combinare componenti di impianti di produttori diversi per motivi 
metallurgici, meccanici e funzionali. I vantaggi ottenibili con un 

intervento di impianto possono non corrispondere alle aspettative 
del paziente o possono deteriorare con il tempo, necessitando 

cos³ di intervento di revisione per sostituire lôimpianto o intervenire 
con procedure alternative. Gli interventi chirurgici di revisione nel 

caso di impianto non sono infrequenti.  
 

PRECAUZIONI PER GLI STRUMENTI CHIRURGICI. Gli 

strumenti chirurgici monouso non devono mai essere riutilizzati. 
Precedenti sollecitazioni potrebbero avere creato imperfezioni tali 

da provocare il malfunzionamento del dispositivo. Proteggere gli 
strumenti da graffi e incisioni, in quanto sollecitazioni eccessive 

possono causare un malfunzionamento.  
 

EFFETTI AVVERSI. Le possibili reazioni avverse 

comprendono dolore, fastidio o sensazioni anomale, nonch® 

danni ai nervi o al tessuto molle dovuti alla presenza dellôimpianto 
o a trauma chirurgico. La frattura dellôimpianto pu¸ avere luogo in 

presenza di attivit¨ eccessiva, carico prolungato sul dispositivo, 
guarigione incompleta o forza eccessiva esercitata sullôimpianto 

durante lôinserimento. Una migrazione e/o allentamento 
dellôimpianto sono possibili. Pu¸ avere luogo una reazione di 

sensibilit¨ al metallo o una reazione istologica, allergica o avversa 
da corpo estraneo associata allôimpianto di un materiale estraneo. 

A seguito di un trauma chirurgico o a causa della presenza 
dellôimpianto possono verificarsi danni ai nervi o al tessuto molle, 

necrosi ossea o riassorbimento osseo, necrosi tissutale o 

guarigione inadeguata.  
 

PULIZIA  
 

Pulizia dellôimpianto: gli impianti non devono essere 

riutilizzati. Acumed non raccomanda la pulizia degli impianti che 
sono forniti sterili. Gli impianti forniti non sterili che non sono stati 

usati, ma si sono sporcati, vanno trattati conformemente alle 

indicazioni riportate di seguito.  
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Avvertenze e precauzioni  
¶ Gli impianti che sono entrati in contatto con materiale 
contaminante (ad esempio tessuto biologico, come i liquidi 
corporei o il sangue) non vanno risterilizzati, a meno che il 

dispositivo monouso sia stato ritrattato da una struttura 
autorizzata e appositamente preposta dalle normative vigenti  

a tale scopo. La pulizia di un dispositivo monouso, dopo che 
questo ¯ entrato in contatto con sangue o tessuto umano, 

viene intesa come un ritrattamento.  

¶ Non utilizzare un impianto la cui superficie ¯ stata danneggiata. 
Gli impianti danneggiati vanno smaltiti.  

¶ Gli utilizzatori sono tenuti a indossare apparecchiatura di 
protezione personale idonea.  

¶ Tutti coloro che usano i dispositivi devono essere qualificati e 
dotati di apposito documento comprovante la formazione e la 
competenza. La formazione deve prevedere lo studio delle 

linee guida attualmente vigenti, cos³ come delle norme e dei 

protocolli ospedalieri in uso. 

Trattamento manuale  
Apparecchiatura: spazzola a setole morbide, detergente 

enzimatico neutro o detergente neutro con pH Ò 8,5.  
1. Preparare una soluzione di acqua calda di rubinetto con 

detergente. Attenersi alle istruzioni fornite dal produttore 
dellôagente enzimatico o del detergente, prestando particolare 

attenzione ai tempi di esposizione, alla temperatura, alla 

qualit¨ dellôacqua e alla concentrazione.  
2. Con attenzione, lavare a mano lôimpianto. Non usare detergenti 

abrasivi o spugnette in lana di acciaio sugli impianti.  

3. Sciacquare abbondantemente lôimpianto con acqua deionizzata 

o purificata. Utilizzare acqua deionizzata o purificata per il 

risciacquo finale.  

4. Asciugare lôimpianto con un panno pulito, morbido e privo di 

filacci per evitare di graffiare la superficie.  
Trattamento con ultrasuoni  
Apparecchiatura: detergente ultrasonico, detergente enzimatico 

neutro o detergente neutro con pH Ò 8,5. Nota: il detergente 
ultrasonico pu¸ causare ulteriori danni a un impianto che gi¨ 

presenta danni in superficie.  
1. Preparare una soluzione di acqua calda di rubinetto con 
detergente. Attenersi alle istruzioni fornite dal produttore 

dellôagente enzimatico o del detergente, prestando particolare 
attenzione ai tempi di esposizione, alla temperatura, alla 

qualit¨ dellôacqua e alla concentrazione.  

2. Pulire gli impianti con ultrasuoni per almeno 15 minuti.  
3. Sciacquare abbondantemente lôimpianto con acqua deionizzata 

o purificata. Utilizzare acqua deionizzata o purificata per il 

risciacquo finale.  
4. Asciugare lôimpianto con un panno pulito, morbido e privo di 

filacci per evitare di graffiare la superficie.  
Trattamento meccanico  
Apparecchiatura: strumento di pulizia/disinfezione, detergente 

enzimatico neutro o detergente neutro con pH Ò 8,5.  
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Pulizia degli strumenti: gli strumenti e gli accessori Acumed 

devono essere puliti attentamente prima del riutilizzo, attenendosi 

alle istruzioni riportate di seguito:  
Avvertenze e precauzioni  
¶ La decontaminazione di strumenti o accessori riutilizzabili deve 
avere luogo immediatamente dopo il completamento della 

procedura chirurgica. Non permettere che gli strumenti 
contaminati si asciughino prima della pulizia/del ritrattamento.  

Il sangue o il particolato in eccesso devono essere puliti per 

evitare la loro essiccazione sulla superficie dello strumento.  

¶ Tutti coloro che usano i dispositivi devono essere qualificati e 
dotati di apposito documento comprovante la formazione e la 

competenza. La formazione deve prevedere lo studio delle 

linee guida attualmente vigenti, cos³ come delle norme e dei 

protocolli ospedalieri in uso.  
¶ Non usare spazzole metalliche o spugne in fibra abrasiva 
durante la procedura di pulizia manuale.  

¶ Per la pulizia manuale, utilizzare agenti detergenti con 
surfattanti poco schiumogeni in modo che gli strumenti 
rimangano visibili nella soluzione detergente. Gli agenti 

detergenti devono poter essere facilmente risciacquati dagli 

strumenti onde evitare la formazione di residui.  

¶ Non utilizzare olio minerale o lubrificanti in silicone sugli 
strumenti Acumed.  

¶ Per la pulizia degli strumenti riutilizzabili si consiglia lôuso di 
agenti enzimatici e detergenti a pH neutro. Ĉ essenziale 
neutralizzare totalmente gli agenti detergenti alcalini e 

rimuoverli completamente dagli strumenti durante il risciacquo.  
¶ Gli strumenti chirurgici devono asciugarsi completamente per 
evitare la formazione di ruggine, anche quando sono fabbricati 

in acciaio inossidabile di alto grado.  

¶ Prima della sterilizzazione, ispezionare tutti gli strumenti per 
verificare che le superfici, le giunture e i lumi siano puliti, 
funzionino correttamente e non presentino segni di uso e di 

usura.  
¶ Lôalluminio anodizzato non deve entrare in contatto con alcune 
soluzioni detergenti o disinfettanti. Evitare soluzioni detergenti 

o disinfettanti altamente alcaline cos³ come le soluzioni 
contenenti iodio, cloro o alcuni sali di metallo. Inoltre, nelle 

soluzioni il cui pH ¯ superiore a 11, lo strato di anodizzazione si 

pu¸ dissolvere.  
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Ciclo  
Tempo minimo 

(minuti)  

Temperatura min-

ima/acqua  

Tipo di  

detergente  

Pre-lavaggio 2 Acqua fredda di 
rubinetto Non pertinente 

Lavaggio 
enzimatico 2 Acqua calda di 

rubinetto 
Detergente 

enzimatico neutro 
con pH Ò 8,5 

Lavaggio II 5 
Acqua calda di 
rubinetto  
(> 40 ÁC) 

Detergente con 
pH Ò 8,5 

Risciacquo 2 
Acqua deionizzata o 
purificata calda  
(> 40 ÁC) 

Non pertinente 

Asciugatura 40 90 ÁC Non pertinente 
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Istruzioni per la pulizia/disinfezione manuali  
1. Preparare gli agenti enzimatici e detergenti secondo la 

diluizione dôuso e la temperatura raccomandate dal produttore. 
Preparare delle soluzioni fresche quando quelle esistenti 

diventano molto contaminate.  

2. Collocare gli strumenti nella soluzione enzimatica fino a 
immergerli completamente. Azionare tutte le parti mobili per 

permettere al detergente di entrare in contatto con tutte le 
superfici. Immergere per un minimo di venti (20) minuti. Usare 

una spazzola in nylon a setole morbide per pulire 
delicatamente tutti gli strumenti fino a rimuovere ogni traccia 

visibile di particolato. Prestare particolare attenzione alle aree 
difficilmente raggiungibili. Prestare particolare attenzione a 

eventuali strumenti cannulati e pulire con un apposito scovolino 
per bottiglia. Per le molle e le spirali esposte o le parti flessibili, 

irrorare le fessure con quantit¨ abbondanti di soluzione 
detergente per rimuovere ogni traccia di sporco. Pulire la 

superficie con una spazzola abrasiva per rimuovere ogni 
traccia di sporco visibile dalle superfici e dalle fessure. Piegare 

lôarea flessibile e pulire la superficie con una spazzola 
abrasiva. Ruotare la parte mentre si strofina per assicurarsi di 

pulire tutte le fessure.  
3. Rimuovere gli strumenti e risciacquare abbondantemente in 

acqua corrente per almeno tre (3) minuti. Prestare particolare 
attenzione alle cannulazioni e usare una siringa per irrorare 

eventuali aree difficilmente raggiungibili.  
4. Collocare gli strumenti, completamente immersi, in unôunit¨ a 
ultrasuoni con la soluzione detergente. Azionare tutte le parti 

mobili per permettere al detergente di entrare in contatto con 

tutte le superfici. Sonicare per un minimo di dieci (10) minuti.  

5. Rimuovere gli strumenti e risciacquare in acqua deionizzata 

per almeno tre (3) minuti o finch® lôacqua di risciacquo non 
mostra pi½ alcuna traccia di sangue o sporco. Prestare 

particolare attenzione alle cannulazioni e usare una siringa per 

irrorare eventuali aree difficilmente raggiungibili.  

6. Ispezionare gli strumenti sotto una luce normale per rimuovere 

eventuali tracce di sporco visibili.  

7. Nel caso in cui si rilevino tracce di sporco visibili, ripetere le 

operazioni di sonicazione e risciacquo di cui sopra.  

8. Rimuovere lôumidit¨ in eccesso dagli strumenti, usando un 

panno pulito, assorbente e privo di filacci.  

Combinazione procedura manuale/automatica  

Istruzioni di pulizia e disinfezione  

1. Preparare gli agenti enzimatici e detergenti secondo la 
diluizione dôuso e la temperatura raccomandate dal produttore. 

Preparare delle soluzioni fresche quando quelle esistenti 

diventano molto contaminate.  

2. Collocare gli strumenti nella soluzione enzimatica fino a 

immergerli completamente. Azionare tutte le parti mobili per 
permettere al detergente di entrare in contatto con tutte le 

superfici. Immergere per almeno dieci (10) minuti. Usare una 
spazzola in nylon a setole morbide per pulire delicatamente 

tutti gli strumenti fino a rimuovere ogni traccia visibile di 
particolato. Prestare particolare attenzione alle aree 

difficilmente raggiungibili. Prestare particolare attenzione a 
eventuali strumenti cannulati e pulire con un apposito scovolino 

per bottiglia. Nota: lôuso di un sonicatore aiuter¨ a ottenere una 
pulizia profonda degli strumenti. Lôuso di una siringa o di un 
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getto dôacqua aiuta a ottimizzare lôirrorazione delle aree 

difficilmente raggiungibili cos³ come delle superfici accoppiate.  

3. Rimuovere gli strumenti dalla soluzione enzimatica e 

sciacquare in acqua deionizzata per almeno un (1) minuto.  

4. Collocare gli strumenti in un cestello idoneo per la pulizia/

disinfezione e trattare con un ciclo standard. I parametri 
seguenti sono i parametri minimi imprescindibili per garantire 

una pulizia e una disinfezione complete.  

 

 

 

 

Istruzioni per la pulizia/disinfezione automatica  
¶ I sistemi per la pulizia/disinfezione automatica non sono 
raccomandati come unico mezzo per la pulizia degli strumenti 

chirurgici.  

¶ Ĉ possibile avvalersi di un sistema automatico come metodo 
addizionale alla pulizia manuale.  

¶ Ispezionare attentamente gli strumenti prima della 
sterilizzazione per assicurare che siano effettivamente puliti.  
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Fase  Descrizione  

1 Due (2) minuti di prelavaggio con acqua di rubinetto fredda 

2 Venti (20) secondi di spruzzo enzimatico con acqua di rubinetto calda 

3 Un (1) minuto di immersione enzimatica 

4 Quindici (15) secondi di risciacquo in acqua di rubinetto fredda (X2) 

5 Due (2) minuti di lavaggio con detergente e acqua di rubinetto calda 
(64-66 ÁC) 

6 Quindici (15) secondi di risciacquo in acqua di rubinetto calda 

7 Dieci (10) secondi di risciacquo in acqua purificata con lubrificante 

opzionale (64-66 ÁC) 

8 Sette (7) minuti di asciugatura ad aria calda (116 ÁC) 

Nota: attenersi rigorosamente alle istruzioni del produttore dello strumento 
di lavaggio/disinfezione.  
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STERILITê 

I componenti del sistema possono essere forniti sterili o non 

sterili.  

 

Prodotti sterili. Un prodotto sterile ¯ stato esposto a una 

dose minima di 25,0 kGy di radiazioni gamma. Acumed non 

raccomanda la risterilizzazione di un prodotto confezionato sterile. 
Se la confezione sterile viene compromessa, informare Acumed. 

Il prodotto non va utilizzato e va restituito ad Acumed.  
 

Prodotti non sterili. A meno che il prodotto sia esplicitamente 

etichettato come sterile e venga fornito in confezione chiusa e 

sterile fornita da Acumed, tutti gli impianti e gli strumenti sono da 
considerarsi non sterili e vanno sterilizzati dalla struttura prima 

dellôuso.  
¶ Attenersi alle pratiche raccomandate dallôAORN 
"Recommended Practices for Sterilization in Perioperative 
Practice Settings" cos³ come indicato dalla normativa ANSI/

AAMI ST79:2010 ï Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization 

and sterility assurance in health care facilities.  

¶ Consultare le istruzioni scritte fornite dal produttore 
dellôapparecchiatura per le istruzioni relative allo specifico 

sterilizzatore e alla configurazione del carico.  

¶ La sterilizzazione a vapore a spostamento di gravit¨ non ¯ 
consigliata.  

¶ La sterilizzazione flash non ¯ raccomandata. 

 

 

Parametri di prevuoto per lo sterilizzatore a vapore1 

1I valori riportati nella tabella riflettono i parametri minimi 

convalidati per raggiungere il livello di sicurezza di sterilit¨  
(SAL, Sterility Assurance Level) richiesto, per un vassoio a pieno 

carico completo di tutte le sue parti.  
2Il tempo di raffreddamento indica lôintervallo confermato, 
successivo al tempo di asciugatura e precedente alla 

movimentazione. Tale intervallo ¯ indicato per garantire la 
massima sicurezza in fase di movimentazione e la prevenzione 

della contaminazione; consultare ANSI/AAMI ST79:2010  

Sezione 8.8.1.  
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Codici prodotto dei vassoi: 80-2340 e 80-2341 

Condizione: Avvolto 

Impulsi di vuoto di precondizionamento: 3 

Temperatura di esposizione: 132 oC 

Tempo di esposizione: 4 minuti 

Tempo di asciugatura: 30 minuti 

Tempo di raffreddamento2: 30 minuti 
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ISTRUZIONI DI CONSERVAZIONE. Conservare in un 

luogo fresco e asciutto, lontano dalla luce diretta del sole. 
Prima dell'uso, ispezionare la confezione del prodotto per 

assicurarsi che non presenti danni di manomissione o 
contaminazione da acqua. Usare dapprima i lotti pi½ 

vecchi.  
 

APPLICABILITê. I presenti materiali contengono 

informazioni sui prodotti che possono essere disponibili o 

meno in determinati paesi o che possono essere 
disponibili con marchi diversi nei vari paesi. I prodotti 

possono essere approvati o autorizzati dagli enti 
governativi preposti ai fini della vendita o dell'utilizzo con 

indicazioni o restrizioni diverse nei differenti paesi. I 
prodotti potrebbero non essere tutti approvati per l'uso in 

tutti i paesi. Nessun elemento contenuto nei presenti 
materiali va inteso come intenzione a promuovere o 

sollecitare un prodotto o l'uso di un prodotto secondo 
modalit¨ non autorizzate dalle legislazioni e normative 

vigenti nel paese del lettore.  
 

INFORMAZIONI SUPPLEMENTARI. Per richiedere 

ulteriore materiale, consultare le informazioni di contatto 

riportate nel presente documento.  

LEGENDA DEI SIMBOLI  

 Consultare le istruzioni per l'uso 

 Attenzione 

 Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene 

 Sterilizzato con radiazioni 

 Data di scadenza 

 Numero di catalogo 

 Codice lotto 

 Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunit¨ 

 Produttore 

 Data di fabbricazione 

 Non risterilizzare 

 Non riutilizzare 

 Limite di temperatura massima 

Attenzione: Esclusivamente per uso professionale.  

Italiano ï IT / PAGINA 72  IT 



PKGI-79-D Effective 03-2017 

 

 

BESCHRIJVING: Het Acumed enkelplaatsysteem 3 bevat 

botplaten, schroeven en accessoires. Het systeem is bestemd 
voor fixatie van enkelfracturen, met inbegrip van fracturen van de 

distale tibia en fibula.  
 

INDICATIES: Het Acumed enkelplaatsysteem 3 omvat 

orthopedische implantaten met de volgende indicaties:  
¶ Laterale fibulaplaten, posterolaterale fibulaplaten, 
posteromediale distale tibiaplaten, posterolaterale distale 

tibiaplaten en mediale platen ter voorkoming van afglijden 
zijn bedoeld om te worden gebruikt voor het fixeren van 

fracturen, osteotomie±n en non-unions van de distale tibia en 

fibula, met name bij osteopenie.  
¶ Platen met haken (Hook Plates) en platen met een haak voor 

een stabiliserende pen (Locking Peg Hook Plates) zijn 
bedoeld voor fixatie van fracturen, osteotomie±n en non-

unions van kleine botten, met inbegrip van de tibia en fibula.  

 

CONTRA-INDICATIES: Contra-indicaties voor het systeem zijn 

actieve of latente infectie; sepsis; een ontoereikende hoeveelheid 
of kwaliteit van het bot en overgevoeligheid van de weke delen of 

Enkelplaatsysteem 3  

voor het materiaal. Wanneer het vermoeden bestaat dat een 

pati±nt overgevoelig is voor het materiaal, moeten voorafgaand 
aan de implantatie testen worden uitgevoerd. Deze implantaten 

zijn gecontra-indiceerd bij pati±nten die instructies met 
betrekking tot postoperatieve zorg niet kunnen of willen 

opvolgen. Deze hulpmiddelen zijn niet bedoeld voor 
schroefbevestiging of fixatie aan de posterieure elementen 

(pedikels) van de cervicale, thoracale of lumbale wervelkolom.  
 

MATERIAALSPECIFICATIES IMPLANTATEN: De implantaten 

zijn vervaardigd van commercieel zuiver titaan in 

overeenstemming met ASTM F67 of een titaanlegering in 

overeenstemming met ASTM F136.  
 

MATERIAALSPECIFICATIES CHIRURGISCHE 
INSTRUMENTEN: De instrumenten zijn gemaakt van 

verschillende kwaliteiten roestvrij staal, aluminium en polymeren 

die zijn beoordeeld op biocompatibiliteit.  
 

GEBRUIKSINFORMATIE IMPLANTATEN: De fysiologische 

afmetingen beperken welke maten van de implantaten kunnen 

worden gebruikt. De chirurg dient een type en maat te selecteren 
die het best overeenkomen met wat bij de pati±nt nodig is voor 

een nauwkeurige passing en een stevige plaatsing met 
voldoende ondersteuning. Hoewel de arts de deskundige 

schakel is tussen het product van het bedrijf en de pati±nt, dient 

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE VOOR DE  

OPEREREND(E) CHIRURG(EN) EN DE OVERIGE 
LEDEN VAN HET OPERATIETEAM  

Nederlands ï NL / PAGINA 73  NL 



PKGI-79-D Effective 03-2017 

 

de belangrijke medische informatie die in dit document wordt 

gegeven te worden medegedeeld aan de pati±nt.  
 

GEBRUIKSINFORMATIE CHIRURGISCHE INSTRUMENTEN: 

Instrumenten die bij dit systeem worden geleverd, kunnen 

bestemd zijn voor eenmalig gebruik of geschikt zijn voor 

hergebruik.  
¶ De gebruiker dient de productinformatie bij het instrument te 
raadplegen om te zien of dit een instrument voor eenmalig 

gebruik of voor hergebruik betreft. Instrumenten voor 
eenmalig gebruik zijn voorzien van een symbool voor 'niet 

opnieuw gebruiken' zoals beschreven in de Verklaring van de 

symbolen hieronder.  

¶ Instrumenten voor eenmalig gebruik moeten na eenmalig 

gebruik worden weggegooid.  
¶ Herbruikbare instrumenten hebben een beperkte levensduur. 
V··r en na elk gebruik moeten herbruikbare instrumenten, 

indien van toepassing, worden gecontroleerd op scherpte, 
slijtage, beschadiging, juiste reiniging, corrosie en het intact 

zijn van de verbindingsmechanismen. Er moet met name 
aandacht worden besteed aan indraaigereedschap, boorbits 

en instrumenten die worden gebruikt voor het snijden/zagen 

of het inbrengen van implantaten.  
 

CHIRURGISCHE TECHNIEKEN: Er zijn chirurgische 

technieken beschikbaar waarin het gebruik van dit systeem wordt 

beschreven. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de chirurg om 
voorafgaand aan het gebruik van deze producten vertrouwd te 

zijn met de ingreep. Het is bovendien de verantwoordelijkheid van 

de chirurg om voorafgaand aan het gebruik op de hoogte te zijn 

van relevante publicaties en ervaren collegaôs te raadplegen 
aangaande de ingreep. De chirurgische technieken kunt u vinden 

op de website van Acumed (acumed.net).  
 

WAARSCHUWINGEN BETREFFENDE IMPLANTATEN: Voor 

een veilig en effectief gebruik van dit implantaat dient de chirurg 

grondig vertrouwd te zijn met het implantaat, de 
toepassingsmethoden, de instrumenten en de aanbevolen 

chirurgische techniek voor het hulpmiddel. Het hulpmiddel is niet 
bestand gemaakt tegen spanning door belasting met het 

(volledige) lichaamsgewicht, het dragen van lasten of overmatige 
activiteit. Door onjuiste plaatsing van het hulpmiddel tijdens de 

implantatie wordt de kans op losraken of migratie ervan groter. De 
pati±nt dient, bij voorkeur schriftelijk, op de hoogte te worden 

gesteld van het gebruik, de beperkingen en de mogelijke 
bijwerkingen van dit implantaat. Deze waarschuwingen omvatten 

de mogelijkheid dat het hulpmiddel of de behandeling faalt omdat 
het hulpmiddel niet goed is gefixeerd en/of los is gaan zitten, of 

vanwege spanning door overmatige activiteit, belasting vanwege 
het lichaamsgewicht of het dragen van lasten, in het bijzonder als 

het implantaat in hogere mate wordt belast als gevolg van 
vertraagde consolidatie, geen consolidatie (non-union) of 

onvolledige genezing, en verder de mogelijkheid van schade aan 
zenuwen of weke delen gerelateerd aan ofwel operatietrauma 

ofwel de aanwezigheid van het implantaat. De pati±nt dient ervoor 
te worden gewaarschuwd dat door het niet opvolgen van de 

instructies betreffende postoperatieve zorg het implantaat en/of 
de behandeling kan falen. Door de implantaten kunnen 

anatomische structuren op radiologische beelden vervormd 
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worden weergegeven en/of niet zichtbaar zijn. De componenten 

van deze systemen zijn niet getest op veiligheid, opwarming of 
migratie in een MRI-omgeving. Vergelijkbare producten zijn wel 

getest en daarvan is beschreven hoe zij op veilige wijze kunnen 
worden gebruikt in postoperatief klinisch onderzoek waarbij MRI-

apparatuur gebruikt wordt1. 
1
Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

WAARSCHUWINGEN BETREFFENDE CHIRURGISCHE 

INSTRUMENTEN: Voor een veilig en effectief gebruik van 

Acumed-instrumenten dient de chirurg vertrouwd te zijn met het 

instrument, de toepassingsmethode en de aanbevolen 
chirurgische techniek. Instrumentbreuk of -schade, alsmede 
weefselschade, kunnen optreden bij een te hoge belasting of 
snelheid van een instrument, bij dicht botweefsel, onjuist gebruik 

of gebruik voor andere dan de beoogde doelen. De pati±nt dient, 
bij voorkeur schriftelijk, op de hoogte te worden gesteld van de 

risico's die aan dergelijke instrumenten verbonden zijn.  
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN IN VERBAND MET 

IMPLANTATEN: Een implantaat mag nooit opnieuw worden 

gebruikt. Door eerdere belasting/spanningen kunnen 

onvolkomenheden zijn ontstaan, waardoor het hulpmiddel kan 
falen. Instrumenten dienen voorafgaand aan gebruik te worden 

geµnspecteerd op slijtage en beschadigingen. Zorg ervoor dat er 
geen krassen op het implantaat komen en dat er geen inkepingen 

in het implantaat worden gemaakt; dergelijke verzwakkingen 
kunnen leiden tot implantaatfalen. Door botplaten veelvuldig te 

buigen kunnen ze verzwakken, wat kan leiden tot ontijdig breken 
van het implantaat en falen van het implantaat. Combineren van 

implantaatcomponenten van verschillende fabrikanten wordt om 

metallurgische, mechanische en functionele redenen afgeraden. 
Het is mogelijk dat de voordelen van de plaatsing van het 

implantaat achterblijven bij de verwachtingen van de pati±nt of 
met de tijd minder worden, waardoor revisiechirurgie nodig is om 

het implantaat te vervangen of alternatieve ingrepen moeten 
worden verricht. Revisie-operaties bij implantaten zijn niet 

ongewoon.  
 

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN IN VERBAND MET 
CHIRURGISCHE INSTRUMENTEN: Chirurgische 

instrumenten voor eenmalig gebruik mogen nooit opnieuw worden 
gebruikt. Door eerdere belasting/spanningen kunnen 

onvolkomenheden zijn ontstaan, waardoor het hulpmiddel kan 
falen. Zorg ervoor dat er geen krassen op een instrument komen 

en dat er geen inkepingen in een instrument worden gemaakt; 

dergelijke verzwakkingen kunnen leiden tot instrumentfalen.  
 

BIJWERKINGEN: Mogelijke bijwerkingen zijn pijn, ongemak of 

abnormale gewaarwordingen en schade aan zenuwen of weke delen 

als gevolg van de aanwezigheid van het implantaat of als gevolg van 
operatietrauma. Bij overmatige activiteit, langdurige belasting, 

onvolledige genezing of uitoefening van overmatige kracht bij het 
inbrengen kan het implantaat breken. Het implantaat kan los gaan 

zitten of (langzamerhand) van positie veranderen. Door implantatie 
van lichaamsvreemd materiaal kunnen overgevoeligheid voor metaal, 

een histologische reactie, een allergische reactie of een ongewenste 
vreemlichaamreactie optreden. Aanwezigheid van een implantaat of 

een operatietrauma kan schade aan zenuwen of weke delen, 
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botnecrose of botresorptie, weefselnecrose of slechte genezing tot 

gevolg hebben.  
 

REINIGING: 
 

Reiniging van implantaten: Implantaten mogen niet opnieuw 

worden gebruikt. Acumed raad reiniging van steriel geleverde 
implantaten af. Implantaten die niet steriel worden geleverd en 

niet zijn gebruikt maar vuil zijn geworden, moeten volgens de 

volgende aanwijzingen worden behandeld:  
Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen  
¶ Het implantaat mag niet opnieuw worden gesteriliseerd als het 
in contact is gekomen met verontreinigend materiaal (bijv. 
contact met biologisch weefsel, zoals lichaamsvloeistoffen/
bloed), tenzij het hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik (SUD) is 

herverwerkt door een bevoegde instelling die hiervoor de juiste 
vergunning heeft ontvangen. Reiniging van een SUD nadat het 

in contact is gekomen met menselijk bloed of weefsel 

impliceert herverwerking.  

¶ Gebruik geen implantaat als het implantaatoppervlak is 
beschadigd. Beschadigde implantaten dienen te worden 

weggegooid.  

¶ Gebruikers dienen geschikte persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen (PBM) te dragen.  

¶ Alle gebruikers dienen bevoegd personeel te zijn met 
documenten waaruit de juiste opleiding en voldoende 
bekwaamheid blijkt. De opleiding dient ook de huidige, van 

toepassing zijnde richtlijnen en standaarden en het huidig 

ziekenhuisbeleid te omvatten. 

Handmatige herverwerking  
Benodigdheden: Een zachtharige borstel, een neutraal 

enzymatisch reinigingsmiddel of een neutraal detergens met een 

pH Ò 8,5.  
1. Bereid een oplossing met warm leidingwater en een detergens 

of reinigingsmiddel. Volg de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant 
van het enzymatische reinigingsmiddel of detergens voor het 

gebruik ervan; besteed daarbij speciale aandacht aan de 
correcte blootstellingstijd, temperatuur, waterkwaliteit en 

concentratie.  
2. Was het implantaat voorzichtig met de hand. Gebruik nooit 

staalwol of schurende reinigingsmiddelen voor het reinigen van 

implantaten.  

3. Spoel het implantaat grondig met gedeµoniseerd (DI) of 

gezuiverd water. Gebruik DI- of gezuiverd water voor de laatste 

spoeling.  

4. Droog het implantaat met een schone, zachte, pluisvrije doek 

om krassen op het oppervlak te voorkomen.  

 

Ultrasone herverwerking  
Benodigdheden: Een ultrasoon reinigingsapparaat, een neutraal 

enzymatisch reinigingsmiddel of een neutraal detergens met een 
pH Ò 8,5. Opmerking: Ultrasone reiniging kan verdere schade 

toebrengen aan implantaten waarvan het oppervlak is 

beschadigd.  
1. Bereid een oplossing met warm leidingwater en een detergens 
of reinigingsmiddel. Volg de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant 

van het enzymatische reinigingsmiddel of detergens voor het 
gebruik ervan; besteed daarbij speciale aandacht aan de 
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correcte blootstellingstijd, temperatuur, waterkwaliteit en 

concentratie.  
2. Reinig de implantaten ultrasonisch gedurende minimaal 

15 minuten.  

3. Spoel het implantaat grondig met gedeµoniseerd (DI) of 

gezuiverd water. Gebruik DI- of gezuiverd water voor de laatste 

spoeling.  

4. Droog het implantaat met een schone, zachte, pluisvrije doek 

om krassen op het oppervlak te voorkomen. 

Mechanische herverwerking  
Benodigdheden: Reinigings-/desinfectieapparaat en een neutraal 

enzymatisch reinigingsmiddel of een neutraal detergens met een 

pH Ò 8,5.  

 

Reiniging van instrumenten: Instrumenten en accessoires 

van Acumed dienen voorafgaand aan hergebruik grondig te 

worden gereinigd, volgens de richtlijnen hieronder: 

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen  
¶ Ontsmetting van herbruikbare instrumenten of accessoires 
dient direct na afronding van de chirurgische ingreep plaats te 
vinden. Zorg ervoor dat verontreinigde instrumenten niet 

kunnen drogen voordat ze worden gereinigd/herverwerkt. 
Overmatig bloed of andere resten dienen van de instrumenten 

te worden afgeveegd om te voorkomen dat die op het 

oppervlak opdrogen.  

¶ Alle gebruikers dienen bevoegd personeel te zijn met 
documenten waaruit de juiste opleiding en voldoende 

bekwaamheid blijkt. De opleiding dient ook de huidige, van 
toepassing zijnde richtlijnen en standaarden en het huidig 

ziekenhuisbeleid te omvatten.  

¶ Gebruik geen metalen borstels of schuursponsjes gedurende 
het handmatige reinigingsproces. 

¶ Gebruik voor handmatige reiniging reinigingsmiddelen met 
oppervlakte-actieve stoffen die weinig schuim vormen zodat de 
instrumenten in het reinigingsmiddel zichtbaar zijn. 

Reinigingsmiddelen dienen gemakkelijk van de instrumenten 
afgespoeld te kunnen worden zodat er geen resten van 

reinigingsmiddelen op de instrumenten achterblijven.  
¶ Mineraalolie of silicone smeermiddelen mogen niet op Acumed

-instrumenten worden gebruikt.  
¶ Enzymatische en reinigingsmiddelen met neutrale pH worden 
aanbevolen voor reiniging van herbruikbare instrumenten. Het is 
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Cyclus  
Minimale tijd 

(minuten)  

Minimale 

watertemperatuur  
Type detergens  

Voorwassing 2 Koud leidingwater n.v.t. 

Enzymwassing 2 Warm leidingwater 
Neutraal 
enzymatisch 
pH Ò 8,5 

Wassing II 5 Warm leidingwater  
(> 40ÁC) 

Detergens met 
pH Ò 8,5 

Spoeling 2 
Warm DI- of 
gezuiverd water 
(> 40ÁC) 

n.v.t. 

Droging 40 90 ÁC n.v.t. 
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erg belangrijk dat alkalische reinigingsmiddelen grondig worden 

geneutraliseerd en van de instrumenten worden afgespoeld.  
¶ Chirurgische instrumenten dienen grondig te worden gedroogd 
om roestvorming te voorkomen, zelfs als ze zijn vervaardigd uit 

hoogkwalitatief roestvrij staal.  

¶ Alle instrumenten dienen voorafgaand aan sterilisatie te 
worden geµnspecteerd op reinheid van de oppervlakken, 

verbindingen en lumina, juiste werking en slijtage.  

¶ Geanodiseerd aluminium mag niet in contact komen met 
bepaalde reinigings- of desinfecterende oplossingen. Vermijd 
sterk alkalische reinigings- en desinfecterende middelen of 

oplossingen die jodium, chloor of bepaalde metaalzouten 
bevatten. Ook kan de anodisatielaag in oplossingen met een 

pH-waarde boven 11 oplossen.  

 

Handmatige reiniging/desinfectie-instructies  
1. Bereid enzymatische en reinigingsmiddelen met de door de 

fabrikant aanbevolen gebruiksverdunning en -temperatuur. 
Verse oplossingen dienen te worden bereid wanneer 

bestaande oplossingen sterk verontreinigd zijn.  

2. Plaats instrumenten in de enzymatische oplossing totdat ze 
volledig ondergedompeld zijn. Activeer alle beweegbare delen 

zodat het detergens met alle oppervlakken in contact kan 
komen. Laat gedurende minimaal twintig (20) minuten weken. 

Gebruik een borstel met zachte nylonharen om de 
instrumenten voorzichtig te reinigen totdat al de zichtbare 

resten zijn verwijderd. Besteed speciale aandacht aan moeilijk 
bereikbare plekken. Besteed speciale aandacht aan 

gecanuleerde instrumenten en reinig met een geschikte 

flessenborstel. Voor blootliggende veren, spiralen of flexibele 

vormdelen: giet een ruime hoeveelheid reinigingsmiddel over 
de tussenruimtes om al het vuil weg te spoelen. Reinig het 

oppervlak met een geschikte borstel om al het zichtbare vuil 
van het oppervlak en uit de tussenruimtes te verwijderen. Buig 

het flexibele gebied en reinig het oppervlak met een geschikte 
borstel. Roteer het onderdeel tijdens het reinigen om er zeker 

van te zijn dat alle tussenruimtes worden gereinigd.  

3. Haal de instrumenten uit de oplossing en spoel ze gedurende 
minimaal drie (3) minuten grondig af onder stromend water. 

Besteed speciale aandacht aan kanalen en gebruik een 

injectiespuit om alle moeilijk bereikbare plekken te spoelen.  
4. Plaats de instrumenten, volledig ondergedompeld, in een 

ultrasoon reinigingsapparaat met reinigingsmiddel. Activeer alle 
beweegbare delen zodat het detergens met alle oppervlakken 

in contact kan komen. Reinig de instrumenten gedurende 

minimaal tien (10) minuten in het ultrasone reinigingsapparaat.  
5. Verwijder de instrumenten en spoel ze minimaal drie (3) 
minuten in gedeµoniseerd water of totdat in het spoelwater 
geen tekenen van bloed of vuil meer aanwezig zijn. Besteed 
speciale aandacht aan kanalen en gebruik een injectiespuit om 
alle moeilijk bereikbare plekken te spoelen. 

6. Controleer de instrumenten onder normaal licht voor de 
verwijdering van zichtbaar vuil.  

7. Als er nog vuil is te ontdekken, herhaal dan de hierboven 
beschreven stappen voor de ultrasone reiniging en het spoelen.  

8. Verwijder het overmatig vocht van de instrumenten met een 

schone, absorberende, niet-pluizende doek.  
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Gecombineerde handmatige/geautomatiseerde  

reiniging en desinfectie-instructies  

1. Bereid enzymatische en reinigingsmiddelen met de door de 

fabrikant aanbevolen gebruiksverdunning en -temperatuur. 
Verse oplossingen dienen te worden bereid wanneer 

bestaande oplossingen sterk verontreinigd zijn.  

2. Plaats de instrumenten in de enzymatische oplossing totdat ze 
volledig ondergedompeld zijn. Activeer alle beweegbare delen 

zodat het detergens met alle oppervlakken in contact kan 
komen. Laat gedurende minimaal tien (10) minuten weken. 

Gebruik een borstel met zachte nylonharen om de 
instrumenten voorzichtig te reinigen totdat al de zichtbare 

resten zijn verwijderd. Besteed speciale aandacht aan moeilijk 
bereikbare plekken. Besteed speciale aandacht aan 

gecanuleerde instrumenten en reinig met een geschikte 
flessenborstel. Opmerking: Gebruik van een ultrasoon 

reinigingsapparaat draagt bij aan een grondige reiniging van de 
instrumenten. Met een injectiespuit of waterstraal kunnen 

moeilijk bereikbare plekken en dicht aaneensluitende 

oppervlakken beter worden gespoeld.  

3. Haal de instrumenten uit de enzymoplossing en spoel minimaal 

®®n (1) minuut in gedeµoniseerd water.  

4. Plaats de instrumenten in een geschikt mandje voor een reinigings

-/desinfectieapparaat en stel het reinigings-/desinfectieapparaat in 
op een standaard cyclus. De volgende minimale parameters zijn 
essentieel voor grondige reiniging en desinfectering.  

 

 

 

Geautomatiseerde reiniging/desinfectie-instructies  
¶ Geautomatiseerde systemen voor reiniging en droging worden 
niet aanbevolen als enige reinigingsmethode voor chirurgische 

instrumenten.  

¶ Een geautomatiseerd systeem kan worden gebruikt als een 
vervolgstap op handmatige reiniging.  

¶ De instrumenten dienen voorafgaand aan sterilisatie grondig te 
worden geµnspecteerd om ervoor te zorgen dat ze effectief 

worden gereinigd.  
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Stap  Beschrijving  

1 Twee (2) minuten voorwassen met koud leidingwater 

2 Twintig (20) seconden besproeien met enzymen met heet 
leidingwater 

3 E®n (1) minuut weken in de enzymoplossing 

4 Vijftien (15) seconden spoelen met koud leidingwater (x 2) 

5 Twee (2) minuten wassen met detergens met heet leidingwater (64-
66 ÁC) 

6 Vijftien (15) seconden spoelen met heet leidingwater 

7 Tien (10) seconden spoelen met gezuiverd water met een optioneel 
smeermiddel (64-66 ÁC) 

8 Zeven (7) minuten drogen met hete lucht (116 ÁC) 

Opmerking: Volg de instructies van de fabrikant van het reinigings-/
desinfectieapparaat nauwgezet  
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STERILITEIT: 

De componenten van het systeem kunnen steriel of niet-steriel 

worden geleverd.  
 

Steriel product: Een steriel product is blootgesteld aan een 

minimale dosis van 25,0 kGy gammastraling. Acumed raadt 

opnieuw steriliseren van steriel verpakt product af. Als de steriele 
verpakking is beschadigd, moet het incident aan Acumed worden 

gemeld. Het product mag dan niet worden gebruikt en moet 

worden teruggestuurd naar Acumed.  
 

Niet-steriel product: Alle implantaten en instrumenten dienen 

als niet-steriel te worden beschouwd en voorafgaand aan gebruik 
door het ziekenhuis te worden gesteriliseerd, tenzij duidelijk is 

aangegeven dat een implantaat steriel is en het in een 

ongeopende steriele verpakking van Acumed is geleverd.  
¶ Volg de huidige ñRecommended Practices for Sterilization in 
Perioperative Practice Settingsò van de AORN en ANSI/AAMI 

ST79:2010 ï Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization and 

sterility assurance in health care facilities.  

¶ Raadpleeg de schriftelijke instructies van de fabrikant van uw 
apparatuur voor specifieke instructies voor uw sterilisator en de 

wijze waarop die moet worden geladen.  

¶ Gebruik van stoomsterilisatie met zwaartekrachtverplaatsing 
wordt niet aanbevolen.  

¶ Gebruik van flash-sterilisatie wordt niet aanbevolen. 
 

 

 

Parameters voor een stoomsterilisator met voorvacu¿m1 

1De waarden in deze tabel vertegenwoordigen de minimale 

parameters die zijn gevalideerd voor het bereiken van het vereiste 
steriliteitsgarantieniveau (Sterility Assurance Level, SAL), voor een 

volledig geladen tray waarin alle onderdelen juist zijn geplaatst.  
2De afkoeltijd verwijst naar de gevalideerde tijd die volgt op de 
droogtijd en voorafgaat aan gebruik. Deze tussentijd is 

opgenomen voor veilig gebruik en voorkoming van 

verontreiniging; zie ANSI/AAMI ST79:2010 paragraaf 8.8.1.  
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Onderdeelnummers trays: 80-2340 en 80-2341 

Conditie: Gewikkeld 

Voorbereidende vacu¿mpulsen: 3 

Blootstellingstemperatuur: 132 oC 

Blootstellingstijd: 4 minuten 

Droogtijd: 30 minuten 

Afkoeltijd2: 30 minuten 
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INSTRUCTIES VOOR BEWARING: Op een koele, 

droge plaats bewaren en niet blootstellen aan direct 
zonlicht. Inspecteer voorafgaand aan gebruik de 

productverpakking om te controleren of de verpakking 
intact is en er geen water in is doorgedrongen. Gebruik 

oudere partijen eerst.  
 

TOEPASSELIJKHEID: Dit materiaal bevat informatie 

over producten die niet noodzakelijkerwijs in alle landen 

verkrijgbaar zijn of in verschillende landen onder 
verschillende handelsmerken verkrijgbaar zijn. In 

verschillende landen kunnen de producten door 
regelgevende overheidsinstanties goedgekeurd of 

vrijgegeven zijn voor verkoop of gebruik voor 
verschillende indicaties of met verschillende restricties. 

Het kan zijn dat de producten niet in alle landen zijn 
goedgekeurd voor gebruik. Niets in dit materiaal dient te 

worden beschouwd als promotie of een poging tot 
verkoop van producten of als een aanmoediging tot 

gebruik van producten op een bepaalde wijze die niet is 
goedgekeurd onder de wet- en regelgeving van het land 

waar de lezer zich bevindt.  
 

NADERE INFORMATIE: Zie de in dit document 

verstrekte contactgegevens voor het aanvragen van 

aanvullend materiaal.  

VERKLARING VAN DE SYMBOLEN  

 Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing 

 Let op 

 Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide 

 Gesteriliseerd door middel van bestraling 

 Uiterste gebruiksdatum 

 Catalogusnummer 

 Batchcode 

 Gemachtigd vertegenwoordiger in de Europese 

 Fabrikant 

 Productiedatum 

 Niet opnieuw steriliseren 

 Niet opnieuw gebruiken 

 Bovengrens van de temperatuur 

Let op: Uitsluitend voor professioneel gebruik.  
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BESKRIVELSE: Acumeds ankelplatesystem 3 inneholder 

beinplater, skruer og tilbehßr. Systemet er designet for fiksering 

av ankelbrudd, inkludert brudd i distale tibia og fibula.  
 

INDIKASJONER: Acumeds ankelplatesystem 3 inkluderer 

ortopediske implantater med fßlgende indikasjoner:  
¶ Laterale fibula-plater, posterolaterale fibula-plater, 

posteromediale distale tibia-plater, posterolaterale distale 
tibia-plater og mediale anti-forskyvningsplater er beregnet 

brukt til fiksering av brudd, osteotomier og nonunioner av 

distal tibia og fibula, sÞrlig ved lav beinmasse.  

¶ Krokplater og krokplater med l¬setapp brukes til fiksering av 

brudd, osteotomier og nonunioner i sm¬ bein, inkludert tibia 

og fibula.  

 

KONTRAINDIKASJONER: Kontraindikasjoner for systembruk 

er aktiv eller latent infeksjon, sepsis, utilstrekkelig beinmengde 

eller -kvalitet, samt blßtvev- eller materialfßlsomhet. Hvis det er 
mistanke om materialfßlsomhet, skal dette testes fßr 

implantasjon. Pasienter som ikke er villige eller er ute av stand til 
¬ fßlge postoperative pleieinstrukser, er kontraindisert for disse 

Ankelplatesystem 3  

enhetene. Enhetene er ikke ment ¬ skrus fast eller fikseres til 

bakre elementer (pedikler) p¬ cervikal, torakal eller lumbal 

ryggrad.  
 

MATERIALSPESIFIKASJONER FOR IMPLANTATER: 

Implantatene er laget av kommersielt ren titan iht. ASTM F67 

eller titanlegering iht. ASTM F136.  
 

MATERIALSPESIFIKASJONER FOR KIRURGISKE 
INSTRUMENTER: Instrumentene er laget av rustfritt st¬l, 

aluminium og polymerer av diverse kvaliteter, som alle er vurdert 

med tanke p¬ biokompatibilitet.  
 

BRUKSINFORMASJON FOR IMPLANTAT: Fysiologiske 

dimensjoner begrenser stßrrelsen p¬ implantater som kan 

brukes. Kirurgen m¬ velge den typen og stßrrelsen som best 
tilfredsstiller pasientens behov for tett tilpasning og stabil 

plassering med tilstrekkelig stßtte. Selv om legen er det erfarne 
mellomleddet mellom selskapet og pasienten, bßr viktig 

medisinsk informasjon gitt i dette dokumentet formidles til 

pasienten.  
 

BRUKSINFORMASJON FOR KIRURGISKE INSTRUMENTER: 

Instrumentene som leveres med dette systemet, kan vÞre for 

engangsbruk eller gjenbruk.  

TIL OPERASJONSHJELP FOR  

KIRURGEN OG STÏTTENDE  
HELSEPERSONELL  
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¶ Brukeren m¬ lese merkingen p¬ instrumentet for ¬ se om 

instrumentet er for engangsbruk eller gjenbruk. Instrumenter 
til engangsbruk er merket med et çM¬ ikke gjenbrukesè-

symbol, som beskrevet i symbolforklaringen nedenfor.  

¶ Instrumenter til engangsbruk skal kastes etter at de er brukt 

®n gang.  

¶ Gjenbrukbare instrumenter har en begrenset brukstid. Fßr og 

etter hver gangs bruk m¬ gjenbrukbare instrumenter 
inspiseres for skarphet, slitasje, skade, riktig rengjßring, 

korrosjon og man m¬ kontrollere koblingsmekanismenes 
integritet. Ta spesielt hensyn til drivenheter, bor og 

instrumenter som brukes til skjÞring eller implantatinnsetting.  

 

KIRURGISKE TEKNIKKER: Kirurgiske teknikker som 

beskriver bruken av dette systemet, er tilgjengelig. Det er 
kirurgens ansvar ¬ vÞre kjent med prosedyren fßr bruk av disse 

produktene. I tillegg er det kirurgens ansvar ¬ vÞre kjent med 
relevante publikasjoner og r¬dfßre seg med erfarne kolleger om 

prosedyren fßr bruk. Kirurgiske teknikker finnes p¬ Acumed-

nettstedet (acumed.net). 

 

ADVARSLER FOR IMPLANTAT: For at implantatet skal kunne 

brukes p¬ en trygg og effektiv m¬te, m¬ kirurgen kjenne 

implantatet godt samt bruksm¬ten og den anbefalte kirurgiske 
teknikken for enheten. Enheten er ikke konstruert for ¬ t¬le 

vektbelastning, vÞre lastbÞrende eller t¬le overdreven aktivitet. 
Feilaktig innsetting av enheten under implantering kan ßke 

muligheten for at den lßsner eller migrerer. Pasienten m¬ 
advares, helst skriftlig, om bruk, begrensninger og mulige 

bivirkninger av dette implantatet. Disse advarslene skal inkludere 

muligheten for at enheten svikter eller at behandlingen mislykkes 
som fßlge av lßs fiksering og/eller at enheten lßsner, slitasje, 

overdreven aktivitet, vektbelastning eller at enheten er 
lastbÞrende, spesielt hvis implantatet opplever ßkt belastning p¬ 

grunn av forsinket beintilheling, nonunion eller ufullstendig 
tilheling, og muligheten for nerveskader eller skader p¬ blßtvev 

relatert til enten kirurgisk traume eller implantatets 
tilstedevÞrelse. Pasienten m¬ advares om at unnlatelse av ¬ 

fßlge postoperative pleieinstrukser kan fßre til at implantatet 
svikter og/eller behandlingen mislykkes. Implantatene kan 

for¬rsake forvrengning og/eller blokkere visningen av anatomiske 
strukturer p¬ rßntgenbilder. Komponentene i disse systemene har 

ikke blitt testet for sikkerhet, oppvarming eller migrasjon i MR-
miljß. Lignende produkter er testet og beskrevet i forhold til 

hvordan de kan brukes sikkert i postoperativ klinisk evaluering 

med MR-utstyr 1. 
1Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

ADVARSLER FOR KIRURGISKE INSTRUMENTER: For at 

instrumenter fra Acumed skal kunne brukes p¬ en trygg og 

effektiv m¬te, m¬ kirurgen kjenne til instrumentet, bruksm¬ten og 
den anbefalte kirurgiske teknikken. Hvis et instrument utsettes for 

overdreven belastning, for hßy hastighet, kompakt bein, feilaktig 
bruk eller bruk som ikke er tiltenkt, kan det fßre til at instrumentet 

knekker eller tar skade, eller til skade p¬ vev. Pasienten skal 
varsles, helst skriftlig, om risikoene forbundet med denne typen 

instrumenter.  
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FORHOLDSREGLER FOR IMPLANTATER: Implantater skal 

ikke gjenbrukes. Tidligere slitasje kan ha fßrt til defekter som kan 
medfßre at en enhet svikter. Instrumenter skal kontrolleres for 

slitasje eller skader fßr bruk. Beskytt implantater mot riper og 
hakk. Slike slitasjepunkter kan fßre til enhetssvikt. ¡ bßye plater 

flere ganger kan svekke enheten, og kan fßre til fßrtidig 
implantatbrudd og svikt. Av metallurgiske, mekaniske og 

funksjonelle grunner anbefales det ikke at man blander 
implantatkomponenter fra ulike produsenter. Fordelene ved 

implantatkirurgi vil muligens ikke mßte pasientens forventninger 
eller kan svekkes over tid, noe som nßdvendiggjßr revisjonskirurgi 

for ¬ erstatte implantatet eller utfßre alternative prosedyrer. 

Revisjonskirurgi for implantater er ikke uvanlig.  
 

FORHOLDSREGLER FOR KIRURGISKE INSTRUMENTER: 

Instrumenter til engangsbruk m¬ aldri brukes p¬ nytt. Tidligere 
slitasje kan ha fßrt til defekter som kan medfßre at en enhet 

svikter. Beskytt instrumentene mot riper og hakk, ettersom slike 

slitasjepunkter kan fßre til enhetssvikt. 

 

BIVIRKNINGER: Mulige bivirkninger er smerte, ubehag eller 

uvanlige fornemmelser og skade p¬ nerver eller blßtvev som fßlge 

av implantatets tilstedevÞrelse eller kirurgisk traume. Brudd p¬ 
implantatet kan oppst¬ p¬ grunn av overdreven aktivitet, langvarig 

vektbelastning av enheten, ufullstendig tilheling eller at det brukes 
overdreven kraft p¬ implantatet under innsetting. 

Implantatmigrasjon og/eller at implantatet lßsner kan forekomme. 
Metallfßlsomhet, histologisk, allergisk eller negativ reaksjon p¬ 

fremmedlegeme som fßlge av implantasjon av et fremmed 

materiale kan forekomme. Implantatets tilstedevÞrelse eller 

kirurgisk traume kan medfßre skade p¬ nerver eller blßtvev, 
beinnekrose eller beinresorpsjon, vevsnekrose eller utilstrekkelig 

tilheling.  
 

RENGJÏRING: 
 

Implantatrengjßring: Implantater skal aldri gjenbrukes. 

Acumed anbefaler ikke rengjßring av implantater som leveres 
sterile. Implantater som leveres usterile og som ikke har vÞrt 

brukt, men er blitt tilsmusset, skal prosesseres i henhold til 

fßlgende:  
Advarsler og forholdsregler  
¶ Resterilisering av implantater bßr ikke utfßres dersom 
implantatet blir kontaminert (for eksempel av biologisk vev slik 

som kroppsvÞsker/blod), med mindre engangsenheten 
reprosesseres av et autorisert anlegg som har f¬tt riktig 

regulatorisk godkjennelse for dette. Rengjßring av en 
engangsenhet etter at den kommer i kontakt med humant blod 

eller kroppsvev, utgjßr reprosessering.  
¶ Bruk ikke implantatet dersom overflaten er skadet. Skadde 
implantater skal kasseres.  

¶ Brukere skal bruke egnet personlig verneutstyr.  

¶ Alle brukere skal vÞre kvalifisert personell med dokumentert 
opplÞring og kompetanse. OpplÞring skal inkludere gjeldende 

retningslinjer, standarder og praksis p¬ sykehuset.  
Manuell prosessering  
Utstyr: Myk bßrste, nßytralt enzymatisk rengjßringsmiddel eller 

nßytralt vaskemiddel med pH Ò 8,5.  
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1. Forbered en lßsning med varmt springvann og vaskemiddel 

eller rengjßringsmiddel. Fßlg bruksanbefalingene fra 
produsenten av det enzymatiske rengjßringsmiddelet eller 

vaskemiddelet og vÞr spesielt oppmerksom p¬ riktig 

eksponeringstid, temperatur, vannkvalitet og konsentrasjon.  

2. Vask implantatet forsiktig for h¬nd. Ikke bruk st¬lull eller 

skuremidler p¬ implantater.  

3. Skyll implantatet grundig med deionisert eller destillert vann. 

Bruk deionisert eller destillert vann for siste skylling.  

4. Tßrk implantatet med en ren, myk, lofri klut for ¬ unng¬ riper i 

overflaten.  

Ultralydprosessering  
Utstyr: Ultralydrengjßrer, nßytralt enzymatisk rengjßringsmiddel 
eller nßytralt vaskemiddel med pH Ò 8,5. Merk: Ultralydrengjßring 
kan fßre til ytterligere skade p¬ implantater som allerede har 

overflateskader.  
1. Forbered en lßsning med varmt springvann og vaskemiddel 

eller rengjßringsmiddel. Fßlg bruksanbefalingene fra 
produsenten av det enzymatisk rengjßringsmiddelet eller 

vaskemiddelet og vÞr spesielt oppmerksom p¬ riktig 

eksponeringstid, temperatur, vannkvalitet og konsentrasjon.  

2. Rengjßr implantater med ultralyd i minst 15 minutter.  

3. Skyll implantatet grundig med deionisert eller destillert vann. 

Bruk deionisert eller destillert vann for siste skylling.  

4. Tßrk implantatet med en ren, myk, lofri klut for ¬ unng¬ riper i 

overflaten.  
 

 

Mekanisk prosessering  
Utstyr: Vaskeenhet/desinfektor, nßytralt enzymatisk 

rengjßringsmiddel eller nßytralt vaskemiddel med pH Ò 8,5.  

Instrumentrengjßring: Acumed-instrumenter og -tilbehßr skal 

rengjßres grundig fßr gjenbruk ifßlge retningslinjene nedenfor:  
Advarsler og forholdsregler  
¶ Dekontaminering av gjenbrukbare instrumenter eller tilbehßr 
skal skje umiddelbart etter at den kirurgiske prosedyren er 
fullfßrt. Ikke la kontaminerte instrumenter tßrke fßr rengjßring/

reprosessering. Overskytende blod eller vevsrester skal tßrkes 

av for ¬ hindre at det tßrker p¬ overflaten. 

¶ Alle brukere skal vÞre kvalifisert personell med dokumentert 
opplÞring og kompetanse. OpplÞring skal inkludere gjeldende 

retningslinjer, standarder og praksis p¬ sykehuset.  
¶ Ikke bruk metallbßrster eller skuresvamper under den manuelle 
rengjßringen.  
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Syklus  
Minimumstid 

(minutter)  

Minimums-

temperatur/vann 

Type  

rengjßringsmiddel  

Forvask 2 Kaldt springvann I/A 

Enzymvask 2 Varmt springvann 
Nßytral enzymatisk  

pH Ò 8,5 

Vask II 5 
Varmt springvann 
(> 40 ÁC) 

Vaskemiddel med 
pH Ò 8,5 

Skyll 2 
Varmt deionisert 
eller destillert vann 

(> 40 ÁC) 
I/A 

Tßrk 40 90 ÁC I/A 
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¶ Bruk rengjßringsmidler med lavtskummende tensider for 
manuell rengjßring slik at du kan se instrumentene i 
rengjßringsmiddelet. Rengjßringsmidler m¬ lett kunne skylles 

av instrumentene for ¬ unng¬ rester.  

¶ Mineralolje eller silikonbaserte smßremidler skal ikke brukes p¬ 
Acumed-instrumenter.  

¶ Enzymatiske og andre rengjßringsmidler med nßytral pH er 
nßdvendig for rengjßring av gjenbrukbare instrumenter. Det er 
svÞrt viktig at alkaliske rengjßringsmidler blir grundig 

nßytralisert og skylles godt av instrumentene.  

¶ Kirurgiske instrumenter m¬ tßrkes grundig for ¬ hindre 
rustdannelse, ogs¬ n¬r de er laget av hßyverdig rustfritt st¬l.  

¶ Alle instrumenter m¬ inspiseres for rene overflater, ledd og 
lumen, riktig funksjon samt slitasje fßr de steriliseres.  

¶ Anodisert aluminium m¬ ikke komme i kontakt med visse 
rengjßrings- eller desinfeksjonslßsninger. Unng¬ sterke 
alkaliske rengjßrings- og desinfeksjonsmidler eller lßsninger 

som inneholder jod, klor eller visse metallsalter. I lßsninger 

med pH-verdier over 11, kan det anodiserte laget opplßses.  

Instrukser for manuell rengjßring/desinfeksjon  
1. Forbered enzymatiske og andre rengjßringsmidler iht. 
fortynningsforhold og temperatur som anbefales av 

produsenten. Man bßr lage nye lßsninger n¬r eksisterende 

lßsninger blir grovt forurenset.  

2. Legg instrumentene i enzymatisk lßsning, helt under 

vÞskeoverflaten. Betjen alle bevegelige deler slik at 
rengjßringsmiddelet kommer i kontakt med alle overflater.  

La ligge i vÞsken i minst tjue (20) minutter. Bruk en myk 
nylonbßrste til ¬ skrubbe instrumentene forsiktig inntil all synlig 

smuss er fjernet. VÞr spesielt oppmerksom p¬ vanskelig 

tilgjengelige omr¬der. VÞr spesielt oppmerksom p¬ eventuelle 
kanylerte instrumenter og rengjßr disse med en passende 

flaskebßrste. For eksponerte fjÞrer, spoler eller fleksible 
mekanismer: Spyl alle sprekker med store mengder 

rengjßringslßsning for ¬ skylle ut eventuell tilsmussing. Skrubb 
overflaten med en skrubbebßrste for ¬ fjerne all synlig 

tilsmussing fra overflaten og alle hulrom. Bßy det fleksible 
omr¬det og skrubb overflaten med en skrubbebßrste. Roter 

delen under skrubbing for ¬ sikre at alle sprekker og hulrom 

rengjßres.  

3. Fjern instrumentene og skyll grundig under rennende vann i 

minst tre (3) minutter. VÞr spesielt oppmerksom p¬ 
kanyleringer og bruk en sprßyte til ¬ spyle eventuelle vanskelig 

tilgjengelige omr¬der.  

4. Legg instrumentene i et ultralydapparat med 
rengjßringslßsning, helt under vÞskeoverflaten. Betjen alle 

bevegelige deler slik at rengjßringsmiddelet kommer i kontakt 
med alle overflater. Rengjßr instrumentene med ultralyd i minst 

ti (10) minutter.  

5. Fjern instrumentene og skyll dem i deionisert vann i minst tre 

(3) minutter, eller til det ikke lenger ses tegn p¬ blod eller 
tilsmussing i skyllestrßmmen. VÞr spesielt oppmerksom p¬ 

kanyleringer og bruk en sprßyte til ¬ spyle eventuelle vanskelig 

tilgjengelige omr¬der.  
6. Kontroller instrumentene under normal belysning for synlig 

tilsmussing.  

7. Hvis synlig tilsmussing foreligger, skal ultralydrengjßringen og 

skylletrinnene ovenfor gjentas.  
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8. Fjern overflßdig vÞske fra instrumentene med en ren, 

absorberende, lofri klut. 

 

Kombinerte instrukser for manuell/automatisk  

rengjßring og desinfisering  

1. Forbered enzymatiske og andre rengjßringsmidler iht. 

fortynningsforhold og temperatur som anbefales av 
produsenten. Man bßr lage nye lßsninger n¬r eksisterende 

lßsninger blir grovt forurenset.  

2. Legg instrumentene i enzymatisk lßsning, helt under 
vÞskeoverflaten. Betjen alle bevegelige deler slik at 

rengjßringsmiddelet kommer i kontakt med alle overflater. La 
ligge i vÞsken i minst ti (10) minutter. Bruk en myk nylonbßrste 
til ¬ skrubbe instrumentene forsiktig inntil all synlig smuss er 
fjernet. VÞr spesielt oppmerksom p¬ vanskelig tilgjengelige 

omr¬der. VÞr spesielt oppmerksom p¬ eventuelle kanylerte 
instrumenter og rengjßr disse med en passende flaskebßrste. 

Merk: Bruk av et ultralydapparat vil hjelpe til med ¬ oppn¬ 
grundig instrumentrengjßring. Det ¬ bruke en sprßyte eller 

vannstr¬le vil forbedre spylingen av vanskelig tilgjengelige 

steder og eventuelle tett motliggende overflater. 

3. Fjern instrumentene fra enzymlßsningen og skyll dem i 

deionisert vann i minst ett (1) minutt.  

4. Plasser instrumentene i et egnet vaskeenhet-/desinfektorkurv 

og kjßr gjennom en standard vaskeenhet-/desinfektorsyklus. 
Fßlgende minimumparametre er avgjßrende for grundig 
rengjßring og desinfeksjon.  

 

Instrukser for automatisk rengjßring/desinfeksjon  
¶ Automatiserte vaske-/tßrkesystemer anbefales ikke som 
eneste rengjßringsmetode for kirurgiske instrumenter. 

¶ Et automatisert system kan brukes som en oppfßlging etter 
manuell rengjßring. 

¶ Instrumenter skal kontrolleres nßye fßr sterilisering for ¬ sikre 
effektiv rengjßring. 
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Trinn  Beskrivelse  

1 To (2) minutters forvask med kaldt springvann. 

2 Tjue (20) sekunders enzymspray med varmt springvann 

3 Ett (1) minutts blßtlegging i enzym 

4 Femten (15) sekunders skylling med kaldt springvann (X2) 

5 To (2) minutters vask med rengjßringsmiddel og varmt springvann 
(64ï66 ÁC/146ï150 ÁF) 

6 Femten (15) sekunders skylling med varmt springvann 

7 Ti (10) sekunders skylling med destillert vann og eventuelt 
smßremiddel (64ï66 ÁC/146ï150 ÁF) 

8 Sju (7) minutters tßrking med varmluft (116 ÁC/240 ÁF) 

Merk: Fßlg produsentinstrukser for vaskeenhet/desinfektor grundig  
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STERILITET: 

Systemkomponenter kan leveres sterile eller usterile.  
 

Sterilt produkt: Sterilt produkt ble utsatt for en 

minimumsdose p¬ 25,0 kGy gammastr¬ling. Acumed anbefaler 
ikke resterilisering av sterilt pakkede produkter. Hvis den sterile 

emballasjen er skadet, m¬ hendelsen rapporteres til Acumed. 

Produktet m¬ ikke brukes og skal returneres til Acumed.  
 

Usterilt produkt: Med mindre produktet er tydelig merket som 

sterilt og leveres av Acumed i en u¬pnet steril emballasje, skal 
alle implantater og instrumenter betraktes som usterile og 

steriliseres p¬ sykehuset fßr bruk.  
¶ Fßlg gjeldende AORN çRecommended Practices for 
Sterilization in Perioperative Practice Settingsè og ANSI/
AAMI ST79:2010 ï Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization 

and sterility assurance in health care facilities. 

¶ R¬dfßr deg med utstyrsprodusentens skriftlige instrukser for 
spesifikke instrukser om sterilisator og lastekonfigurasjon. 

¶ Dampsterilisering med gravitasjonsforskyvning anbefales ikke. 

¶ Uinnpakket dampsterilisering anbefales ikke. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Parametre for dampsterilisator med forvakuum1 

1Verdiene i denne tabellen gjenspeiler minimumparametre som er 

validert for ¬ oppn¬ nßdvendig sterilitetsniv¬ (SAL) for et fullastet 

instrumentbrett der alle deler er plassert riktig.  
2Avkjßlingstiden beskriver validert intervall etter tßrketid og fßr 

h¬ndtering. Dette intervallet er inkludert for sikker h¬ndtering og 

kontamineringsforebygging, se ANSI/AAMI ST79:2010 pkt. 8.8.1  
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Delenummer for instrumentbrett: 80-2340 og 80-2341 

Tilstand: Innpakket 

Vakuumpulser med forh¬ndsbehandling: 3 

Eksponeringstemperatur: 132 oC (270 oF) 

Eksponeringstid: 4 minutter 

Tßrketid: 30 minutter 

Nedkjßlingstid2: 30 minutter 
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LAGRINGSINSTRUKSER: Skal oppbevares p¬ et 

kjßlig, tßrt sted og holdes unna direkte sollys. Fßr bruk 
skal produktpakken inspiseres for tegn p¬ tukling eller 

vannforurensning. Bruk de eldste varepartiene fßrst.  
 

ANVENDELIGHET: Dette dokumentet inneholder 

informasjon om produkter som enten er eller ikke er 

tilgjengelig i bestemte land, eller som kan vÞre 
tilgjengelig under ulike varemerker i forskjellige land. 

Produktene kan vÞre godkjent eller klarert av statlige 
regulatoriske organisasjoner for salg eller bruk med ulike 

indikasjoner eller restriksjoner i ulike land. Produktene vil 
muligens ikke vÞre godkjent for bruk i alle land. Ingenting 

angitt i denne dokumentasjonen skal oppfattes som en 
kampanje for eller oppfordring til kjßp av noe produkt eller 

for bruk av noe produkt p¬ en m¬te som ikke er godkjent i 
henhold til lover og regler i det landet hvor leseren 

befinner seg.  
 

MER INFORMASJON: Bruk kontaktopplysningene 

oppgitt i dette dokumentet for ¬ be om mer informasjon.  

SYMBOLFORKLARING  

 Se bruksanvisningen 

 Forsiktig 

 Sterilisert ved bruk av etylenoksid 

 Sterilisert med str¬ling 

 Holdbarhetsdato 

 Katalognummer 

 Partinummer 

 Autorisert representant i EU 

 Produsent 

 Produksjonsdato 

 Skal ikke resteriliseres 

 M¬ ikke gjenbrukes 

 Ïvre temperaturgrense 

OBS: Kun til profesjonell bruk. 
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DESCRI¢ëO: O Sistema de placas para tornozelo 3 da 

Acumed cont®m placas ·sseas, parafusos e acess·rios. O 
sistema foi concebido para garantir a fixa«o para fracturas do 

tornozelo, incluindo fracturas da t²bia e per·nio distais.  
 

INDICA¢ìES: O Sistema de placas para tornozelo 3 da 

Acumed inclui implantes ortop®dicos com as seguintes 

indica»es:  
¶ As placas para per·nio lateral, placas para per·nio p·stero-

lateral, placas para t²bia distal p·stero-medial, placas para 
t²bia distal p·stero-lateral e as placas mediais anti-

deslizamento destinam-se a ser utilizadas na fixa«o de 
fracturas, osteotomias e n«o-uni»es da t²bia e per·nio 

distais, particularmente em osso osteop®nico.  

¶ As placas de gancho e as placas com cavilha de bloqueio 
destinam-se a ser utilizadas na fixa«o de fracturas, 

osteotomias e n«o-uni»es de ossos pequenos, incluindo a 

t²bia e o per·nio. 

 

CONTRA-INDICA¢ìES: As contra-indica»es do sistema s«o 

infec«o activa ou latente; sepsia; quantidade ou qualidade 

Ankle Plating System 3 

insuficiente de osso e sensibilidade do tecido mole ou ao 

material. Em caso de suspeita de sensibilidade ao material, 
devem ser realizados testes antes do implante. Os pacientes 

que n«o estejam dispostos ou sejam incapazes de seguir 
instru»es de cuidados p·s-operat·rios est«o contra-indicados 

para a utiliza«o destes dispositivos. Estes dispositivos n«o se 
destinam a inser«o ou fixa«o de parafusos nos elementos 

posteriores (pediculares) da coluna cervical, tor§cica ou lombar.  
 

ESPECIFICA¢ìES DO MATERIAL DO IMPLANTE: Os 

implantes s«o fabricados em tit©nio comercialmente puro em 

conformidade com a norma ASTM F67 ou em liga de tit©nio em 

conformidade com a norma ASTM F136.  
 

ESPECIFICA¢ìES DO MATERIAL DO INSTRUMENTO 
CIRĐRGICO: Os instrumentos s«o fabricados em ao 

inoxid§vel, em alum²nio e pol²meros de diversos graus m®dicos 

avaliados quanto a biocompatibilidade.  
INFORMA¢ìES PARA UTILIZA¢ëO DO IMPLANTE: As 

dimens»es fisiol·gicas limitam os tamanhos dos dispositivos dos 
implantes. O cirurgi«o deve seleccionar o tipo e tamanho que 

melhor se adequa aos requisitos do paciente para uma 
adapta«o aproximada e encaixe seguro com um suporte 

adequado. Embora o m®dico seja o intermedi§rio informado 
entre a empresa e o paciente, as informa»es m®dicas 

PARA A ATEN¢ëO ESPECIAL DO  

CIRURGIëO OPERADOR E PROFISSIONAIS DE 
SAĐDE AUXILIARES  

Portugu°s ï PT / PĆGINA 90  PT 
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importantes fornecidas neste documento devem ser transmitidas 

ao paciente.  
 

INFORMA¢ìES PARA UTILIZA¢ëO DO INSTRUMENTO 
CIRĐRGICO: Os instrumentos fornecidos com este sistema 

podem destinar-se a uma ¼nica utiliza«o ou podem ser 

reutiliz§veis.  
¶ O utilizador deve consultar o r·tulo do instrumento para 
determinar se o instrumento se destina ou n«o a uma ¼nica 

utiliza«o ou se ® reutiliz§vel. Os instrumentos para uma ¼nica 
utiliza«o est«o identificados com um s²mbolo "n«o reutilizar" 

conforme descrito na sec«o Legenda de s²mbolos em baixo.  
¶ Os instrumentos para uma ¼nica utiliza«o devem ser 
eliminados ap·s a respectiva utiliza«o.  

¶ Os instrumentos reutiliz§veis possuem um tempo de vida ¼til 

limitado. Antes e depois de cada utiliza«o, os instrumentos 
reutiliz§veis devem ser inspeccionados, sempre que 

aplic§vel, a fim de verificar se est«o afiados, gastos, 
danificados, devidamente limpos e se apresentam corros«o  

e para verificar a integridade dos mecanismos de liga«o. 
Dever§ prestar-se especial aten«o aos direccionadores, ¨s 

brocas e aos instrumentos utilizados para cortar ou para a 

inser«o do implante.  
T£CNICAS CIRĐRGICAS: Est«o dispon²veis t®cnicas cir¼rgicas 

que descrevem as v§rias utiliza»es deste sistema. £ da 

responsabilidade do cirurgi«o estar familiarizado com o procedimento 
antes de utilizar estes produtos. Adicionalmente, ® da 

responsabilidade do cirurgi«o estar familiarizado com publica»es 
relevantes e consultar equipas especializadas relativamente ao 

procedimento antes de utilizar os produtos. Poder§ encontrar as 

t®cnicas cir¼rgicas no website da Acumed (acumed.net).  
 

ADVERTąNCIAS RELATIVAS AO IMPLANTE: Para uma 

utiliza«o segura e eficaz do implante, o cirurgi«o deve estar 

familiarizado com o implante, com os m®todos de aplica«o, 
instrumentos e com a t®cnica cir¼rgica recomendados para o 

dispositivo. O dispositivo n«o foi concebido para suportar excesso 
de peso, cargas ou actividade excessiva. A introdu«o incorrecta 

do dispositivo durante a implanta«o pode aumentar a 
possibilidade de o implante se soltar ou migrar. O paciente deve 

ser alertado, preferencialmente por escrito, para a utiliza«o, 
limita»es e poss²veis efeitos adversos deste implante. Estes 

alertas incluem a possibilidade de falha do dispositivo ou do 
tratamento na sequ°ncia de uma fixa«o frouxa e/ou de o 

implante se soltar, esforo, actividade excessiva ou peso ou 
cargas excessivas, principalmente se o implante suportar cargas 

superiores devido a uni«o retardada, n«o-uni«o ou cicatriza«o 
incompleta, e a possibilidade de danos nos nervos ou tecido mole 

relacionados com trauma cir¼rgico ou com a presena do 
implante. O paciente deve ser advertido de que o n«o seguimento 

das instru»es de cuidados p·s-operat·rios pode causar a falha 
do implante e/ou do tratamento. Os implantes podem causar 

distor«o e/ou bloquear a vista de estruturas anat·micas em 
imagens radiogr§ficas. Os componentes destes sistemas n«o 

foram ainda testados quanto a segurana, aquecimento ou 
migra«o no ambiente de RM. Produtos semelhantes foram 

testados e descritos em termos de como podem ser utilizados  
em segurana numa avalia«o cl²nica p·s-operat·ria utilizando 

equipamento de RM1. 

Portugu°s ï PT / PĆGINA 91  PT 



PKGI-79-D Effective 03-2017 

 

1Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

ADVERTąNCIAS RELATIVAS AO INSTRUMENTO 
CIRĐRGICO: Para uma utiliza«o segura e eficaz de qualquer 

instrumento da Acumed, o cirurgi«o deve estar familiarizado com 
o instrumento, com o m®todo de aplica«o e com a t®cnica 

cir¼rgica recomendada. Pode ocorrer a quebra ou danos no 
instrumento, bem como danos nos tecidos, quando um 

instrumento ® sujeito a cargas excessivas, a velocidades 
excessivas, a osso denso, a utiliza«o indevida ou a utiliza«o 

n«o prevista. O paciente deve ser advertido, preferencialmente 
por escrito quanto aos riscos associados a estes tipos de 

instrumentos.  
 

PRECAU¢ìES RELATIVAS AO IMPLANTE: Um implante 

nunca deve ser reutilizado. Esforos anteriores podem ter criado 
imperfei»es, que podem conduzir a falha do dispositivo. Os 

instrumentos devem ser inspeccionados quanto a desgaste ou 
danos antes da sua utiliza«o. Proteger os implantes contra 

riscos e mossas. Tais concentra»es de esforo podem causar a 
falha do implante. Dobrar as placas diversas vezes pode fragilizar 

o dispositivo e poder§ conduzir ¨ fractura e falha prematura do 
implante. Por raz»es metal¼rgicas, mec©nicas e funcionais, n«o 

se recomenda a utiliza«o simult©nea de componentes de 
implante de diferentes fabricantes. Os benef²cios da cirurgia de 

implante podem n«o cumprir as expectativas do paciente ou 
podem deteriorar-se com o tempo, sendo necess§ria uma cirurgia 

de revis«o para substituir o implante ou realizar procedimentos 

alternativos. £ frequente realizarem-se cirurgias de revis«o com 

implantes.  
 

PRECAU¢ìES RELATIVAS AO INSTRUMENTO CIRĐRGICO: 

Os instrumentos cir¼rgicos para uma ¼nica utiliza«o nunca 

devem ser reutilizados. Esforos anteriores podem ter criado 
imperfei»es, que podem conduzir a falha do dispositivo. Proteja 

os instrumentos contra riscos e mossas, dado que tais 

concentra»es de tens«o podem conduzir a falha do dispositivo.  
 

EFEITOS ADVERSOS: Os poss²veis efeitos adversos s«o dor, 

desconforto ou sensa»es anormais e les»es nos nervos ou 

tecido mole devido ¨ presena de um implante ou devido a 
trauma cir¼rgico. A fractura do implante pode ocorrer devido a 

actividade excessiva, carga prolongada sobre o dispositivo, 
cicatriza«o incompleta ou fora excessiva exercida sobre o 

implante durante a introdu«o. Poder§ ocorrer a migra«o e/ou 
afrouxamento do implante. Poder§ ocorrer sensibilidade ao metal, 

reac«o histol·gica al®rgica ou adversa a corpos estranhos, 
resultante do implante de um material estranho. A presena de 

um implante ou trauma cir¼rgico pode resultar em les»es nos 
nervos ou tecido mole, necrose do osso ou reabsor«o do osso, 

necrose do tecido ou cicatriza«o inadequada.  
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LIMPEZA: 
 

Limpeza do implante: Os implantes n«o devem ser 

reutilizados. A Acumed n«o recomenda a limpeza de implantes 
fornecidos esterilizados. Os implantes fornecidos n«o 

esterilizados que ainda n«o foram utilizados mas apresentam 

sujidade devem ser processados de acordo com o seguinte:  
Advert°ncias e precau»es  
¶ A reesteriliza«o dos implantes n«o deve ser realizada se o 
implante ficar contaminado (por ex., contacto com tecidos 

biol·gicos, tais como fluidos corporais/sangue), excepto se o 
dispositivo de utiliza«o ¼nica tiver sido reprocessado por uma 

institui«o autorizada com aprova«o regulamentar apropriada 
para o reprocessamento. A limpeza de um dispositivo de 

utiliza«o ¼nica que entrou em contacto com sangue ou tecido 

humano constitui o seu reprocessamento.  
¶ N«o utilize um implante se a superf²cie estiver danificada. Os 
implantes danificados devem ser eliminados.  

¶ Os utilizadores devem usar equipamento de protec«o 
individual (EPI).  

¶ Todos os utilizadores devem ser pessoal qualificado com 
evid°ncias documentadas de forma«o e compet°ncia. A 

forma«o deve abordar igualmente as directrizes, normas e 

pol²ticas hospitalares actualmente aplic§veis.  

Processamento manual  
Equipamento: Escova de cerdas macias, agente de limpeza 

enzim§tico neutro ou detergente neutro com um pH Ò8,5.  
1. Prepare uma solu«o utilizando §gua corrente t®pida e 

detergente ou agente de limpeza. Siga as recomenda»es de 

utiliza«o do fabricante do detergente ou do agente de limpeza 

enzim§tico, prestando aten«o ao tempo de exposi«o, 

temperatura, qualidade da §gua e concentra«o correctos.  

2. Com cuidado, limpe o implante manualmente. N«o use palha 

de ao ou agentes de limpeza abrasivos nos implantes.  

3. Enxag¼e completamente o implante com §gua desionizada ou 
purificada. Utilize §gua desionizada ou purificada para o 

enxaguamento final.  

4. Seque o implante utilizando um pano limpo, suave e sem p°los 

para evitar riscar a superf²cie.  

Processamento ultra-s·nico  
Equipamento: Agente de limpeza ultra-s·nico, agente de limpeza 
enzim§tico neutro ou detergente neutro com um pH Ò8,5. Nota: 
A limpeza ultra-s·nica pode causar danos adicionais aos 

implantes que apresentam danos na superf²cie.  
1. Prepare uma solu«o utilizando §gua corrente t®pida e 
detergente ou agente de limpeza. Siga as recomenda»es de 

utiliza«o do fabricante do detergente ou do agente de limpeza 
enzim§tico, prestando aten«o ao tempo de exposi«o, 

temperatura, qualidade da §gua e concentra«o correctos.  

2. Limpe os implantes por via ultra-s·nica durante pelo menos 

15 minutos.  

3. Enxag¼e completamente o implante com §gua desionizada ou 

purificada. Utilize §gua desionizada ou purificada para o 

enxaguamento final.  

4. Seque o implante utilizando um pano limpo, suave e sem p°los 

para evitar riscar a superf²cie.  
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Processamento mec©nico  
Equipamento: Equipamento de lavagem/desinfec«o, agente de 

limpeza enzim§tico neutro ou detergente neutro com um pH Ò8,5.  

Limpeza dos instrumentos: Os instrumentos e acess·rios 

Acumed devem ser completamente limpos antes da sua 

reutiliza«o, seguindo as directrizes abaixo:  
Advert°ncias e precau»es  
¶ A descontamina«o de instrumentos ou acess·rios 
reutiliz§veis deve ocorrer imediatamente ap·s a conclus«o do 
procedimento cir¼rgico. N«o permita a secagem de 

instrumentos contaminados antes da limpeza/
reprocessamento. O sangue ou res²duos em excesso devem 

ser limpos para impedir que sequem na superf²cie dos 

instrumentos.  

¶ Todos os utilizadores devem ser pessoal qualificado com 
evid°ncias documentadas de forma«o e compet°ncia. A 

forma«o deve abordar igualmente as directrizes, normas e 

pol²ticas hospitalares actualmente aplic§veis.  

¶ N«o utilize escovas met§licas ou um esfreg«o durante o 
processo de limpeza manual.  

¶ Utilize agentes de limpeza com tensioactivos com pouca 
forma«o de espuma para a limpeza manual para poder 
visualizar os instrumentos na solu«o de limpeza. Os agentes 

de limpeza devem ser facilmente enxaguados dos 

instrumentos para prevenir a acumula«o de res²duos.  
¶ N«o se recomenda a utiliza«o de lubrificantes de ·leo mineral 
ou de silicone em instrumentos Acumed.  

¶ Recomenda-se a utiliza«o de agentes de limpeza enzim§ticos 
de pH neutro para a limpeza de instrumentos reutiliz§veis. £ 
muito importante que os agentes de limpeza alcalinos sejam 

completamente neutralizados e enxaguados dos instrumentos.  

¶ Os instrumentos cir¼rgicos devem ser completamente secos 
para prevenir a forma«o de ferrugem, mesmo que sejam 

fabricados a partir de ao inoxid§vel de qualidade.  

¶ Todos os instrumentos devem ser inspeccionados quanto ¨ 
limpeza de superf²cies, articula»es e l¼mens, funcionamento 

adequado e desgaste antes da esteriliza«o.  

¶ O alum²nio anodizado n«o deve entrar em contacto com 
determinadas solu»es de limpeza ou desinfectantes. Evite a 
utiliza«o de agentes de limpeza e desinfectantes com elevado 

teor alcalino ou solu»es com iodo, cloro ou determinados sais 
met§licos. Al®m disso, em solu»es com valores de pH 

superiores a 11, a camada de anodiza«o pode dissolver-se.  
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Ciclo  
Dura«o m²nima 

(minutos)  

Temperatura 

m²nima/Ćgua  

Tipo de 

detergente  

Pr®-lavagem 2 Ćgua corrente fria N/A 

Lavagem 
enzim§tica 2 Ćgua corrente 

t®pida 
pH Ò 8,5 

enzim§tico neutro 

Lavagem II 5 Ćgua corrente 
t®pida (> 40 ÁC) 

Detergente com 
pH Ò 8,5 

Enxaguamento 2 
Ćgua desionizada 
ou §gua purificada 
t®pida (> 40 ÁC) 

N/A 

Secagem 40 90 ÁC N/A 
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Instru»es de limpeza/desinfec«o manual  
1. Prepare agentes de limpeza e enzim§ticos ¨ dilui«o e 

temperatura de utiliza«o recomendadas pelo fabricante. 
Quando as solu»es existentes estiverem amplamente 

contaminadas, dever§ preparar solu»es novas.  

2. Coloque os instrumentos numa solu«o enzim§tica at® estarem 
completamente submersos. Desloque todas as peas m·veis 

para permitir que o detergente entre em contacto com todas as 
superf²cies. Mergulhe os instrumentos durante, no m²nimo, vinte 

(20) minutos. Utilize uma escova de cerdas suaves de nylon para 
esfregar cuidadosamente os instrumentos at® eliminar todos os 

res²duos vis²veis. Preste especial aten«o a §reas de dif²cil 
acesso. Preste especial aten«o a quaisquer instrumentos 

canulados e limpe com um escovilh«o apropriado. Para molas 
expostas, espirais ou caracter²sticas flex²veis: Encha as fendas 

com quantidades abundantes de solu«o de limpeza para eliminar 
qualquer sujidade. Esfregue a superf²cie com uma escova para 

eliminar toda a sujidade vis²vel da superf²cie e das fendas. Dobre 
a §rea flex²vel e esfregue a superf²cie com uma escova. Rode a 

pea enquanto esfrega para assegurar que limpa todas  

as fendas.  
3. Remova os instrumentos e enxag¼e completamente sob §gua 
a correr durante, no m²nimo, tr°s (3) minutos. Preste especial 

aten«o a canula»es e utilize uma seringa para irrigar 

quaisquer §reas de dif²cil acesso. 

4. Coloque os instrumentos, completamente submersos, numa 

unidade ultra-s·nica com solu«o de limpeza. Desloque todas as 
peas m·veis para permitir que o detergente entre em contacto 

com todas as superf²cies. Coloque os instrumentos no aparelho 

de ultra-sons durante, no m²nimo, dez (10) minutos.  
5. Remova os instrumentos e enxag¼e com §gua desionizada 
durante, no m²nimo, tr°s (3) minutos ou at® n«o observar 

quaisquer sinais de sangue ou sujidade no fluxo de 
enxaguamento. Preste especial aten«o a canula»es e utilize 

uma seringa para irrigar quaisquer §reas de dif²cil acesso. 

6. Inspeccione os instrumentos sob ilumina«o normal para 

remover toda a sujidade vis²vel. 

7. No caso de detectar sujidade, coloque novamente o 
instrumento no aparelho de ultra-sons e repita os passos de 

enxaguamento acima.  

8. Elimine a humidade em excesso dos instrumentos utilizando 
um pano limpo, absorvente e que n«o largue p°los.  

Instru»es de limpeza e desinfec«o  

manual/autom§tica combinada  

1. Prepare agentes de limpeza e enzim§ticos ¨ dilui«o e 
temperatura de utiliza«o recomendadas pelo fabricante. 

Quando as solu»es existentes estiverem amplamente 

contaminadas, dever§ preparar solu»es novas.  

2. Coloque os instrumentos numa solu«o enzim§tica at® estarem 

completamente submersos. Desloque todas as peas m·veis 
para permitir que o detergente entre em contacto com todas as 

superf²cies. Mergulhe os instrumentos durante, no m²nimo, dez 
(10) minutos. Utilize uma escova de cerdas suaves de nylon para 

esfregar cuidadosamente os instrumentos at® eliminar todos os 
res²duos vis²veis. Preste especial aten«o a §reas de dif²cil 

acesso. Preste especial aten«o a quaisquer instrumentos 
canulados e limpe com um escovilh«o apropriado. Nota: A 
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utiliza«o de um aparelho de ultra-sons ajudar§ a efectuar uma 

limpeza minuciosa dos instrumentos. A utiliza«o de uma seringa 
ou de um jacto de §gua melhorar§ a irriga«o de §reas de dif²cil 

acesso e de superf²cies acopladas.  

3. Retire os instrumentos da solu«o enzim§tica e enxag¼e com 

§gua desionizada durante, no m²nimo um (1) minuto.  

4. Coloque os instrumentos no cesto de uma unidade de lavagem/

desinfec«o apropriada e execute um ciclo de lavagem/
desinfec«o padr«o. Os par©metros m²nimos que se seguem s«o 
essenciais para uma limpeza e desinfec«o minuciosas.  

 

Instru»es de limpeza/desinfec«o autom§tica  
¶ Os sistemas de lavagem/secagem autom§ticos n«o s«o 
recomendados como o ¼nico m®todo de limpeza para 

instrumentos cir¼rgicos.  

¶ Poder§ ser utilizado um sistema automatizado como processo 
de seguimento da limpeza manual.  

¶ Os instrumentos devem ser minuciosamente inspeccionados 
antes da esteriliza«o, a fim de assegurar uma limpeza eficaz. 
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Etapa Descri«o  

1 Pr®-lavagem de dois (2) minutos com §gua corrente fria 

2 Pulveriza«o enzim§tica de vinte (20) segundos com §gua corrente 
quente 

3 Impregna«o enzim§tica de um (1) minuto 

4 Enxaguamento de quinze (15) segundos com §gua corrente fria (X2) 

5 Lavagem de dois (2) minutos com detergente e §gua corrente quente  
(64-66 ÁC) 

6 Enxaguamento de quinze (15) segundos com §gua corrente quente 

7 Enxaguamento de dez (10) segundos de §gua purificada com 
lubrificante opcional (64-66 ÁC) 

8 Secagem a quente de sete (7) minutos (116 ÁC) 

Nota: Siga rigorosamente as instru»es do fabricante da unidade de lavagem/
desinfec«o  
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ESTERILIDADE: 

Os componentes do sistema podem ser fornecidos esterilizados 

ou n«o esterilizados.  
 

Produto esterilizado: O produto esterilizado foi exposto a 

uma dose m²nima de 25,0 kGy de radia«o gama. A Acumed n«o 

recomenda a reesteriliza«o de produtos fornecidos em 
embalagens est®reis. Se a embalagem est®ril estiver danificada, 

o incidente deve ser notificado ¨ Acumed. O produto n«o deve 

ser utilizado e deve ser devolvido ¨ Acumed.  
 

Produto n«o esterilizado: Excepto se inequivocamente 

etiquetado como esterilizado e fornecido numa embalagem 
esterilizada fechada pela Acumed, todos os implantes e 

instrumentos devem ser considerados como n«o esterilizados, 

devendo ser esterilizados pelo hospital antes da sua utiliza«o.  
¶ Siga as ñRecommended Practices for Sterilization in 
Perioperative Practice Settingsò (Pr§ticas recomendadas para 

esteriliza«o no cen§rio da pr§tica peri-operat·ria) da AORN e 
a norma ANSI/AAMI ST79:2010 ï Comprehensive guide to 

steam sterilization and sterility assurance in health care 
facilities (Guia abrangente para a esteriliza«o a vapor e 

garantia de esterilidade em institui»es de cuidados de sa¼de).  

¶ Consulte as instru»es do fabricante do equipamento para ter 
acesso a instru»es espec²ficas para a configura«o da 

unidade de esteriliza«o e da carga.  

¶ A esteriliza«o a vapor com deslocamento da gravidade n«o ® 
recomendada. 

¶ A esteriliza«o flash n«o ® recomendada. 

Par©metros do esterilizador a vapor pr®-v§cuo1 

1Os valores apresentados na tabela reflectem os par©metros 

m²nimos validados para alcanar o N²vel de Garantia de 
Esterilidade (SAL, Sterility Assurance Level), para um tabuleiro 

totalmente carregado com todas as peas colocadas 

apropriadamente.  
2O tempo de arrefecimento descreve o intervalo validado entre o 

tempo de secagem e o manuseamento. Este intervalo ® inclu²do 
para um manuseamento seguro e para preven«o de 

contamina«o; consulte ANSI/AAMI ST79:2010 Sec«o 8.8.1.  
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N¼meros de pea das caixas de tabuleiros: 80-2340 e 80-2341 

Condi«o: Acondicionado 

Impulsos de v§cuo antes do acondicionamento: 3 

Temperatura de exposi«o: 132 oC 

Tempo de exposi«o: 4 minutos 

Tempo de secagem: 30 minutos 

Tempo de arrefecimento2: 30 minutos 
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INSTRU¢ìES DE ARMAZENAMENTO: Armazene num 

local fresco e seco e mantenha afastado da luz solar 
directa. Antes de utilizar, inspeccione a embalagem do 

produto quanto a sinais de manipula«o ou contamina«o 

da §gua. Utilize os lotes mais antigos em primeiro lugar.  
 

APLICABILIDADE: Estes materiais cont°m 

informa»es sobre produtos que podem ou n«o estar 
dispon²veis num determinado pa²s ou que podem estar 

dispon²veis sob diferentes marcas comerciais em 
diferentes pa²ses. Os produtos podem ser aprovados ou 

autorizados por organiza»es regulamentares 
governamentais para venda ou utiliza«o com diferentes 

indica»es ou restri»es em diferentes pa²ses. Os 
produtos podem n«o estar aprovados para utiliza«o em 

todos os pa²ses. Nada nestes materiais deve ser 
interpretado como uma promo«o ou solicita«o de 

qualquer produto ou utiliza«o de um produto de uma 
determinada forma n«o autorizada ao abrigo da 

legisla«o e regulamenta«o do pa²s onde o leitor se 

encontra.  
 

INFORMA¢ìES ADICIONAIS: Para solicitar material 

adicional, consulte as informa»es de contacto listadas 

LEGENDA DE SĉMBOLOS  

 Consultar as instru»es de utiliza«o 

 Aten«o 

 Esterilizado com ·xido de etileno 

 Esterilizado com radia«o 

 Prazo de validade 

 Refer°ncia 

 C·digo do lote 

 Representante autorizado na Comunidade 

 Fabricante 

 Data de fabrico 

 N«o reesterilizar 

 N«o reutilizar 

 Limite m§ximo de temperatura 

Aten«o: Apenas para uso profissional. 
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KUVAUS: Acumedin nilkan tukilevyjªrjestelmª 3 sisªltªª 

luulevyt, ruuvit ja lisªvarusteet. Jªrjestelmª on suunniteltu 
nilkkamurtumien fiksaatioon, mukaan lukien sªªriluiden alaosan 

ja pohjeluun murtumat.  
 

K YTT¥AIHEET: Acumedin nilkan tukilevyjªrjestelmª 3 

sisªltªª ortopediset implantit seuraaviin kªyttºaiheisiin:  
¶ Pohjeluun sivulevyt, pohjeluun posterolateraaliset levyt, 
sªªriluun alaosan posteromediaaliset levyt, sªªriluun 

alaosan posterolateraaliset levyt ja mediaaliset 
liukumisenestolevyt on tarkoitettu sªªriluun alaosan ja 

pohjeluun murtumien, osteotomioiden ja yhdistymªttºmien 

liitosten fiksaatioon, erityisesti osteopenisissª tapauksissa.  
¶ Koukulla varustetut ja koukulla ja lukitustapilla varustetut 

levyt on tarkoitettu pienten luiden murtumien, osteotomioiden 
ja yhdistymªttºmien liitosten fiksaatioon, mukaan lukien 

sªªriluu ja pohjeluu. 

 

VASTA-AIHEET: Jªrjestelmªn vasta-aiheita ovat aktiivinen tai 

latentti infektio, sepsis, riittªmªtºn luun mªªrª tai laatu sekª 
pehmytkudoksen tai materiaalin herkkyys. Jos epªillªªn 

Nilkan tukilevyjªrjestelmª 3  

herkkyyttª materiaalille, materiaali tulee testata ennen 

implantointia. Potilaat, jotka eivªt halua tai kykene noudattamaan 
leikkauksenjªlkeisiª hoito-ohjeita, ovat myºs vasta-aiheisia nªille 

laitteille. Nªitª laitteita ei ole tarkoitettu kªytettªvªksi 
ruuvikiinnitykseen tai fiksaatioon, joka kohdistuu kaularangan, 

rintarangan tai lannerangan posteriorisiin osiin (pedikkeleihin).  
 

IMPLANTTIMATERIAALIN TEKNISET TIEDOT: Implantit on 

valmistettu kaupallisesti puhtaasta titaanista standardin ASTM 

F67 mukaisesti tai titaaniseoksesta standardin ASTM F136 
mukaisesti. 

 

KIRURGISEN INSTRUMENTIN TEKNISET TIEDOT: 

Instrumenttien valmistukseen on kªytetty ruostumatonta terªstª, 

alumiinia ja polymeerejª, joiden bioyhteensopivuus on arvioitu.  
 

IMPLANTIN K YTT¥¥N LIITTYV T TIEDOT: 

Implantointilaitteen koko mªªrªytyy fysiologisten mittojen 
mukaan. Lªªkªrin on valittava laitteen tyyppi ja koko niin, ettª se 

soveltuu parhaiten hoidettavan potilaan tarpeisiin, asettuu 
paikalleen turvallisesti ja tukee riittªvªsti. Vaikka lªªkªri onkin 

yhtiºn ja potilaan vªlinen asiantuntija, tªssª asiakirjassa 

ilmoitetut tªrkeªt lªªkinnªlliset tiedot tulisi vªlittªª potilaalle.  
 

LEIKKAAVAN KIRURGIN JA  
L  KINT ALAN  

TUKIHENKIL¥ST¥N HUOMIOON 

Suomi ï FI / SIVU 99  FI 
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KIRURGISTEN INSTRUMENTTIEN K YTT¥  KOSKEVAT 

TIEDOT: Jªrjestelmªn mukana toimitetut instrumentit 

saattavat olla kertakªyttºisiª tai uudelleen kªytettªviª.  
¶ Kªyttªjªn on tarkastettava instrumentin tuotetiedoista, onko 

kyseessª kertakªyttºinen vai uudelleen kªytettªvª 
instrumentti. Kertakªyttºisissª instrumenteissa on merkintª 

òei saa kªyttªª uudelleenò (katso symbolin kuvaus tªmªn 

kªyttºohjeen osasta Symbolien selitys).  
¶ Kertakªyttºiset instrumentit on hªvitettªvª yhden 

kªyttºkerran jªlkeen.  

¶ Uudelleen kªytettªvien instrumenttien kªyttºaika on rajoitettu. 

Uudelleen kªytettªvien vªlineiden terªvyys, kuluneisuus, vauriot, 
kunnollinen puhdistus, syºpyminen ja liitosmekanismien eheys 

on tarkastettava soveltuvin osin ennen jokaista kªyttºkertaa ja 
jokaisen kªyttºkerran jªlkeen. Erityistª huomiota tulee kiinnittªª 

kuljettimiin ja poranteriin sekª leikkaukseen tai implantin 

sisªªnvientiin kªytettªviin instrumentteihin.  
 

KIRURGISET TEKNIIKAT: Saatavissa on tªmªn jªrjestelmªn 

kªyttºª kuvaava kirurgisten tekniikoiden kuvaus. Kirurgi on 
vastuussa toimenpiteeseen tutustumisesta ennen nªiden 

tuotteiden kªyttºª. Lisªksi kirurgin vastuulla on seurata ja tuntea 
tªrkeªt julkaisut sekª kysyª neuvoa kokeneilta kollegoilta 

toimenpiteeseen liittyen ennen kªyttºª. Kirurgiset tekniikat ovat 

Acumedin verkkosivustolla (acumed.net).  
 

IMPLANTTIIN LIITTYV T VAROITUKSET: Implantin turvallisen ja 

tehokkaan kªytºn edellytyksenª on aina se, ettª lªªkªri on 

perehtynyt implanttiin, sen kªyttºmenetelmªªn, instrumentteihin ja 

laitteelle suositeltavaan kirurgiseen menetelmªªn. Laitetta ei ole 

suunniteltu kestªmªªn painon, kuorman tai liiallisen aktiviteetin 
aiheuttamaa rasitusta. Laitteen vªªrª sisªªnvienti implantoinnin 

aikana saattaa lisªtª irtoamisen tai siirtymisen mahdollisuutta. 
Potilasta tulee varoittaa, mielellªªn kirjallisesti, tªmªn implantin 

kªytºstª, rajoituksista ja mahdollisista haittavaikutuksista. Nªihin 
varoituksiin sisªltyy mahdollisuus laitteen tai hoidon 

epªonnistumisesta seuraavissa tapauksissa: lºysª fiksaatio ja/tai 
lºystyminen, rasitus, liiallinen aktiviteetti, painon tai kuorman 

kantaminen erityisesti silloin, kun implanttiin kohdistuu liiallista 
kuormitusta. Epªonnistuminen saattaa tapahtua myºs viivªstyneen 

yhdistymisen, liitoksen yhdistymªttºmyyden tai epªtªydellisen 
parantumisen seurauksena, ja kirurgiseen traumaan tai implantin 

lªsnªoloon liittyy myºs hermo- tai pehmytkudosvaurioiden 
mahdollisuus. Potilasta tulee varoittaa siitª, ettª leikkauksenjªlkeisten 

hoito-ohjeiden noudattamatta jªttªminen saattaa aiheuttaa implantin 
ja/tai hoidon epªonnistumisen. Implantit saattavat aiheuttaa 

anatomisten rakenteiden vªªristymistª ja/tai nªkyvyyden estymistª 
rºntgenkuvissa. Nªiden jªrjestelmien komponentteja ei ole testattu 

MRI-ympªristºssª turvallisuuden, kuumentumisen tai siirtymisen 
osalta. Samantapaisia tuotteita on testattu ja kuvattu liittyen niiden 

turvalliseen kªyttººn leikkauksenjªlkeisissª kliinisissª arvioinneissa 

MRI-laitteistoa kªyttªen1. 
1Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

KIRURGISIA INSTRUMENTTEJA KOSKEVAT VAROITUKSET: 

Acumed-instrumenttien turvallisen ja tehokkaan kªytºn 

edellytyksenª on aina, ettª lªªkªri on perehtynyt instrumenttiin, 
sen kªyttªmiseen ja suositeltavaan kirurgiseen menetelmªªn. 
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Liian suuri kuormitus, liian suuret nopeudet, tiheª luukudos tai 

virheellinen tai tahaton kªyttº saattavat aiheuttaa instrumentin 
rikkoutumisen tai vaurioitumisen sekª kudosvaurioiden vaaran. 

Potilaille on tiedotettava tªmªn tyyppisiin instrumentteihin 

liittyvistª riskeistª, mieluiten kirjallisessa muodossa.  
 

IMPLANTTIIN LIITTYV T VAROTOIMET: Implanttia ei saa 

koskaan kªyttªª uudelleen. Aiemmat rasitukset ovat saattaneet 
aiheuttaa muutoksia, jotka saattavat johtaa laitteen toimintahªiriººn. 

Instrumentit tulee tarkastaa ennen kªyttºª kulumien tai vaurioiden 
varalta. Suojaa implantit naarmuilta ja kolhiintumiselta. Tªllaiset 

rasitekeskittymªt saattavat johtaa toimintavikaan. Jos levyjª 
taivutellaan useita kertoja, laite saattaa heikentyª, jolloin seurauksena 

saattaa olla implantin ennenaikainen haurastuminen ja 
vikaantuminen. Eri valmistajien implanttikomponenttien 

yhdistelemistª ei suositella metalliteknisistª, mekaanisista ja 
toiminnallisista syistª. Implanttikirurgian antamat hyºdyt eivªt ehkª 

vastaa potilaan odotuksia tai ne saattavat vªhentyª ajan myºtª, 
jolloin tarvitaan tarkistusleikkaus implantin vaihtamiseksi tai joudutaan 

toteuttamaan muita vaihtoehtoisia toimenpiteitª. Implanttien 

tarkistusleikkaukset eivªt ole epªtavallisia.  
KIRURGISIIN INSTRUMENTTEIHIN LIITTYV T VAROTOIMET: 

Kertakªyttºisiª kirurgisia instrumentteja ei saa koskaan kªyttªª 

uudelleen. Aiemmat rasitukset ovat saattaneet aiheuttaa muutoksia, 
jotka saattavat johtaa laitteen toimintahªiriººn. Suojaa instrumentit 

hankautumiselta ja nirhautumiselta, sillª tªmªn tyyppinen 

kuormituksen keskittyminen saattaa ohtaa laitteen toimintahªiriººn.  
 

HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET: Mahdollisiin haitallisiin vaikutuksiin 

sisªltyy kipua, epªmukavuutta tai epªtavallisia tuntemuksia sekª 
implantista tai kirurgisista vammoista johtuvia hermo- ja 

pehmytkudosvaurioita. Implantin murtuminen on mahdollista 
liiallisesta aktiviteetista, pitkªaikaisesta laitteen kuormittamisesta, 

epªtªydellisestª paranemisesta tai implanttiin sisªªnviennin 
aikana kohdistetusta liiallisesta voimasta johtuen. Implantti 

saattaa myºs siirtyª ja/tai lºystyª. Vieraan materiaalin implantointi 
saattaa aiheuttaa myºs herkkyyttª metallille, histologisia, 

allergisia tai vierasesineen aiheuttamia haittavaikutuksia. 
Implantin lªsnªolo tai kirurgiset vammat saattavat johtaa hermo- 

ja pehmytkudosvaurioihin, luunekroosiin tai luun resorptioon, 

kudosnekroosiin tai riittªmªttºmªªn parantumiseen.  
 

PUHDISTAMINEN: 
 

Implantin puhdistaminen: Implantteja ei saa kªyttªª uudelleen. 

Acumed ei suosittele steriloituina toimitettujen implanttien 
puhdistamista. Steriloimattomina toimitetut implantit, joita ei ole 

kªytetty, mutta jotka ovat likaantuneet, voidaan kªsitellª seuraavasti:  
Varoitukset ja varotoimet  
¶ Implanttien uudelleensterilointia ei tule suorittaa, jos implantti 
joutuu kosketuksiin kontaminaation kanssa (esim. biologiset 
kudoskosketukset, kuten kehon nesteet ja eritteet/veri), paitsi 

niissª tapauksissa, joissa kertakªyttºinen laite on kªsitelty 
uudelleen valtuutetussa laitoksessa, joka on saanut tªhªn 

tarvittavan asianmukaisen hyvªksynnªn. Kertakªyttºisen 
laitteen puhdistaminen sen jouduttua kosketuksiin ihmisveren 

tai -kudoksen kanssa vaatii uudelleenkªsittelyª.  
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¶  lª kªytª implanttia, jos sen pinta on vaurioitunut. Vioittuneet 
implantit tulee poistaa kªytºstª.  

¶ Kªyttªjillª tulee olla asianmukaiset henkilºsuojaimet.  

¶ Kaikkien kªyttªjien tulee olla pªtevyysvaatimukset tªyttªviª 
henkilºitª ja heillª tªytyy olla dokumentoitua nªyttºª 

koulutuksesta ja pªtevyydestª. Koulutuksen tulee sisªltªª 
voimassaolevat sovellusohjeet, standardit ja sairaalakªytªnnºt. 

Manuaalinen kªsittely  
Laitteisto: Pehmeªharjaksinen harja, neutraali 

entsyymipuhdistusaine tai neutraalipesuaine, jonka pH Ò 8,5.  
1. Valmista liuos kªyttªmªllª lªmmintª johtovettª ja pesu- tai 

puhdistusainetta. Noudata entsyymipuhdistusaineen tai 
pesuaineen valmistajan kªyttºsuosituksia ja kiinnitª erityisesti 
huomiota oikeaan altistusaikaan, lªmpºtilaan, veden laatuun ja 

liuoksen vªkevyyteen.  

2. Pese implantti huolellisesti kªsin.  lª kªytª implanttiin 

terªsvillaa tai hankaavia puhdistusaineita.  

3. Huuhtele implantti perusteellisesti deionisoidulla tai 

puhdistetulla vedellª. Kªytª lopulliseen huuhteluun 

deioinisoitua tai puhdistettua vettª.  

4. Kuivaa implantti puhtaalla, pehmeªllª ja nukkaamattomalla 

liinalla, jotta pinta ei naarmuunnu.  
Ultraªªnikªsittely  
Laitteisto: Ultraªªnipesuri, neutraali entsyymipuhdistusaine tai 

neutraalipesuaine, jonka pH Ò 8,5. Huomaa: Ultraªªnipuhdistus 

saattaa aiheuttaa lisªvahinkoa implanteille, joissa on 

pintavaurioita.  
1. Valmista liuos kªyttªmªllª lªmmintª johtovettª ja pesu- tai 
puhdistusainetta. Noudata entsyymipuhdistusaineen tai 

pesuaineen valmistajan kªyttºsuosituksia ja kiinnitª erityisesti 
huomiota oikeaan altistusaikaan, lªmpºtilaan, veden laatuun ja 

liuoksen vªkevyyteen.  

2. Puhdista implantteja ultraªªnipesurilla vªhintªªn 15 minuutin 

ajan.  

3. Huuhtele implantti perusteellisesti deionisoidulla tai 
puhdistetulla vedellª. Kªytª lopulliseen huuhteluun 

deioinisoitua tai puhdistettua vettª.  

4. Kuivaa implantti puhtaalla, pehmeªllª ja nukkaamattomalla 
liinalla, jotta pinta ei naarmuunnu.  

Mekaaninen kªsittely  
Laitteisto: Pesuri/desinfiointilaite, neutraali entsyymipuhdistusaine 

tai neutraalipesuaine, jonka pH Ò 8,5.  
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Instrumenttien puhdistaminen: Acumedin instrumenttien ja 

lisªtarvikkeiden tulee olla tªysin puhdistettuja ennen uutta 

kªyttºkertaa. Noudata seuraavia ohjeita:  
Varoitukset ja varotoimet  
¶ Uudelleenkªytettªvien instrumenttien tai lisªtarvikkeiden 
dekontaminaatio tulee suorittaa vªlittºmªsti kirurgisen 

toimenpiteen suorittamisen jªlkeen.  lª pªªstª kontaminoituneita 
instrumentteja kuivumaan ennen puhdistamista tai uutta kªsittelyª. 

Liiallinen veri tai jªªnteet tulee pyyhkiª pois, jotta ne eivªt pªªse 

kuivumaan instrumentin pintaan. 

¶ Kaikkien kªyttªjien tulee olla pªtevyysvaatimukset tªyttªviª 
henkilºitª ja heillª tªytyy olla dokumentoitua nªyttºª 

koulutuksesta ja pªtevyydestª. Koulutuksen tulee sisªltªª 

voimassaolevat sovellusohjeet, standardit ja sairaalakªytªnnºt.  

¶  lª kªytª metalliharjoja tai hankaussieniª manuaalisen 
puhdistusprosessin aikana.  

¶ Kªytª manuaaliseen puhdistamiseen puhdistusaineita, joissa on 
vªhªn vaahtoavia pinta-aktiivisia aineita, jotta voit nªhdª 
instrumentit puhdistusliuoksessa. Puhdistusaineiden tulee olla 

helposti huuhdottavissa instrumenteista, jotta vªltetªªn jªªnteet.  

¶ Acumedin instrumenteissa ei saa kªyttªª mineraaliºljyª tai 
silikoniliukasteita.  

¶ Uudelleen kªytettªvien instrumenttien puhdistamiseen 
suositellaan neutraalin pH:n entsyymi- ja puhdistusaineita. On 
hyvin tªrkeªª, ettª emªksiset puhdistusaineet neutralisoidaan 

tªydellisesti ja huuhdotaan pois instrumenteista.  
¶ Kirurgiset instrumentit tulee kuivata perusteellisesti, jotta 
ruostetta ei muodostuisi, vaikka ne olisikin valmistettu 

korkealuokkaisesta ruostumattomasta terªksestª.  

¶ Kaikki instrumentit tulee tarkastaa pintojen puhtauden, liitosten 
ja luumeneiden sekª asianmukaisen toiminnan ja kulumisen 

osalta ennen sterilointia.  
¶ Eloksoitu alumiini ei saa olla kosketuksissa tiettyihin puhdistus- 
tai desinfiointiliuoksiin. Vªltª vahvoja emªksisiª puhdistus- ja 
desinfiointiaineita sekª jodia, klooria ja tiettyjª metallisuoloja 

sisªltªviª liuoksia. Lisªksi eloksointikerros saattaa hajota 

liuoksissa, joiden pH-arvot ovat yli 11.  
Manuaaliset puhdistus-/desinfiointiohjeet  
1. Valmistele entsyymi- ja puhdistusaineet valmistajan 
suositteleman kªyttºlaimeuden ja lªmpºtilan mukaisesti. Kun 

kªytetty liuos kontaminoituu liikaa, valmista uusi liuos.  
2. Aseta instrumentit entsyymiliuokseen siten, ettª ne uppoavat 
tªysin. Kªytª kaikkia liikkuvia osia, jotta pesuaine pªªsee 

kosketuksiin kaikkien pintojen kanssa. Liuota vªhintªªn 
kahdenkymmenen (20) minuutin ajan. Kªytª 
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Sykli  
Vªhimmªisaika 

(minuuttia)  

Vªhimmªislªm-

pºtila/vesi   
Pesuainetyyppi  

Esipesu 2 Kylmª johtovesi Ei sovellettavissa 

Entsyymipesu 2 Lªmmin johtovesi 
Neutraali entsyymipuh-
distusaine pH Ò 8,5 

Pesu II 5 
Lªmmin johtovesi 
(> 40 ÜC) 

Pesuaine pH Ò 8,5 

Huuhtelu 2 
Lªmmin deionisoitu 
tai puhdistettu vesi 

(>40 ÜC) 
Ei sovellettavissa 

Kuivaus 40 90 ÜC Ei sovellettavissa 
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pehmeªharjaksista nailonharjaa ja hankaa instrumentteja 

varovaisesti, kunnes kaikki nªkyvª lika poistuu. Kiinnitª 
erityistª huomiota vaikeapªªsyisiin alueisiin. Kiinnitª erityistª 

huomiota kanyylilla varustettuihin instrumentteihin ja puhdista 
ne asianmukaisella pulloharjalla. Jouset, kierukat ja joustavat 

osat: Huuhtele ontelot runsaalla puhdistusliuoksella, jotta kaikki 
lika huuhtoutuu ulos. Harjaa pintaa pesuharjalla, jotta kaikki 

nªkyvª lika poistuu pinnoista ja onteloista. Taivuta joustavia 
osia ja harjaa pinta pesuharjalla. Kªªnnª osaa harjaamisen 

aikana, jotta varmistut, ettª kaikki ontelot puhdistuvat.  

3. Poista instrumentit liuoksesta ja huuhtele perusteellisesti 
juoksevalla vedellª vªhintªªn kolmen (3) minuutin ajan. Kiinnitª 

erityistª huomiota kanyyleihin ja kªytª ruiskua kaikkien 

vaikeapªªsyisten alueiden huuhteluun.  

4. Sijoita instrumentit tªysin upotettuina puhdistusliuoksella 

varustettuun ultraªªnilaitteeseen. Kªytª kaikkia liikkuvia osia, 
jotta pesuaine pªªsee kosketuksiin kaikkien pintojen kanssa. 

Kªsittele instrumentteja ultraªªnellª vªhintªªn kymmenen (10) 

minuutin ajan.  
5. Poista instrumentit laitteesta ja huuhtele deionisoidulla vedellª 
vªhintªªn kolmen (3) minuutin ajan tai kunnes kaikki veri tai 

lika on kadonnut huuhteluvedestª. Kiinnitª erityistª huomiota 
kanyyleihin ja kªytª ruiskua kaikkien vaikeapªªsyisten alueiden 

huuhteluun. 

6. Tarkasta instrumentit normaalivalossa nªkyvªn lian varalta.  

7. Jos instrumenteissa nªkyy likaa, toista yllª kuvatut 

ultraªªnikªsittely- ja huuhteluvaiheet.  
8. Poista instrumenteista liiallinen kosteus puhtaalla, 

imukykyisellª ja nukkaamattomalla pyyhkeellª.  

Manuaalisen ja automaattisen puhdistamisen yhdistelmª  

Puhdistus- ja desinfiointiohjeet  

1. Valmistele entsyymi- ja puhdistusaineet valmistajan 

suositteleman kªyttºlaimeuden ja lªmpºtilan mukaisesti. Kun 

kªytetty liuos kontaminoituu liikaa, valmista uusi liuos.  

2. Aseta instrumentit entsyymiliuokseen siten, ettª ne uppoavat 
tªysin. Kªytª kaikkia liikkuvia osia, jotta pesuaine pªªsee 

kosketuksiin kaikkien pintojen kanssa. Liuota vªhintªªn 
kymmenen (10) minuutin ajan. Kªytª pehmeªharjaksista 

nailonharjaa ja hankaa instrumentteja varovaisesti, kunnes 
kaikki nªkyvª lika poistuu. Kiinnitª erityistª huomiota 

vaikeapªªsyisiin alueisiin. Kiinnitª erityistª huomiota kanyylilla 
varustettuihin instrumentteihin ja puhdista ne asianmukaisella 

pulloharjalla. Huomaa: Ultraªªnipesurin kªyttªminen auttaa 
instrumenttien perusteellista puhdistamista. Ruiskun tai 

vesisuihkun kªyttªminen helpottaa vaikeapªªsyisten alueiden 

ja tiukkaan suljettujen pintojen huuhtelua.  
3. Poista instrumentit entsyymiliuoksesta ja huuhtele 

deionisoidulla vedellª vªhintªªn yhden (1) minuutin ajan.  

4. Sijoita instrumentit sopivaan pesu-/desinfiointikoriin ja kªsittele 
standardilla pesu-/desinfiointisyklillª. Seuraavien 

vªhimmªisparametrien soveltamien on tªrkeªª 
perusteellisessa puhdistamisessa ja desinfioinnissa.  
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Automaattiset puhdistus-/desinfiointiohjeet  
¶ Automaattisia pesu-/kuivausjªrjestelmiª ei suositella kirurgisten 
instrumenttien ainoina puhdistusmenetelminª.  

¶ Automaattista jªrjestelmªª voi kªyttªª manuaalisen 
puhdistusprosessin seurantaprosessissa.  

¶ Instrumentit tulee tarkastaa perusteellisesti ennen sterilointia, 
jotta varmistetaan tehokas puhdistaminen.  
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Vaihe  Kuvaus  

1 Kahden (2) minuutin esipesu kylmªllª johtovedellª 

2 Kahdenkymmenen (20) sekunnin entsyymisuihkutus kuumalla 
johtovedellª 

3 Yhden (1) minuutin entsyymiupotus 

4 Viidentoista (15) sekunnin huuhtelu kylmªllª johtovedellª (Ĭ 2) 

5 Kahden (2) minuutin pesu pesuaineella ja kuumalla johtovedellª 
(64ï66 ÜC/146ï150 ÜF) 

6 Viidentoista (15) sekunnin huuhtelu kuumalla johtovedellª 

7 Kymmenen (10) sekunnin huuhtelu puhdistetulla vedellª ja 
valinnaisella liukasteella (64ï66 ÜC/146ï150 ÜF) 

8 Seitsemªn (7) minuutin kuivaus kuumalla ilmalla (116 ÜC/240 ÜF) 

Huomaa: Noudata pesu-/desinfiointilaitteen valmistajan ohjeita tarkasti.  
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ASEPTISUUS: 

Jªrjestelmªn komponentit saatetaan toimittaa steriloituina tai 

steriloimattomina.  
 

Steriili tuote: Steriili tuote on altistettu vªhintªªn 25,0 kGy-

gammasªteilyannokselle. Acumed ei suosittele steriilipakattujen 

tuotteiden uudelleen sterilointia. Jos steriili pakkaus on 
vahingoittunut, asiasta tulee ilmoittaa Acumedille. Tªllaista 

tuotetta ei saa kªyttªª ja se tulee palauttaa Acumedille.   
 

Steriloimaton tuote: Mikªli implantteja ja instrumentteja ei ole 

selkeªsti merkitty steriloiduiksi ja toimitettu avaamattomassa, 

steriloidussa Acumedin pakkauksessa, niitª tulee kªsitellª 
steriloimattomina ja ne tulee steriloida sairaalassa ennen kªyttºª.  

¶ Noudata voimassa olevia leikkaussalihoitajien yhdistys 
AORN:n perioperatiivisia kªytªntºjª koskevia 

sterilointisuosituksia (òRecommended Practices for Sterilization 
in Perioperative Practice Settingsò) ja vaatimuksia, jotka 

lºytyvªt oppaasta ANSI/AAMI ST79:2010 ï Komprehensiivinen 
opas hºyrysterilointiin ja SAL-arvoihin terveydenhuollon 

laitoksissa.  

¶ Tutustu laitteen valmistajan kirjallisiin ohjeisiin laitekohtaisista 
sterilointilaitteista ja kuorman mªªrityksestª.  

¶ Painovoiman siirtymiseen perustuvaa hºyrysterilointia ei 
suositella.  

¶ Pikasterilointia ei suositella.  

 

 

Esityhjiºhºyrysteriloinnin parametrit1 

1Tªssª taulukossa annetut arvot vastaavat validoituja 

minimiparametreja, joita tarvitaan vaadittavan steriiliystason 
(Sterility Assurance Level, SAL) saavuttamiseksi tªysinªiselle 

tarjottimelle, jonka kaikki osat on asetettu oikein.  
2Jªªhtymisaika on vahvistettu aikavªli, joka seuraa kuivausaikaa 
ja on ennen kªsittelyª. Kyseinen aikavªli kuuluu turvalliseen 

kªsittelyyn ja kontaminaation estoon; katso ANSI/AAMI 

ST79:2010 Osio 8.8.1.  
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Tarjotinkotelon osanumerot: 80-2340 ja 80-2341 

Ehto: Kªªritty 

Valmistelevat tyhjiºpulssit: 3 

Altistuslªmpºtila: 270 oF (132 oC) 

Altistusaika: 4 minuuttia 

Kuivausaika: 30 minuuttia 

Jªªhdytysaika2: 30 minuuttia 
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S ILYTYSOHJEET: Sªilytª viileªssª ja kuivassa 

paikassa suoralta auringonvalolta suojattuna. Tutki 
tuotepakkaus ennen kªyttºª luvattoman kªsittelyn tai 

vesivaurioiden varalta. Kªytª vanhimmat erªt ensin.  
 

SOVELLETTAVUUS: Tªssª aineistossa on tietoa 

tuotteista, joita ei ehkª ole saatavissa jossakin tietyssª 

maassa tai jotka saattavat olla saatavissa erilaisilla 
tuotemerkeillª eri maissa. Tuotteilla saattaa olla 

valtiollisten valvontaviranomaisten hyvªksyntª niiden 
kªyttººn tai myyntiin erilaisilla kªyttºaiheilla tai 

rajoituksilla eri maissa. Tuotteita ei ehkª ole hyvªksytty 
kªyttººn kaikissa maissa. Tªmªn aineiston sisªltºª ei tule 

tulkita minkªªn tuotteen mainokseksi tai minkªªn tuotteen 
kªytºn edistªmiseksi sellaisella tavalla, jota ei ole 

hyvªksytty lukijan sijaintimaan lakien ja sªªdºsten 

perusteella.  
 

LIS TIETOJA: Katso tªssª asiakirjassa ilmoitetut 

yhteystiedot, jos tarvitset lisªtietoja.  

 

SYMBOLIEN SELITYS  

 Tutustu kªyttºohjeisiin 

 Huomio 

 Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla 

 Steriloitu sªteilyttªmªllª 

 Viimeinen kªyttºpªivª 

 Luettelonumero 

 Erªkoodi 

 Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteisºssª 

 Valmistaja 

 Valmistuspªivª 

  lª steriloi uudelleen 

  lª kªytª uudelleen 

 Lªmpºtilan ylªraja 

Huomio: Vain ammattikªyttººn.  
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BESKRIVNING: Acumeds plattsystem fºr fotled 3 inneh¬ller 

benplattor, skruvar och tillbehºr. Systemet ªr avsett att ge fixering 

vid fotledsfrakturer, inklusive frakturer p¬ distala tibia och fibula.  
 

INDIKATIONER: Acumed plattsystem fºr fotled 3 inneh¬ller 

ortopediska implantat med fºljande indikationer:  
¶ Laterala fibulaplattor, posterolaterala fibulaplattor, 

posteromediala distala tibiaplattor, posterolaterala distala 
tibiaplattor samt mediala antiglidplattor, avsedda fºr fixering 

av frakturer, osteotomier och utebliven frakturlªkning i distala 

tibia och fibula, sªrskilt i osteopent ben.  
¶ Krokplattor och krokplattor med l¬sbart stift ªr avsedda fºr 

fixering av frakturer, osteotomier och utebliven frakturlªkning 

i sm¬ben, inlusive tibia och fibula.  

  

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Kontraindikationer fºr systemet ªr 

varje aktiv eller latent infektion, sepsis, otillrªcklig benmªngd eller 

benkvalitet samt mjukvªvnads- eller materialkªnslighet. Om 
materialkªnslighet misstªnks bºr tester utfºras fºre 

implantationen. Patienter som ªr ovilliga eller ofºrmºgna att fºlja 
postoperativa v¬rdinstruktioner ªr kontraindicerade fºr dessa 

Plattsystem fºr fotled 3  

enheter. Dessa enheter ªr inte avsedda fºr skruvinfªstning eller 

fixering i de bakre elementen (pediklarna) i hals-, brºst- eller 

lªndrygg.  
 

SPECIFIKATIONER F¥R IMPLANTATMATERIAL: 

Implantaten ªr tillverkade av kommersiellt rent titan enligt ASTM 

F67 eller titanlegering enligt ASTM F136.  
 

MATERIALSPECIFIKATIONER F¥R KIRURGISKA 
INSTRUMENT: Instrumenten ªr tillverkade av olika kvaliteter 

av rostfritt st¬l, aluminium och polymerer som utvªrderats med 

avseende p¬ biokompatibilitet.  
 

INFORMATION F¥R ANV NDNING AV IMPLANTATEN: 

Fysiologiska m¬tt begrªnsar storleken p¬ implantatenheter. 

Kirurgen m¬ste vªlja den typ och storlek som bªst uppfyller 
patientens krav p¬ passform och stadig infªstning med adekvat 

stºd.  ven om lªkaren ªr den kunniga mellanhanden mellan 
fºretaget och patienten, bºr den viktiga medicinska information 

som anges i detta dokument vidarebefordras till patienten.  
INFORMATION F¥R ANV NDNING AV KIRURGISKA 
INSTRUMENT: Instrument som medfºljer systemet kan vara 

avsedda fºr eng¬ngsbruk eller ¬teranvªndbara.  
¶ Anvªndaren m¬ste lªsa instrumentets etikett fºr att avgºra 
om instrumentet ªr avsett fºr eng¬ngsbruk eller 

F¥R OPERERANDE KIRURGS OCH  
OPERATIONSPERSONALENS  
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 ¬teranvªndbart. Instrument fºr eng¬ngsbruk ªr mªrkta med 

en òF¬r ej ¬teranvªndasò-symbol enligt teckenfºrklaringen 

nedan.  

¶ Instrument fºr eng¬ngsbruk m¬ste kasseras efter 

anvªndning.  

¶ ¡teranvªndbara instrument har en begrªnsad livslªngd. Fºre 
och efter varje anvªndning m¬ste de ¬teranvªndbara 

instrumenten inspekteras dªr s¬ ªr lªmpligt fºr skªrpa, 
slitage, skador, korrekt rengºring, korrosion samt att 

mekanismens anslutningar ªr hela. Sªrskild fºrsiktighet bºr 
ªgnas drivare, borrkronor och instrument som anvªnds fºr att 

skªra eller till att fºra in implantat.  
 

OPERATIONSTEKNIKER: Det finns operationstekniker 

tillgªngliga som beskriver hur detta system ska anvªndas. Det ªr 
kirurgens ansvar att gºra sig vªl infºrst¬dd med tekniken innan 

dessa produkter anvªnds. Det ªr ocks¬ kirurgens ansvar att h¬lla 
sig vªl infºrst¬dd med relevanta publikationer och r¬dgºra med 

erfarna kollegor om ingreppet fºre anvªndning. 

Operationstekniker finns p¬ Acumeds webbplats (acumed.net).  
 

VARNINGAR R¥RANDE IMPLANTATEN: Fºr sªker effektiv 

anvªndning av implantatet m¬ste kirurgen vara vªl fºrtrogen med 

implantatet, appliceringsmetoderna, instrumenten och den 
rekommenderade kirurgiska tekniken fºr enheten. Enheten ªr inte 

utformad fºr att klara viktbªrande, belastning eller alltfºr 
omfattande aktivitet. Olªmpligt infºrande av enheten under 

implantationen kan ºka risken fºr att den lossnar eller migrerar. 
Patienten m¬ste informeras, helst skriftligen, om anvªndningen 

av, begrªnsningarna fºr och de mºjliga komplikationerna av detta 

implantat. Dessa fºrsiktighets¬tgªrder inkluderar risken fºr att 
enheten eller behandlingen misslyckas p¬ grund av lºs fixering 

och/eller lossnande, p¬frestning, alltfºr omfattande aktivitet, 
viktbªrande eller belastning, sªrskilt om implantatet utsªtts fºr 

ºkad belastning p¬ grund av fºrdrºjd frakturlªkning, utebliven 
frakturlªkning eller ofullstªndig lªkning, samt risken fºr nerv- eller 

mjukvªvnadsskada, antingen p¬ grund av kirurgiskt trauma eller 
implantatets nªrvaro. Patienten m¬ste informeras om att 

underl¬tenhet att fºlja instruktionerna fºr postoperativ v¬rd kan 
leda till att implantatet g¬r sºnder och/eller att behandlingen 

misslyckas. Implantaten kan orsaka fºrvrªngningar och/eller 
blockera visningen av anatomiska strukturer p¬ rºntgenbilder. 

Systemens komponenter har inte testats fºr sªkerhet, 
uppvªrmning eller migrering i MR-miljº. Liknande produkter har 

testats och beskrivits betrªffande hur de kan anvªndas p¬ ett 
sªkert sªtt vid postoperativ, klinisk bedºmning med anvªndning 

av MR-utrustning1. 
1Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

VARNINGAR ANG¡ENDE KIRURGISKA INSTRUMENT: Fºr 

sªker och effektiv anvªndning av ett instrument fr¬n Acumed 
m¬ste kirurgen vara fºrtrogen med instrumentet, metoden fºr 

tillªmpning, och den rekommenderade kirurgiska tekniken. Brott 
eller skada p¬ instrument, s¬vªl som vªvnadsskada, kan uppst¬ 

nªr ett instrument utsªtts fºr hºg belastning, hºga hastigheter, 
kompakt ben, felaktig anvªndning eller oavsiktlig anvªndning. 

Patienten m¬ste varnas, helst skriftligen, fºr de risker som ªr 

fºrknippade med dessa typer av instrument.  
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